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CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS

ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

This budget will raise more revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by an

amount of 5,219,218, which is an 8.53 percent increase from last year's budget. The

property tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year is

$2,746,842.

The amounts above are based on the City's approved Fiscal Year 2025-2026 tax rate of $0.639 per $100 of assessed

valuation.

City Council Record Vote 

The members of the governing body voted on the adoption of the 2025-2026 Budget as follows:

FOR: Mayor Michael Evans, Council Members Tamera Bounds, Larry Broseh, Juan Fresquez, Brent Newsom, Todd

Simmons, and Todd Tonore

AGAINST: None

PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

ABSENT: None

TAX RATE

ADOPTED

BUDGET 

2024-2025

ADOPTED

BUDGET 

2025-2026

Property Tax Rate $0.645000/100 $0.639000/100

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate $0.668844/100 $0.608019/100

No-New-Revenue M & O Rate $0.441610/100 $0.411420/100

Voter Approval Rate $0.700254/100 $0.683742/100

Debt Rate $0.223129/100 $0.227580/100

The total (principal and interest) amount of municipal debt obligations owed by the City of Mansfield and secured by ad

valorem taxes is $526,586,492 as of 09/30/2025.
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City Manager’s Budget Message

Fiscal Year 2026

September 8, 2025

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

It is my privilege to present the City of Mansfield’s Fiscal Year 2026 Budget. This budget reflects our
continued commitment to responsible financial stewardship, strategic investment in community
priorities, and maintaining the high quality of services our residents expect. The Fiscal Year 2026
Budget is guided by the City’s adopted strategic priorities: Provide a Safe Community, Improve City-
wide Mobility, Focus on the Future, Build Strong Neighborhoods, and Develop a Strong Economy.
These priorities shape our direction and ensure Mansfield continues to grow responsibly and remain
financially strong for the future.

Property Tax Relief and Fiscal Responsibility
Throughout the development of the FY 2026 Budget, the City Council emphasized the importance
of easing the tax burden for Mansfield residents while maintaining essential public services.
Although we were unable to increase the homestead exemption this year due to fiscal constraints,
we remain committed to providing meaningful tax relief wherever possible. To support this
commitment, the FY 2026 Budget reduces the property tax rate, marking another step in our long-
term strategy of Focus on the Future. This is accomplished by maintaining long-term fiscal stability
and ensuring we continue to make responsible decisions that will benefit Mansfield taxpayers for
years to come. This reduction is made possible through disciplined financial management, strong
economic development, and a continued focus on efficiency within City operations.

Prioritizing Public Safety Personnel
Providing a safe community is foundational to Mansfield’s success and remains one of our highest
strategic priorities. The FY 2026 Budget provides significant investment in Police and Fire personnel
through targeted salary increases designed to ensure Mansfield remains competitive in the North
Texas region. These raises are essential to recruiting and retaining skilled officers and firefighters in
an increasingly competitive labor market. By investing in our Public Safety workforce, we affirm our
commitment to maintaining rapid response times, delivering exceptional emergency services, and
fostering a safe environment where residents, businesses, and visitors can thrive.

Improving Mobility and Infrastructure
Improving City-wide Mobility is critical to maintaining Mansfield’s quality of life and supporting
future growth. The FY 2026 Budget funds transportation improvements, traffic safety
enhancements, and mobility-related capital projects to reduce congestion, improve roadway
conditions, and expand connectivity across the community. These improvements not only enhance
daily travel for residents but also support economic development and ensure Mansfield remains
accessible and attractive to employers and families.

Planning for the Future
The strategic priority of Focus on the Future guides our long-range planning and infrastructure
decisions. The FY 2026 Budget advances key planning initiatives, technology enhancements, and
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capital investments designed to support Mansfield’s continued growth. These efforts ensure that as
Mansfield expands, we preserve our community values, sustain high-quality services, and maintain a
strong foundation for the next generation.

Strengthening Neighborhoods
Mansfield’s identity is rooted in its strong and active neighborhoods. The FY 2026 Budget supports
this priority by funding park improvements, community amenities, neighborhood engagement
programs, and services that enhance safety, appearance, and connectivity. We continue to Build
Strong Neighborhoods by creating residential developments that our citizens are proud to call
home, and by fostering the sense of community that makes Mansfield unique.

Supporting a Strong Local Economy
A resilient and diverse economy is essential to Mansfield’s long-term prosperity. The FY 2026 Budget
advances the strategic priority of Developing a Strong Economy through infrastructure
improvements, business retention efforts, development services, and amenities that attract visitors
and employers. These initiatives strengthen Mansfield’s position as a regional destination for
commerce, entertainment, and innovation.

Maintaining High Service Standards
Even as we balance tax relief and the resources needed to provide essential services, the FY 2026
Budget maintains the high standards of service our residents expect. Departments across the City
continue to identify efficiencies, leverage data and technology, and allocate resources responsibly to
support our strategic priorities.

Looking Ahead
Mansfield continues to grow, and with that growth comes new opportunities to enhance quality of
life, strengthen our local economy, and invest in infrastructure and amenities that benefit all
residents. The FY 2026 Budget reflects the City’s dedication to long-term fiscal stability, thoughtful
planning, and a proactive approach to addressing the community priorities that matter most.
 Together, these efforts ensure that Mansfield continues to thrive as a safe, vibrant, and forward-
looking community.

I would like to express my appreciation to the Mayor and City Council for their leadership, and to City
staff for their commitment to excellence throughout the budget development process. The FY 2026
Budget embodies our shared values—responsibility, transparency, and service to the community.

Respectfully submitted,

Joe Smolinski
City Manager
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HOW TO READ THIS DOCUMENT

You are reading the published City of Mansfield Budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025, and ending

September 30, 2026. This document has been prepared to help you, the reader, learn about the issues affecting the

Mansfield community.  Many people believe a City Budget is only a financial plan.  Although you can learn much of the

City’s financial portfolio, the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget Document has been designed to serve other functions as well. 

The budget is a policy document as it presents major policies that guide how the City is managed.  The budget is also an

operational guide that gives the public, elected officials, and City staff information pertaining to the production and

performance of individual departments.  Finally, the budget is drafted as a communication device. Information is

conveyed in a way that should be easy to understand, even by those unfamiliar with the City of Mansfield.

THE BUDGET FORMAT

The Budget Document is divided into eight major sections: Introduction, Budget Overview, Budget and Financial Policies,

Long-Term Financial Plan, Major Revenues, Fund Summaries, Debt Service, and finally, detailed financial and operational

information on each of the major funds: General Fund, Enterprise Funds, Special Revenue Funds, and Capital Projects

Funds. There is also an appendix at the end of the document.

The Introductory section contains a synopsis of the City in terms of the community and its demographics. The City

Manager’s Budget Message, addressed to the City Council, explains the major issues and strategic priorities that affected

the development of the 2025-2026 Budget. 

The Budget Overview section provides a "Budget-in-Brief" which summarizes revenues, staffing, operations and

maintenance, transfers, equipment, and debt for the General Fund and other major funds, including Enterprise Funds,

Special Revenue Funds and Capital Improvement Funds.  

Next, Budget and Financial Policies are outlined. This section includes details on the budget development and

implementation process, as well as reporting, revenue and expenditure, debt, and investment policies.

The City's Long-Term Financial Plan, or Strategic Plan, forecasts revenues and expenditures for the General Fund,

Water/Sewer Utility Fund, and the Capital Improvement Funds over the next ten years. The plan also addresses staffing

needs for the organization over the next 10 years.

The Major Revenues section provides an in-depth look at the various funding sources, including property tax, sales tax, and

franchise taxes, and assumptions that are made to estimate future revenue. In short, the Major Revenues section explains

where the City’s funding comes from. 

The City of Mansfield uses the fund method of accounting.  A fund is a unit that tracks the application of public resources.

In the Major Fund Summaries section, financial statements are provided for each fund, showing the beginning balances,

revenues and expenditures (sources and uses), and ending balances for the year. 

The Debt Service Funds section explains the various types of debt and their uses. In this section, the reader can also find

the calculation of the City's legal debt limit, the City's credit ratings, and debt payment schedules for each of the debt

funds. 

The Financial/Operational section explains not only the City’s organizational structure, but specific fund and department

information as well.   There may be one or more departments that comprise each fund. Most interest is in the General

Fund, which includes City operations and is funded primarily by property and sales tax.  Within each department are

multiple divisions which have specialized or specific purposes in the organization. Each department/division is presented
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with a mission statement and operational goals and objectives for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year. Performance measures for

each department/division are also provided, along with a summary of funding for a number of years.

Finally, various attachments are presented in the Appendix that include the adopted Budget and Tax Rate Ordinances,

Truth-in-Taxation worksheet, a historical analysis of the tax rate, fee schedules, top employers, commonly used acronyms,

and a glossary.

Please contact the City’s Financial Services Department for questions related to the 2025-2026 Budget Document at 817-

276-4263.
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GFOA Distinguished Budget Award
The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) of the United States and Canada presented a Distinguished Budget

Presentation Award to the City of Mansfield, Texas for its Annual Budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and

ending September 30, 2025. This represents the 39th year the City has received this award. 

In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a

policy document, as a financial plan, as an operations guide, and as a communications device. 

This award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current budget continues to conform to program

requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award.
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COMMUNITY PROFILE

The City of Mansfield is strategically located in the south-central area of the Dallas/Fort

Worth Metroplex, 25 miles from Dallas and 20 miles from Fort Worth. Mansfield borders

the cities of Arlington on the north, Grand Prairie on the east, Fort Worth on the west,

and portions of Johnson and Ellis Counties on the south. Some areas of the City extend

into Johnson and Ellis Counties.  State Highway 360 and U.S. Highway 287, which both

run north and south through the City, provide a direct connection to Arlington, Grand

Prairie and the Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport, which is the 2nd busiest airport

in the country. Railroad Freight Service is provided by the Union Pacific Railroad.

The City of Mansfield’s population is estimated to approach 91,336 by the end of 2025-2026 fiscal year. Mansfield covers

36.69 square miles, of which approximately 20.6% remains undeveloped. The typical Mansfield household earns an income

of approximately $128,856 and has an average taxable home value of $325,445. The average market price for a new home

in 2025 was $625,363.

The City of Mansfield is considered one of the fastest growing cities in Texas as estimated by the North

Central Texas Council of Governments.  Recognized as a “Best City” for families and small businesses,

Mansfield is also a highly attractive place to work and live. In 2025, U.S. News & World Report recognized

Mansfield as a top place to live: #27 in the nation, and #9 in Texas. Consumer Affairs named Mansfield the

6th best city to move to in Texas in 2025. Cities were ranked on affordability, safety, economic strength, health care,

education, and quality of life.

The City is served by the Mansfield Independent School District, one of the best-rated school districts in the Dallas/Fort

Worth metropolitan area by the Texas Education Agency. The district has a total of 49 schools with a 95% graduation rate.

There are over 35,800 students enrolled for the 2025-2026 school year and 5,077 faculty members. Campuses included are:

Higher Education opportunities include several major colleges and universities: Southern Methodist University, Texas

Christian University, University of North Texas, The University of Texas at Arlington, The University of Texas at Dallas, Texas

Women’s University, Dallas Baptist University, University of Dallas, and the Tarrant and Dallas Community College Districts.

Medical Services are provided by local hospitals, including Mansfield Methodist Medical Center, Texas Health Hospital

Mansfield, Arlington Memorial Hospital, Columbia Medical Center-Arlington, Huguley Hospital, Harris Hospital and John

Peter Smith County Hospital. 
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Recreation and Culture are a major part of the City’s attractions, including Joe Pool Lake, which is approximately 10

minutes from the City, Cedar Hill State Park consisting of 2,000 acres, the Mansfield National Golf Club, and Walnut Creek

Country Club.  Citizens enjoy a state-recognized parks system that includes over 1,200 acres of community parks, trails and

athletic fields. In 2001, the City opened the Mansfield Activities Center to provide recreational activities for children, adults

and senior citizens. In 2001, the City also opened a 17,000 square foot library with state-of-the-art library services. The

library, which serves an estimated 139,000 visitors annually, was recently expanded by 4,000 square feet to add an

enclosed children’s area and programming space. In 2020, Mansfield adopted the Parks, Recreation, Open Space, and

Trails Master Plan. The Farr Best Theatre, Commission on the Arts Program, and the Mansfield Historical Society provide

cultural opportunities for the citizens of Mansfield.   Local recreation venues include The Fields at Station 63 baseball

complex, Hawaiian Falls Water Park, Fieldhouse USA (an indoor basketball/volleyball facility with space for hosting special

events) and the Stars Center recreational ice rink. The Mansfield Dog Park opened in 2020, and the Man House Museum

opened in 2021. A new 166,000 square foot multi-use stadium seating approximately 7,000 will open in 2026, along with

retail, dining, and entertainment venues in the new 30-acre Staybolt District (pictured below).

The Mansfield economy is also supported by major retail developments, including the Shops at Broad. Existing industrial

businesses, including Klein Tools, Mouser Electronics, and Amazon continue to contribute to the City’s tax base.  The

Mansfield Economic Development Corporation, which supports existing and new business through the ½ cent sales tax

adopted in 1997, enhances the City of Mansfield’s economic development program. 
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Demographics

Demographic information based on U.S. Census Bureau, Tarrant Appraisal District, MEDC ESRI Business Analyst Data, and

the Mansfield 2040 Future Land Use Plan.
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Population Data

Demographic information based on the 2020 Census and the Mansfield Independent School District.
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* Anticipated                                                       Source: Tarrant County Appraisal District

                                                (2020 was the first year the city implemented a homestead exemption of 10%.)

New Construction
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Source: This infographic contains data provided by U.S. Census (2000, 2010, 2020), Esri (2025, 2030), ACS (2019-2023). © 2025

Esri

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 16



Community Trend Snapshots

Source: Esri Forecasts for 2025 and 2030. U.S. Census Bureau 2020 decennial census data.                                 © 2025 Esri
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Source: This infographic contains data provided by Esri-Data Axle (2025), Esri (2025). Note: business sales volumes and

employee counts are estimates provided by Data Axle.

Source: This infographic contains data provided by U.S. Census (2000, 2010, 2020), Esri (2025, 2030), ACS (2019-2023). © 2025

Esri
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Source: This infographic contains data provided by U.S. Census (2000, 2010, 2020), Esri (2025, 2030), ACS (2019-2023). © 2025

Esri
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Source: This infographic contains data provided by U.S. Census (2000, 2010, 2020), Esri (2025, 2030), ACS (2019-2023). © 2025

Esri
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Source: This infographic contains data provided by Esri-Data Axle (2025), Esri (2025). Note: business sales volumes and

employee counts are estimates provided by Data Axle.
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Source: This infographic contains data provided by Esri-Data Axle (2025), Esri (2025). Note: business sales volumes and

employee counts are estimates provided by Data Axle.
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Property Tax Information

Tax Rate

Taxing Unit Tax Rate

City $0.6390

Mansfield ISD $1.1469

Tarrant County $0.1862

Hospital District $0.1650

Tarrant County

College

$0.11228

Total Tax Per $100 $2.25

Exemptions

If you are 65 as of January 1, you may be eligible for a tax freeze on your property. Additionally, you may be eligible for a

$50,000 exemption on the value by the appraisal district.  To qualify for the over 65 and disabled exemptions, you must

apply through the appropriate Appraisal Districts for Mansfield, which are Tarrant County, Johnson County, and Ellis

County.       

You may also be eligible for a 16% general homestead exemption if you owned and occupied the property as your primary

residence on January 1, and you do not claim a homestead exemption for any other property.

Tax Area Qualifications

City of Mansfield
Citizens over 65 - $50,000

Disabled Person - $10,000

Disabled Veteran - $12,000 maximum

Homestead – 16% or a minimum of $5,000
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Who to Contact for Information

Category Contact Information

Appraisal & Exemption Information

Tarrant County Appraisal District

2500 Handley-Ederville Road

Fort Worth, TX 76118

(817) 284-0024

Johnson County Appraisal District

109 N. Main Street

Cleburne, TX 76033

(817) 648-3000

Ellis County Appraisal District

400 Ferris Avenue

Waxahachie, TX 75165

(972) 937-3552

Tax Information - City

Tarrant County Tax Assessor-Collector

100 E. Weatherford Street

Fort Worth, TX 76196

(817) 884-1100

Johnson County Tax Assessor-Collector

2 North Mill Street

Cleburne, TX 76033

Ellis County Tax Assessor-Collector

302 N. Monroe Street

Waxahachie, TX 75165
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City of Mansfield

                     Organizational Chart
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Full-Time Equivalent Positions

Did You Know?

The City of Mansfield Staff Consists of 595.5 Budgeted Full-Time Equivalent Positions

* In September 2020, the City restructured departments to eliminate redundancy and reduced operations at the

Law Enforcement Center to those of a City Jail.
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CREDITS

This document has been compiled according to generally accepted accounting guidelines and practices.

As presented, this budget represents a comprehensive, in-depth review and plan for all revenues, expenditures and

services offered by the City of Mansfield, Texas.

Although much credit is due to all City department directors and division supervisors for many hours of staff time devoted

to the preparation of this document, several deserve special credit and recognition for their assistance in the development

and quality of this document.

                                                      Joe Smolinski                                      City Manager

                                                      Troy Lestina                                          Deputy City Manager/Chief Financial Officer

                                                      Matt Jones                                            Assistant City Manager

                                                      Vanessa Marrero                                 Assistant City Manager                 

                                                      Clayton Comstock                             Executive Director - Planning & Development

                                                      Theresa Cohagen                              Executive Director - Community Engagement

                                                      Jason Moore                                       Executive Director - Economic Development

                                                      Jeff Price                                              Executive Director - Public Works

                                                      Matt Young                                         Executive Director - Community Services

                                                      Tracy Aaron                                         Chief of Police

                                                      Mike Ross                                             Fire Chief

                                                      Jennifer Goldthwaite                        Director of Budget & Purchasing

                                                      Lisandra Keller                                    Financial Analyst
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Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Overview

While the Public Art Fund and Seizure Fund are not considered "major funds" for the City, these were included in the FY26

Budget Ordinance for visibility and transparency purposes.
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Budget-in-Brief

FY26 Budget Highlights

City Council voted to decrease the tax rate from $0.645 to $0.639 per $100 of valuation.

City Council maintained the Homestead Exemption at 16%.

The City will provide employees with a cost-of-living adjustment of 3%.

The City will add 23 new full-time equivalent positions city-wide.

The City allocated a total of $8M for new operating equipment and over $260M to address infrastructure needs.

The budget provides for a Community Activation Grant for local businesses.

The City improved the General Fund balance to over $37.4M.

The following pages contain brief summaries of each major fund in the FY 2025-2026 budget.

GENERAL FUND

The General Fund is the operating fund of the City. It is used to account for all revenues and expenditures relating to the

operations of the City that are not accounted for in other funds.

Revenues

The overall General Fund budget for FY 2025–2026 reflects continued growth in revenues driven by increasing property

values and stable sales tax collections. The General Fund budget for FY 2025-2026 is $108,400,667, or an increase of 8.6%

over budgeted revenues in FY 2024-2025.   Property tax collections make up approximately 56.2% of the General Fund

operating revenue.  Property tax revenue increased 7.8% in the General Fund. Other revenue increases include sales tax,

franchise tax, and fines and fees.   Sales tax is estimated to increase by $1,999,800 or 9.55%. This projection is based on

improved sales tax collections in the last quarter of Fiscal Year 2024-2025.

Staffing

The FY 2025–2026 Service Plan includes strategic additions to personnel in key service areas to support growth in public

safety, infrastructure maintenance, and community services. The budget continues to prioritize competitive compensation

adjustments and staffing additions aligned with organizational priorities.

The 2025-2026 Service Plan includes the addition of 16.83 full-time equivalent positions. Overall, salaries and benefits

increased $6.9M or 11%, of which $5.4M was dedicated to salary adjustments for Public Safety personnel. The remaining

increase reflects new personnel and a provision for a 3% cost of living adjustment on salaries for current personnel. The

cost of new positions totals approximately $1,573,015.

Operations and Maintenance

Operating expenditures support essential City services and reflect increases driven by inflationary pressures, contractual

services, and the expansion of service levels in growing departments. Investments in the maintenance of streets, parks,

facilities, and technology are prioritized to sustain service quality.

Operating and Maintenance costs increased 4.4% over last fiscal year. Many departments saw increases in contractual

services and software maintenance agreements, while a few others were able to decrease their overall O&M budgets.
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Sanitation and tax collection contracts increased, as well as the transfer from the General Fund to pay for capital

equipment.    

Transfers

Transfers are estimated to be $1,254,960 for the City’s liability, auto and property insurance, $338,038 for the Fieldhouse

USA infrastructure debt, and $4,064,896 to the Equipment Replacement Fund.

Equipment

The General Fund supports the procurement of vehicles, equipment, and facility upgrades across multiple departments,

ensuring that frontline and support operations are equipped to meet service demands.

The General Fund transfer of $4,064,896 will address new and replacement vehicles for the Police, Fire, Building Safety,

and the Street division, as well as a new bus for the Senior Center. These funds will also be used to purchase training

equipment and pay for major building facility improvements citywide. In addition to the General Fund transfer,

approximately $2.9M will be borrowed to purchase rescue equipment, an ambulance, and a fire truck for the Fire

Department.

Debt

General Obligation Debt payments remain a critical part of the City’s capital financing strategy. The FY 2025–2026 budget

continues the planned debt service schedule without shifting increased costs onto taxpayers by raising tax rates.

The General Obligation Debt payment is $28,457,724 in FY 2025-2026. Management and City Council continue to make

conscious efforts to reduce the overall debt ratio and pay down debt early whenever possible. The increase in the General

Obligation Debt payment for FY 2025-2026 will not be passed on to the taxpayers. The total outstanding General

Obligation Debt is $526,586,492 including principal and interest. 
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Enterprise Funds are used for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business

enterprises where the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods and services to the general public on a

continuing basis are financed through user charges. The City’s Enterprise Funds are comprised of the Water & Sewer

Utility Fund and the Environmental Services Fund.

Utility Fund

Revenues

The Utility Fund budget for FY 2025–2026 continues to be supported primarily by water and sewer sales, with revenues

reflecting rate structures established to sustain operations, capital investments, and debt service.

The overall Utility Fund budget for FY 2025-2026, including debt, is $54,245,724. Water sales and sewer treatment service

totaling $52,884,261 account for 97.5% of all revenue. 

Staffing

Personnel added to the FY 2025-2026 budget include two tradespeople, a customer service representative in Utility Billing,

and 1/3 the cost of a system administrator position that is shared with other divisions within the Public Works department.

Operations and Maintenance

Increases in chemicals, treatment costs, and infrastructure maintenance costs are reflected in the budget to ensure

regulatory compliance and service reliability. Operations and Maintenance costs are $3,201,650, or 7.45% higher in FY 2025-

2026 than FY 2024-2025. 

Transfers

The Utility Fund continues to transfer funds to the General Fund to reimburse certain costs. The Utility Fund transfer to the

General Fund is approximately $3,414,708 for the use of the City’s Rights of Way, which is considered a franchise

agreement. Additionally, the Utility Fund will transfer $1,399,313 for overhead allocation to the General Fund and $360,225

to the Risk Management Fund for auto, liability, and property insurance.

Equipment

Budgeted equipment includes machinery and other assets necessary to support utility operations. Included in the FY

2025-2026 budget for new equipment is $240,000 for the purchase of a service truck, $160,000 for a new backhoe, and

$60,000 for two trailers.

Debt

Debt service for the Utility Fund includes scheduled payments on previously issued bonds to support major capital

projects including the water treatment plant expansion. The Utility Fund debt payment in FY 2025-2026 is $7,310,000. The

Utility Fund had not issued debt since 2016, but in FY 2023-2024, the Utility Fund borrowed $48 million for the Water

Treatment Plant expansion. 
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Environmental Services Fund

Revenues

The Environmental Services Fund budget increased modestly, supported by drainage fees. The Environmental Services

Fund budget, including debt, is $3,044,874. This represents a 6% increase over FY 2024-2025. Drainage fees account for

100% of the budgeted revenue in this fund.

Staffing

New positions to support enhanced environmental services operations total 1.33 full-time equivalents in FY2025-2026.  A

Stormwater Inspector is being added to the Environmental Administration division, as well as 1/3 the cost of a systems

administrator, shared with the Utility Fund and the Street Division in the General Fund.

Operations and Maintenance

Operating costs actually decreased in the FY 2025-2026 budget overall, even with the addition of personnel and capital

equipment. The reserve number, which is set aside for small drainage maintenance projects, was the primary reduction. 

Transfers

Budgeted transfers in FY 2025-2026 include $101,968 to the General Fund for overhead allocation, and $53,784 to the Risk

Management Fund for Environmental's share of liability, vehicle, and property insurance.

Equipment

Budgeted equipment purchases support environmental services field operations. $415,000 is budgeted in FY 2025-2026

for a rolloff truck, as well as $24,000 for rolloff containers and $45,000 for a replacement staff vehicle.

Debt

Debt service in this fund continues to decline as prior obligations mature. The debt service payment in the Environmental

Services Fund is $163,115, which is a decrease of $1,235 from the previous fiscal year.
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for proceeds of specific revenue resources (other than major capital projects)

that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. These funds include the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund, the

Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC) Fund, and the Mansfield Economic Development Corporation

(MEDC) Fund.

Hotel/Motel Tax Fund

Revenues

Revenue in the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund budget is derived from a 7% tax assessed on hotel rooms within the City of Mansfield

and reflects recent trends in tourism and visitor activity. Currently, eight hotels are located within city limits with

approximately 592 rooms. In addition, there is one RV park with 132 parking spaces. With development in the Staybolt

Entertainment District, the number of hotel rooms is expected to increase significantly in the next few years.  The

anticipated revenue for FY 2025-2026 is $1,161,500, which is a 15.6% increase over the prior fiscal year budget.

Staffing

One new position was added to the FY 2025-2026 budget for a Social Media/Content Specialist.

Operations and Maintenance

Administration of the Convention and Visitor’s Bureau accounts for 58.5% of the Operations and Maintenance costs in this

fund, or $679,972. This includes $125,450 for city events and sponsorships.   The cost of advertising and promotions

increased, as did the amount of reserve, which is being set aside for a future convention center.

Transfers

No transfers are budgeted in FY 2025-2026.

Equipment

No new equipment is budgeted for FY 2025-2026.

Debt

No debt has been incurred in the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund.

Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC) Fund 

Revenues

Funding from the voter-approved ½ cent sales tax and user fees support parks, recreation, and trails operations. Operating

costs reflect growth in park acreage and maintenance needs.

The revenues for the MPFDC Fund in FY 2025-2026 are $14,605,462. Of this amount, $11,275,624 is derived from sales tax.

Other revenue comes from user fees, including recreational classes and rental fees, and contract lease payments from

public/private partnerships.
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Staffing

The FY 2025-2026 budget includes the addition of 1/2 a position to convert a part-time outreach specialist to full-time.

Operations and Maintenance

The operating budget in the MPFDC Fund went up 16.68% due to the addition of operations at The Fields at Station 63

(formerly Big League Dreams ballpark) and Geyer Commons, a new development opening in early 2026. As the City

continues to add acreage and facilities to the parks system, the contractual and supply costs to maintain park land is

expected to increase.  

Transfers

Approximately $87,977 is budgeted for the MPFDC portion of auto, liability, and property insurance coverage. There is also

an overhead allocation to the General Fund budgeted at $430,761.

Equipment

$142,800 is budgeted in FY 2025-2026 to fund an outreach vehicle, mowers, and other field maintenance equipment.

Debt

The debt service payment for the Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation is $2,815,849, which is an increase of

$14,932 from the previous fiscal year. 

Mansfield Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) Fund 

Revenues

Sales tax revenues and prior year appropriations support ongoing economic development initiatives. The sales tax revenue

for the MEDC Fund, which accounts for 75% of the FY 2025-2026 budget, results from a ½ cent sales tax approved by the

voters in 1997. Estimated sales tax in FY 2025-2026 is $11,275,624. Other budgeted revenue includes $1,949,280 in prior year

funding that is appropriated for contractual obligations and economic development agreements approved by City

Council.  

Staffing

No new positions are budgeted in FY 2025-2026.

Operations and Maintenance

The MEDC O&M budget reflects active project engagement and design efforts for targeted economic development

initiatives. The operating budget actually decreased nearly 23% from the prior year, although the projects and

development agreements approved in FY 2024-2025 are ongoing. Less revenue from prior year funding is required to fund

operations in FY 2025-2026, which is the source of the decrease in the overall budget. 

Transfers

The budgeted transfer to the General Fund for the Shops at Broad development is $243,125. In addition, $267,524 to the

General Fund is budgeted for overhead allocation. Finally, $35,856 is budgeted for the MEDC portion of liability and

property insurance coverage.
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Equipment

No equipment is budgeted for FY 2025-2026.

Debt

The debt service payment in the Mansfield Economic Development Fund is $5,357,637 in FY 2025-2026. 

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

Capital Projects Funds are used to account for acquisitions of capital assets financed from general obligation

proceeds, revenue bonds, certificates of obligation proceeds, or transfers from other funds. The Capital Projects Funds

include the Street Construction Fund, Utility Construction Fund, Environmental Services (Drainage) Construction

Fund, Building Construction Fund, MPFDC (Parks) Construction Fund, MEDC (Economic Development) Construction

Fund and the Equipment Replacement Fund.

FY 2025–2026 budgets align planned capital investments with available funding sources, including general obligation and

revenue bond proceeds, impact fees, and fund transfers. The Capital Improvement Program is developed to match costs

against expenses occurring in corresponding periods of time whenever possible.  In other words, the development and

timing of infrastructure improvements is crucial to maintaining current and future developments while maintaining or

lowering debt ratios. Impact fees offset the amount of funding borrowed in the construction funds.

The impact of infrastructure improvements on operating and maintenance costs is evaluated and measured annually

during the budget development process and during revisions to the Long-Term Financial Plan. Operating and

maintenance cost impacts in FY 2025-2026 are reflected in increases in supply costs, staffing increases and in additional

service requirements related to expansion of existing facilities, new facilities, and transmission lines. Further details can be

found in the Capital Projects section of the budget document.

Street Construction Fund

Street and roadway improvements in FY 2025-2026 are budgeted at $34,933,422, which includes carryover of prior year

funding from projects still in progress. Street impact fees will be utilized wherever possible to supplement funding for

these projects. 

Utility Construction Fund

Utility improvements in FY 2025-2026 are budgeted at $53,582,642, which includes bond funds previously borrowed for the

Water Treatment Plant expansion. New projects in FY 2025-2026 total $42,663,200. Impact fees and operating cash from

prior years will fund other projects. Water & Sewer impact fees will be utilized wherever possible to supplement funding

for these projects. 

Building Construction Fund

Capital investments for new and expanded public facilities have been allocated in the FY 2025-2026 budget. Facility

improvements totaling $108,033,380 from various funding sources include completion of the new Animal Control facility

and expansion of the Chris Burkett Service Center, relocation of Fire Station #1, construction of the new Mansfield City Hall,

Veterans' Memorial and Geyer Commons.

MPFDC (Parks) Construction Fund
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Park projects in FY 2025-2026 are budgeted at $22,050,000 and include existing park and linear trail improvements as well

as land acquisition.

MEDC Construction Fund

The MEDC Construction Fund includes $53,275,000 in prior-year bond issuance for the design and construction of a multi-

use sports venue. 

Equipment Replacement Fund

Continued investment in vehicles, machinery, and equipment ensures operational readiness while balancing lifecycle

replacement priorities. Vehicles, equipment and facility improvements in FY 2025-2026 are budgeted at $10,537,897, of

which $4,064,896 will be transferred from the General Fund and $2,944,369 will come from bond funding. The remainder

is prior year funding for previously approved capital items that have not yet been received or expensed.
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Budget and Financial Policies

The City's Roles and Responsibilities

Every staff member plays a role in budgeting, whether in its formation, implementation, administration, or evaluation.

Ultimately, of course, each department director, through the City Manager, is accountable to the City Council and citizens

for the performance of departmental staff in meeting specific objectives.

Actual budget responsibility can be identified specifically as follows:

The Department Director is responsible for preparing an estimate of remaining cost requirements for the current fiscal

year, projecting base budget requirements for the next fiscal year, and developing other requests that change or revise

the program to make it more effective, efficient, productive, and economical.

The Departmental Administrative Support Staff serves as a vital communication link between the department and the

budget staff. Support staff is responsible for coordinating information, checking to see if forms are completed properly,

making sure necessary supporting documentation is submitted, monitoring the internal review process to meet timelines,

gathering performance measurement information, entering departmental budget data into the City’s financial system,

and serving as the departmental troubleshooter for problems throughout the budget process.

The Strategic Planning Committee is composed of staff from each major department of the City and is responsible for

the planning, development and presentation of the City’s modified capital and operational strategic plan. The Strategic

Planning Committee presents recommendations to the Deputy City Manager/Chief Financial Officer, Assistant City

Managers, and the City Manager for review.

The Department and Division Directors are responsible for reviewing historical performance, anticipating future

problems and opportunities, considering alternative solutions, and modifying and assembling their departmental data

into a cohesive budget information package. Department Directors critically evaluate all division-level requests, prioritize,

and submit a budget plan including only those requests that support City Council priorities, City Manager work plan,

administrative direction and the departmental mission and objectives. Performance measures are evaluated to determine

the effectiveness of individual divisions and departments.

The Chief Financial Officer and Budget Officer  are responsible for preparing short- and long-range revenue and

expenditure forecasts, gathering and evaluating performance measures, calculating departmental projected budget

targets, assisting departments, reviewing departmental budgets with department directors or staff, collating, analyzing,

and summarizing departmental requests and preparing budget review materials for the Executive Staff and City Council.

The City Manager and Deputy City Manager’s key role is to translate City Council goals and objectives into

recommended funding decisions.

The City Manager is responsible for reviewing the total financial and operational program, formulating a City-wide

proposed budget, and proposing a balanced budget to the City Council.

The City Council is responsible for the review of the City Manager’s proposed budget, approval of the tax rate and

approval of the final budget. The City charter requires adoption of the final budget no later than September 15 of each

fiscal year.
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City of Mansfield Budget Process

The budget process is the key to the development of the City of Mansfield’s overall strategic plan and affords individual

departments the opportunity to reassess goals and objectives, evaluate programs using performance measurement data

and develop strategies to accomplish them. Even though the budget may be reviewed by the City Council and adopted in

September, its preparation begins at least eight months prior, with projection of fund balances, revenue and expenditure

forecasts, and departmental needs assessments. It is with this groundwork that the departmental requests are made and

subsequently reviewed.

Development of the Budget and Annual Operating Plan

Development of the FY2025-2026 Service Program began in January 2025 with the Strategic Planning Workshop. During

this workshop, the City Council and City Management Team defined a long-range vision, goals, and objectives for the City.

Biweekly budget work sessions were held with City Council in June, July, and August. City staff presented information and

solicited feedback on a variety of issues. These discussions included the expansion and development of new and existing

programs, updates to fee schedules, citywide facility, personnel, and equipment needs, planned capital improvement

projects, debt capacity, and tax relief options. All budget work sessions were conducted in compliance with open meeting

requirements.

While developing the FY 2025-2026 Budget, the management team conducted a thorough evaluation of existing service

levels and assessed the impact of the proposed service plan on the City’s Long-Term Strategic Plan. Consideration was also

given to public comments received during City Council meetings and through social media platforms.

Public Input

City staff began informing and updating City Council members and the public on the budget development process

during regularly scheduled City Council meetings starting in June 2025. At the August 8, 2025 meeting, the City Manager

provided a preliminary balanced budget presentation. During this meeting, City Council voted 6-0, with one member

absent, to lower the tax rate. There was discussion regarding the homestead exemption, and two Council members

provided comments as to why they and City Management were unable to increase the homestead exemption for tax year

2025. 

A public hearing was held on August 25, 2025, and although it was not required, a second public hearing was held on

September 8, 2025, to receive input on the FY 2025–2026 budget and proposed tax rate. During citizen comments at the

first public hearing, a limited number of citizens expressed their disappointment in the tax rate and homestead

exemption. No adjustments were made to the budget or tax rate between the first and second public hearings, and no

comments were made during the second public hearing.

Review and Approval of the Budget

Legally, the budget must be adopted by September 30 . Per the City Charter, the budget must be adopted by September

15 .  City Charter requires one public reading of the budget ordinance before it is adopted by City Council. In an effort to

increase transparency with the citizens, two public hearings may take place. The adoption of the budget ordinance

authorizes expenditures from all funds within the City, including the General, Debt Service, Enterprise, Special Revenue,

and Capital funds. The City’s fiscal year begins October 1  and ends September 30 .

Proposed vs. Adopted Budget

City Council remained actively involved throughout the entire budget development process, which led to a smooth

adoption of both the budget and the tax rate. On September 8, 2025, City Council unanimously approved the tax rate by a

7–0 vote. Separately, City Council unanimously approved the budget as presented by the City Manager, also by a 7–0 vote.

No adjustments to the proposed budget were made; the proposed FY 2025-2026 budget became the adopted budget.

Click here to view the FY25 Budget Presentation to City Council on September 08, 2025.

th
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Implementation of the Budget

Upon adoption, the staff prepares the operating budget, incorporating all changes authorized by City Council. Each

department is advised of the approved budget for its divisions. On October 1  each year, the process of monitoring and

managing funds begins.

Budget Phases
The following summary provides a brief description of the various phases of the budget process and timeframes in which

the budget preparation, review, and adoption take place.

Priority Needs Assessment Phase -  This is the foundation for assessing the current and projected programmatic and

operational needs of each department, as seen by the Citizens of Mansfield, the City Council, the Boards and

Commissions, and individual department/division directors. City Staff and City Council reviews occur during this phase to

identify and prioritize the needs and desires of each group. Community feedback is an essential component of the budget

process in assessing citizen satisfaction with services and establishing priorities for the upcoming budget year. City

infrastructure needs are identified during this process and play an important role in forecasting short- and long-term

operating needs. City Council has identified the need to maintain City streets, enforce architectural standards for new

development, create more neighborhood and linear parks, encourage more retail, commercial, and industrial

development within the City, and implement and continue the Capital Improvement Program. 

Financial Trend Analysis Phase - an integral part of Mansfield’s decision-making process that includes both short and

long-range economic and financial forecasts. During this phase, strategic forecasting assumptions are made, including

changes in fund balance projections, revenue, expenditure, compensation adjustments, and other cost adjustments.

Preliminary assumptions result in the City’s forecasted fiscal capacity and provide a balanced financial framework upon

which operating (departmental), and capital (infrastructure projects) budget targets can be developed.

Policy/Strategy Development Phase -  City Council’s goals and directives set the tone for budget development. The

Council identifies key policy issues that will guide the budget. The Strategic Planning Committee updates the City’s 10-

Year Strategic Plan, identifying critical objectives and the strategies to be employed in meeting those objectives. Within

this framework, the department’s budget plans are formulated. The City Council identifies needs to establish priorities,

identify existing service levels, and review financial and economic trends and forecasts. City Council also discusses policy

direction with the Executive Staff.

Budget Development Phase - Based upon City Council’s priorities and strategic policy direction, departments develop

program objectives and work plans for the budget period. The Budget Office submits each department's prior-year and

year-to-date expenditures for review. Baseline budgets are then developed, representing existing service levels and

adjustments for price changes, inflation, and/or compensation adjustments. Departmental staff are asked to evaluate

programs and positions. Departmental staff review service level requirements and make decisions regarding new

programs, increased or decreased staffing, and resource allocation. Departments use the Strategic Plan to identify

additional staffing requirements and obtain appropriate salary levels for each proposed new staff member. The Chief

Financial Officer and Budget Officer review all budget data submissions from individual departments to ensure each

department has submitted accurate and concise data.

Budget Review and Modification Phase - The Budget Officer sets a budget calendar and schedules meetings with each

department/division director. Individual meetings occur with most departments at least twice prior to budget work

sessions with City Council. Budget requests and recommendations for each department are reviewed during this phase.

New staffing, operational expenditures, revenue projections and capital equipment requests are reviewed to determine

the overall resources available to fund departmental requests. Performance measures are reviewed to determine the

overall effectiveness of each departmental program. City Council and City Manager priorities and goals are reviewed with

departments to ensure that individual budgets reflect the priorities set by City Council and the City Manager.

Recommendations are then forwarded to the City Manager for review.

st
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Adoption Phase - A proposed operational and financial plan is presented to City Council through a series of budget work

sessions prior to public hearings. The City Staff communicates the proposed budget to the citizens during these public

work sessions in the form of slide presentations and/or handouts. At least one public hearing is held, and City Council

adopts the tax levy and fiscal year budget consistent with the City Charter and Texas State law.

Implementation Phase -  Departments are accountable for budgetary controls throughout the fiscal year. Expenditure

patterns are examined and compared with budget plans, and corrective action is taken as necessary throughout the fiscal

year. The Budget and Accounting teams review the budgeted revenues, expenditures, and current demographic,

economic, and financial trends monthly that may impact the City and plan a strategy to ensure the City’s financial

integrity. City Council is also provided a monthly financial report disclosing the City’s actual revenue, expenditure, and fund

balance performance as compared to the budget plan.

Budget Phases
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Budget Calendar for FY 2025-2026
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Budget Policies

Balanced Budget Policy
The City of Mansfield has adopted a balanced budget for all funds. Current appropriations in all funds are limited to the

sum available, unencumbered cash balances and revenues estimated to be received in the current budget period.

Expenditure and subsidy appropriations for mandated and priority programs are to be made against current revenue

sources and not dependent upon uncertain reserves or fluctuating prior period fund balances. To the extent possible,

current operations will be funded by current revenues. The use of unencumbered prior period balances in all funds shall

be scrutinized and carefully limited and subject to review by the City Manager and City Council.

Budget Control
As set forth in the City Charter, the City Council adopts an annual budget prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted

Accounting Principles. The City Manager may transfer part or all of any unencumbered appropriation balance among

programs within a department. The City Council may require their approval of these transfers if the transfers exceed the

adopted budget for each fund. 

All unused appropriations, except appropriations for capital expenditures, lapse at the close of the fiscal year to the extent

they have not been expended or encumbered. An appropriation for a capital expenditure shall continue in force until the

purpose for which it was made has been accomplished or abandoned. The purpose of any such appropriation shall be

deemed abandoned if three years pass without any disbursement from or encumbrance of the appropriation.

Amendments to the Budget

The City of Mansfield operating budget is adopted at the division level. Any transfers that exceed budgeted expenditures

may require City Council approval. Any change orders to budgeted capital improvement projects must be approved by

City Council.

Use of Contingency Reserve
When additional funding is required to offset unexpected revenue shortfalls, unexpected expenditure increases or events

that threaten public health or safety, contingency operating funds may be authorized by the City Manager and/or City

Council so that budgeted service levels can be maintained. 

Fund Organization
The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered to be a separate accounting

entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts.   Governmental

resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purpose for which they are to be spent

and how spending activities are controlled.
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Governmental Fund Types:

General Fund
The General Fund is the operating fund of the City. All general tax revenues and other receipts that are not restricted by

law or contractual agreement to some other fund are accounted for in this fund. General operating expenditures, the fixed

charges, and the capital improvement costs that are not paid through other funds are paid from the General Fund.

Special Revenue Fund
The Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue resources (other than major capital

projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. These funds include Hotel/Motel Tax, Mansfield

Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC), and Mansfield Economic Development Corporation (MEDC).

Debt Service Funds
The Debt Service Funds include the General Debt Service Fund, Water & Sewer Debt Fund, Environmental Services Debt

Fund, MPFDC Debt Fund, and MEDC Debt Fund. These funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources for

and the payment of principal and interest on general long-term debt and revenue bond debt.   The primary sources of

revenues are ad valorem taxes, which are levied by the City for the General Debt Service Fund, sales tax for the MPFDC and

MEDC Debt Service Funds, and user fees for the Water & Sewer Fund and Environmental Services Fund.

Capital Projects Funds
The Capital Projects Funds account for the financial resources to be used for the acquisition of capital facilities other than

those recorded in Proprietary Funds.  The Capital Projects Funds are used to account for the acquisitions of capital facilities

financed by general obligation bond proceeds or certificate of obligation proceeds, or transfers from other funds.   The

City's Capital Projects Funds consist of the following: Street Improvements, Utility Improvements, Drainage Improvements,

Building Construction, MPFDC Construction, MEDC Construction, and Equipment Replacement.

TIRZ (Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone)
The Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone is a specific fund designated to capture the tax increment in a defined geographic

zone. The tax increment is to pay for the public improvements specific to the zone or area defined by ordinance. Any

increase in value or property value increment may be used to pay for the debt for these public improvements or be used

to reimburse the developer for the public improvements paid for by the developer on behalf of the City.

Proprietary Fund Types:

Enterprise Funds
The Enterprise Funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private

business enterprises where the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general

public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges.  The City's Enterprise Funds are the Water & Sewer Utility

Fund and Environmental Services Fund.
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Budget Structure and Organization Alignment
The City of Mansfield’s operating and capital budgets are developed as integrated components of the City’s overall

organizational and financial planning framework. The operating budget provides the resources necessary for departments

to deliver ongoing services in support of the City’s mission, strategic goals, and organizational structure, while the capital

budget translates long-term infrastructure needs into actionable investments that support departmental operations and

service delivery. Capital projects are evaluated in coordination with operating departments to ensure that staffing,

maintenance, and lifecycle costs are fully reflected in the operating budget, promoting sustainability and fiscal

accountability. This coordinated approach ensures that both operating and capital resources are aligned with

organizational priorities, support efficient service delivery, and reinforces the City’s commitment to long-term financial

stability and transparency. The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) supports the City’s debt management and long-range

financial planning efforts by identifying multi-year funding strategies, evaluating the timing and affordability of capital

investments, and aligning projected debt issuance with established financial policies. Additional detail regarding planned

capital investments, funding sources, and project prioritization is provided in the Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

section of this document.
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Basis of Budgeting and Accounting
The City of Mansfield prepares and adopts its annual budget using accounting principles that closely align with Generally

Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). The basis of budgeting refers to the timing of when revenues and expenditures

are recognized for financial purposes. Mansfield applies different bases of budgeting depending on the type of fund. 

Governmental Fund Types:  Modified Accrual Basis
Governmental funds (General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Capital Projects Funds, and Debt Service Funds) are

budgeted and accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The modified accrual basis is a combination

of cash and accrual accounting.

Definition – Modified Accrual Basis:

Revenues are recognized when they are both measurable and available to finance current period operations. "Measurable"

means that amounts can be reasonably determined within the current period.   "Available" means that amounts are

collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period.

Expenditures are recognized when the liability is incurred, except for certain long-term items such as debt service and

compensated absences, which are recognized when due.

Under this basis:

Revenues such as sales tax, property tax, and fees are recorded when they are expected to be received soon enough

to pay current obligations.

Capital outlay is budgeted and recorded as an expenditure in the year the project is funded.

Depreciation and amortization are not budgeted in governmental funds.

This approach focuses on near-term financial resources and is appropriate for governmental activities that are primarily

tax-supported.

The Capital Project Fund is presented on a budgetary basis. State Law requires an adequate budget to pay for the entire

construction contract and is appropriated in the period in which the contract is entered; therefore, expenditures are

presented on a budgetary basis as opposed to a cash flow basis.

Funding sources for the Capital Improvement Program are also presented on a budgetary basis. The revenue sources are

presented in the period that the funding will be realized in order to provide continuity between the operating budget and

the capital budget. As a result of presenting on a budgetary basis, funding sources may not equal budgeted expenditures

in each period, creating a positive fund balance as cash accumulates for larger expenditures in later years.

Proprietary Fund Types:  Full Accrual Basis
Proprietary funds (Water/Sewer Utility Fund and Environmental Services Fund) are budgeted on a full accrual basis. 

Definition – Full Accrual Basis: 

Revenues are recognized when they are earned, and expenses are recognized when they are incurred, regardless of when

cash is received or paid.

Under this basis:

Revenues are recorded when services are provided, not just when cash is collected.

Expenses are recorded when the obligation is created, even if payment occurs later.

Long-term assets and liabilities are included.

Depreciation is recognized as an expense.
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This approach emphasizes the long-term financial sustainability of business-type activities and mirrors private-sector

accounting practices.

Consistency with Financial Reporting
The City’s basis of budgeting is designed to be consistent with the basis of accounting used in the City’s Annual

Comprehensive Financial Report, ensuring transparency, comparability, and accountability in the management of public

resources.

The chart on the following page summarizes the basis of budgeting for the City’s major funds by accounting method.
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Financial Reporting and Policies

Financial and Operational Policies
The City of Mansfield, Texas, has developed financial and operational policies that guided the development of the budget

for FY 2025-2026. The budget has been developed using an analysis of historical data, current data, and forecasted

data. The staff identified areas of growth and future needs in each department. The management team put in place

policies and procedures that determine the overall budget, including expected population growth, expansion of services,

debt service requirements, capital improvements, operational maintenance requirements, and staffing level requirements.

Each department is evaluated as to current needs and the projected needs in the next budget year and the following nine

years.  Availability of funds is considered to determine what areas may need additional funding. A complete prior year

analysis and future analysis are utilized to determine what areas may be increased, decreased, or remain constant for the

upcoming year. Individual departments are required to submit departmental budgets for the upcoming fiscal year.  The

Budget and Accounting teams review individual budgets and create a priority list for each department based on

department and administration considerations. The budget for each department is reviewed by the City Manager's office

to ensure each department is properly funded. The budget’s operational and financial policies are reviewed throughout

the year.

Financial Reporting Policy
At the end of the fiscal year, the Accounting Department prepares an Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) in

accordance with generally accepted accounting and financial reporting principles established by the Governmental

Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and the SEC. The ACFR shall also satisfy all criteria of the Government Finance

Officers Association’s Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting.  Monthly, semiannual, and quarterly

reports on the City’s finances are reported to City Council.

The ACFR shall show the status of the City’s finances on the basis of General Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).  The

ACFR shall show fund revenues and expenditures on both a GAAP basis and budget basis for comparison purposes. In all

but two cases, this reporting conforms to the way the City prepares its budget:   compensated absences (accrued but

unused sick leave) are not reflected in the budget but are accounted for in the ACFR’s long-term debt position; and

depreciation is not shown in the budget’s proprietary funds, although the full purchase price of equipment and capital

improvements is reflected as uses of working capital.

Included as part of the Annual Financial Report are the results of the annual audit prepared by independent Certified

Public Accountants designated by City Council. The Finance Department shall issue a monthly report to the Council

reflecting the City’s financial condition for the month. The monthly report shall present the financial condition of the City

in a user friendly and understandable format consistent with the budget.

Revenue Policies
To protect the City’s financial integrity, the City will maintain a diversified and stable revenue system to shelter it from

fluctuations in any one revenue source.

For every annual budget, the City shall levy two property tax rates: operation/maintenance and debt service.   The debt

service levy shall be sufficient for meeting all current principal and interest payments.

The debt service levy and related debt service expenditures shall be accounted for in the Debt Service Fund.   The

operation and maintenance levy shall be accounted for in the General Fund. 

The City will maintain a policy of levying the lowest tax rate on the broadest tax base. Legally allowable exemptions may be

provided to homeowners, senior citizens, and disabled veterans. 
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The City will establish user charges and fees at a level that attempts to recover the full cost of providing the service.  User

fees, particularly utility rates, should identify the relative costs of service for different classes of customers. When possible,

utility rates should be designed to reduce peak (hourly and daily) demands on the utility systems.

The City will make every reasonable attempt to ensure accurate measurements of variables impacting taxes and fees

(such as verification of business sales tax payments, verification of appraisal district property values, and accuracy of water

meters).

The City will attempt to maximize the application of its financial resources by obtaining supplementary funding through

agreements with other public and private agencies for the provision of public services or the construction of capital

improvements.

The City will consider other market rates and charges levied by other public and private organizations for similar services

in establishing tax rates, fees, and charges.

When developing the annual budget, the Financial Services Department shall project revenues from every source based

on actual collections from the preceding year and estimated collections of the current fiscal year, while taking into

account known circumstances that will impact revenues for the new fiscal year. The revenue projections for each fund

should be made conservatively.

Operating Expenditure Policies

Operating expenditures shall be accounted, reported, and budgeted for in the following major categories: operating,

recurring expenditures including personnel services, supplies, maintenance, contractual services, and capital

replacement/lease. The annual budget shall appropriate sufficient funds for operating and recurring expenditures

necessary to maintain established quality and scope of City services.

The City will constantly examine the methods for providing public services in order to reduce operating, recurring

expenditures and/or enhance the quality and scope of public services with no increase in cost.

Personnel service expenditures will reflect the minimum staffing needed to provide established quality and scope of City

services. To attract and retain employees necessary for providing high-quality service, the City shall maintain a

compensation and benefit package competitive with the public and, when quantifiable, private service industries. Supply

expenditures shall be sufficient to ensure the optimal productivity of City employees. 

Maintenance expenditures shall be sufficient for addressing the deterioration of the City’s capital assets to ensure the

optimal productivity of the capital assets. Maintenance should be conducted to ensure a relatively stable level of

expenditure for every budget year.

The City will utilize contract labor for the provision of City services whenever private contractors can perform the

established level of service at less expense. The City will regularly evaluate its agreements with private contractors to

ensure the established levels of service are performed at the least expense to the City.

Existing capital equipment shall be replaced when needed to ensure the optimal productivity of City employees.  Existing

capital equipment associated with General Fund operations in excess of $10,000 will be charged to individual departments

that purchase those items.

Expenditures for additional capital equipment shall be made only to enhance employee productivity, improve quality of

service, or expand scope of service.  To assist in controlling the growth of operating expenditures, operating departments

within the General Fund will submit their annual budgets to the City Manager within a ceiling calculated by the Budget

Office from the General Fund’s Long-Term Financial Plan.   Projected expenditures that exceed the ceiling must be

submitted as separate expanded level of service requests. 
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Fund Balance Policy

The annual budget shall be presented to Council with each major fund reflecting an ending fund balance that is no less

than 25% of that fund’s annual operating expenditures. To satisfy the particular needs of individual funds, ending fund

balances may be established that exceed the 25% minimum. Fund balance that exceeds the minimum level established

for each fund may be appropriated for non-recurring capital projects or programs. 

Fund Transfer Policy

With the exceptions noted below, there will be no operating transfers between funds.  Any costs incurred by one fund to

support the operations of another shall be charged directly to the fund. (For example, actual hours worked by General

Fund employees for Water & Sewer Fund events).

Fund transfers may occur when surplus fund balances are used to support non-recurring capital expenses or when

needed to satisfy debt service obligations.

Debt Expenditures

The City will issue debt only to fund capital projects that cannot be supported by current, annual revenues.  To minimize

interest payments on issued debt, the City will maintain a regular debt retirement policy by issuing debt with maximum

maturities not exceeding twenty (20) years. Retirement of debt principal will be structured to ensure constant annual debt

payment.  Post issuance compliance policy was implemented in 2012. The City will attempt to maintain base bond ratings

of Aa1 (Moody’s Investors Service), AAA (Standard & Poor’s) and AA+ (Fitch, IBCA), on its general obligation debt (see Debt

Policy). Annual financial reviews are conducted by Fitch, Moody’s, and Standard & Poor’s. 

Capital Projects Expenditure Policy

The City will develop a multi-year plan for capital projects, which identifies all projects likely to be constructed within a ten-

year horizon.  The multi-year plan will reflect for each project the likely source of funding and attempt to quantify the

project’s impact to future operating expenditures.  Capital projects will be constructed to protect or improve the

community’s quality of life, protect, or enhance the community’s economic vitality, and support and service new

development.  To minimize the issuance of debt, the City will attempt to support capital projects with appropriations from

operating revenues or excess fund balances, i.e., “pay-as-you-go.”

Utility Capital Expenditures

The City will design utility rates sufficient to meet the annual coverage requirement that will accumulate resources to

replace or rehabilitate aging infrastructure that no longer can be serviced by regular maintenance.  Attempts should be

made to fund the reserve at a level approximate to the annual average coverage requirement as reported in the City’s

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

Long-Term Financial Policy

The City will adopt every annual budget in context of a long-term financial plan for the General Fund and Water & Sewer

Fund.  Financial plans for other funds may be developed as needed.  The General Fund and Water & Sewer Fund long term

plans will establish assumptions for revenues, expenditures, and changes to fund balance over a ten-year horizon.  The

assumptions will be evaluated each year as part of the budget development process.
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Economic Development Policy

The City will assess and collect ½ percent on each taxable sales transaction in the City and utilize the revenue to

encourage commercial and industrial development within the City.  Commercial and industrial development provides

additional tax revenues, local employment, and shifts a portion of the tax base from the homeowner to the

industrial/commercial entity. The MEDC board has set a goal to split the tax burden equally between the homeowner and

industrial/commercial development.

Infrastructure Development Policy

The development of capital improvements, including street and utility construction, will provide the necessary

infrastructure for residential and commercial development.  The City has instituted an aggressive ten-year capital

improvement program to develop the City's infrastructure.  This program will be funded with the growth in tax base as

projected.  The improvements are being timed to coincide with annual growth in the City.

Service Development Policy

The City of Mansfield has increased the staffing level by 23 Full Time Equivalent positions in FY 2025-2026. As the

population increases, so does the demand for services. City departments are staffed at an appropriate level to maintain

City services. When funding permits, staffing levels may be increased to keep up with the growing demand and to

improve the level of City services.

Planning and Development Policy

The City has and will increase its technical assistance to residential and commercial developers in an effort to develop

systematic growth and development.  Residential and commercial zoning has been developed to fit the City's master

Future Land Use Plan. 

Budget Preparation Policy

The budget development is based on community and City department needs as identified by the citizens' survey, City

Council, and individual division projections.  The budget is based on the projected growth of both revenue and expense

factors city-wide over a ten-year period.  Projected commercial and industrial development are also factored into the

overall budget plan. 

Purchasing Policy

The City continues to develop a City-wide purchasing plan to simplify, expedite and provide cost savings to all City

departments.  The consolidation of purchases, cooperative purchasing, and the expanded use of technology in the

bidding process provides cost savings now and in the future. 

Investment Policy

The investment policy applies to all financial assets of the City of Mansfield.  Investments and investment reporting

comply with the Public Funds Investment Act.  Click here to view the entire Investment Policy.
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Other Policies

Growth pays for growth - one-time revenues will be used to pay for one-time expenditures.

Operational increases in costs may only be funded by a permanent increase in revenue or a structurally balanced

budget.

Pay as you go funding - including Texas Municipal Retirement System and Other Post-Employment Benefits, capital

infrastructure, and impact fees.

Amortization is limited to life expectancy.

Utility Coverage Factor is equal to 1.30 annually.

All members of Management and City Council are subject to ethics disclosure (any dealings that could have a direct

or indirect gain.)
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Strategic Plan
Mansfield, Texas stands at an exciting point in its growth, opportunity, and community evolution. Over the next decade,

the City is committed to building upon its strong foundation while thoughtfully preparing for the challenges and

possibilities ahead. The 10-Year Strategic Plan outlines a clear vision for the future of Mansfield—one that prioritizes quality

of life, thoughtful development, fiscal responsibility, and community wellbeing. Guided by the values of collaboration,

innovation, and stewardship, this plan provides a roadmap to ensure Mansfield remains a safe, vibrant, connected, and

thriving community for residents, businesses, and future generations. Through careful planning and shared commitment,

Mansfield will continue to grow with purpose, preserve what makes it special, and position itself for long-term success.

Management Strategies

City management established priorities and goals through strategic planning sessions with City Council, City staff, and

various boards and commissions. These sessions provided City Council with the opportunity to guide the development of

the City’s Long-Term Strategic Plan and establish priorities for the FY 2025–2026 Budget. As part of this process, City

management and City Council updated the Strategic Plan to reflect projected revenues and expenditures in consideration

of national, state, and local economic conditions. 

In addition, City management met with key staff members to gather input for the development of the FY 2025–2026

Budget. Common themes, priorities, and goals were consistently identified by both City Council and City staff for the

upcoming fiscal year.

Throughout the year, City management monitors development activity to ensure responsible stewardship of City

resources. The City of Mansfield’s economic climate remains strong, supported by improving state and national economic

conditions. Strategic investments in infrastructure, rigorous development standards, and proactive economic

development initiatives have fostered continued commercial and retail expansion. Residential development also remains

active across the City, contributing to overall growth.
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Priorities

Our Vision is:

"A vibrant city for people and businesses that value world-class experiences, culture, quality, and a

second-to-none level of community service in a hometown environment.”

To achieve this, City Council and City Management have developed the following guiding principles for the organization,

known as True NORTH. NORTH is an acronym that stands for the following:

Noteworthy Essentials — The City of Mansfield will continue to deliver high-quality essential services to its residents,

businesses, and visitors.

Organizational Excellence — The City of Mansfield will foster a healthy environment for its own employees to

maximize productivity, boost morale, attract high-quality candidates and establish itself as a destination employer.

Remarkable Experiences — The City of Mansfield will find creative and innovative ways to provide its residents,

businesses and visitors with world-class amenities and experiences – above and beyond essential functions and

services.

Together As One — The City of Mansfield will remain a close-knit community as growth continues. The City of

Mansfield will provide world-class social infrastructure and opportunities for all its residents to connect and enjoy

remarkable experiences together. 

Healthy Economy — The City of Mansfield will support and strengthen its economy in all strategic decision-making

and will leverage its assets to preserve its economic vitality.

How we plan to get there:

Strategic Priorities
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Issues

Provide a Safe Community
Issues & Areas of Focus

Keeping pace with growth in Police, Fire, and EMS staffing and facilities

Maintaining short response times and service coverage citywide

Investing in training, technology, and public safety equipment

Strengthening community outreach, youth outreach, and prevention programs

Improve City-wide Mobility
Issues & Areas of Focus

Traffic congestion on major corridors and key intersections

Need for roadway capacity improvements and better east–west connectivity

Intersection safety, traffic management, and signal coordination

Expanding pedestrian safety, sidewalks, and crosswalks

Focus on the Future
Issues & Areas of Focus

Planning for growth and future development

Responsible land use to balance residential, commercial, and open space needs

Ensuring sustainable water, wastewater, and utility capacity

Technology modernization and “smart city” opportunities

Fiscal sustainability and long-term financial planning

Build Strong Neighborhoods
Issues & Areas of Focus

Preserving Mansfield’s character while managing rapid growth

Maintaining high-quality neighborhoods and communities

Providing diverse housing options for all ages and income levels

Strengthening community identity and civic engagement

Maintaining and enhancing parks, trails, and recreational amenities

Supporting equitable access to services and amenities across the city

Develop a Strong Economy
Issues & Areas of Focus

Attracting high-quality employers and commercial development

Expanding the city’s tax base to maintain/expand services without overburdening residents

Supporting small businesses and entrepreneurship

Workforce development and economic competitiveness from neighboring cities
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Short-Term Organization Factors

Local Economic Factors Affecting the FY 2025–2026 Service Program

Citizen input continues to emphasize the need for improvements to streets and traffic congestion as the City’s
population grows.

Increasing industrial, commercial, and residential property valuations.

A well-planned community featuring desirable neighborhoods, quality schools, and high-performing City services.

A strategic location within the Dallas–Fort Worth region, with heightened development interest along State Highway
360 and U.S. Highway 287.

Increased development activity and revitalization interest in the Historic Downtown area.

Continued implementation of aggressive economic development programs aimed at recruiting and retaining retail,
commercial, and industrial businesses.

Sales tax revenue projections for FY 2025–2026 are increasing based on recent trends.

Multiple large construction and development projects currently in various stages of development.

Nearby cities actively competing for talent in the same regional workforce, leading to salary escalation and
challenging cities to maintain competitive compensation packages.

Impact of Economy on Surrounding Area Cities

City of Arlington - major entertainment, retail, and employment hub with venues such as AT&T Stadium (Dallas

Cowboys), Globe Life, and The Arlington Highlands. This creates a significant commuter and workforce relationship

with Mansfield.  Mansfield residents benefit from access to Arlington jobs, while Arlington benefits from Mansfield’s

growing skilled population. Growth in both cities increases traffic along key corridors, reinforcing the need for

collaborative mobility planning.  Arlington competes for corporate relocations and regional retail anchors, requiring

Mansfield to remain proactive in shaping its economic identity to attract premium development.

City of Grand Prairie – diversified manufacturing, logistics, and retail centers with strategic transportation

connectivity. Mansfield benefits from proximity while pursuing more selective industrial development compatible

with community expectations. Shared traffic corridors and regional commuting patterns create mutual

transportation pressures.

City of Fort Worth - one of the fastest-growing big cities in the nation. Fort Worth’s scale and resources enable it to

attract large employers, while Mansfield positions itself as a complementary location for high-quality residential

development, professional services, medical, and small-to-mid-size business growth. Additionally, Mansfield benefits

from association with a strong metropolitan brand while maintaining its independent small-town community

character.

City of Dallas - large corporate presence and national visibility. As urban Dallas increases its population density,

Mansfield attracts residents seeking suburban living, strong schools, and community amenities. This dynamic drives

population growth and rising home values in Mansfield, while also increasing demand for infrastructure and

municipal services.

Impact of National and Global Economies

Corporate relocation to North Texas continues to drive population growth.

National inflation and high interest rates can slow down development.

The increasing cost of services and supplies/materials, including added tariffs.

Low unemployment rates lead to consumer spending, therefore boosting revenue.
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Challenges

Sustaining momentum.

Strategic long-term planning for expanding service demands.

Funding and timing of infrastructure improvements.

Staff retention and recruitment.

Organizational development of a quality workforce and quality services.

Increased communication and transparency efforts are still falling short of the public’s expectations.

Economic development – expanding retail and commercial opportunities.

Improving traffic flow in a growing area.

Providing operating capital and funding for new positions while balancing tax relief.
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THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS

Strategic Fiscal Plan

History and Purpose of the Plan

Mansfield, Texas, is located in the southern sector of the fourth largest metropolitan area in
the United States of America. The City of Mansfield encompasses 36.69 square miles.
Current population estimates by City Planners suggest that the City is home to
approximately 91,336 people. In 1980, the City claimed 8,102 residents. Since 1980, the City’s
population has grown by over 83,200 residents. Mansfield, Texas is the third largest City in
the County, and is third only to Fort Worth and Arlington, Texas in Tarrant County.   

Population growth is expected to continue in the Dallas-Arlington-Fort Worth region. The
Council of Governments, a coalition of local governments in the metropolitan area,
continues to project growth in the population of North Texas and specifically in Tarrant
County over the next three decades. Mansfield City Planners also project growth in the City
of Mansfield with an estimated population of 133,766 residents within the next ten years.

In the decade of the 1970s, community leaders recognized the demands of meeting the
needs of the new residents within the City of Mansfield, Texas.  Infrastructure was aging and
unable to support the expectations of a new and increasing population.  City resources
were limited, including limited professional staff, limited infrastructure, and limited funding
capacity. Land use was primarily agricultural. Community leaders gathered, raised taxes,
recruited, retained professional staff, and began building a community. Some of these
community leaders are still active in the community today.

In addressing the service demands of the community, the City of Mansfield jumped in front
of the expectations of growth in the decade of the 1980’s and began creating and adopting
several planning models to manage and guide in the development of the City’s
infrastructure to support the needs of the growing community and its demand for services.
These planning models included the Master Land Use Plan, the Master Thoroughfare Plan,
the Master Drainage Plan, the Master Water & Sewer Plan, the Master Parks Plan, and the
City’s Long-term Financial Strategic Plan. Planning models are generally based upon the
expectations of future populations and the expected use of infrastructure and services
necessary to support the expected populations. These models are carefully designed, and
some require the public’s involvement to ensure that these documents are consistent with
the interests of the vested stakeholders in the community. Plans change little year after
year because of the deliberative processes and the assumptions used in planning for future
land use and needed infrastructure. Generally, the primary planning model that drives the
rest of the planning models is the land use model because it determines population
densities, expected populations and land uses. Of course, these plans are reviewed and
modified by the City based upon changes in the use of the land or other reasons deemed to
be appropriate by the City. For example, in recent years, the land use focus has shifted
toward mixed-use developments and urbanization.
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The City’s Strategic Plan is a fiscal planning model that encompasses the other
infrastructure planning models and focuses on the City’s financial capacity, projected
financial capacity and the City’s ability to pay for expected infrastructure improvements and
service programs to meet the needs of the growing population.  The Strategic Plan focuses
on the two primary activities of the City of Mansfield, Texas: General Fund Infrastructure and
Services and Water & Sewer Services. These two activities are also referred to as
Corporations of the City which address the basic demands of the citizens and patrons of the
City of Mansfield, Texas.

Fiscal Planning Guide

The Strategic Plan is a business model intended to guide City Council and City
Management in making and evaluating business decisions affecting the community and
managing the City’s organization. These decisions include the allocation of funding for
programs such as public safety, street maintenance, park and recreational venues, water
and sewer services, and the administration of these services. Year over year, these essential
programs are managed and developed to meet the needs of the residents of Mansfield. 
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Guiding Policies and Development of the Strategic Plan

The City of Mansfield, Texas, annually prepares and reviews its comprehensive Strategic
Plan. This plan is guided by long-term fiscal policies that have been in place for over three
decades. The benefits of these long-term fiscal policies are evident from the results of the
fiscal performance of the City and the strength of the City’s credit ratings, or its ability to
repay its obligations within the community it serves and its creditors.

Guiding Fiscal Policy - Growth pays for Growth

The current residents of the City are only asked to bear the costs of basic services; the cost
of infrastructure development and the related services needed to support the development
is to be paid for by the population creating the demand for these costs. This policy
essentially manages the cost of development and cost of services with the new recipients
of these services. The policy also encourages the timely development of infrastructure and
discourages the City from developing its infrastructure too quickly because funding
becomes too costly for existing stakeholders. Growth pays for Growth.

Other Policies and Practices 

Policies and practices are only as effective as the City’s ability and political willingness to
adhere to its policies and practices.  The City Councils of the City of Mansfield, Texas over the
years have supported and encouraged fiscal accountability and responsibility through the
adoption of fiscal policies and the practices of those fiscal policies, as evidenced by health
fund balances in all major funds. The instituted financial policies and practices generally
govern the fiscal performance of the City.  A few practices are as follows:

Revenues

One Time Revenues Matched with One Time Expenses
Manage User Fees to Match the Market Costs
Cash Reserve Requirements
Effective Utilization of Potential Tax Base (undeveloped land)

Expenses

Service Excellence: Quality of Service at the Lowest Costs
Community Safety
Managed Growth-planning and Infrastructure Development
Recruitment of a Skilled Workforce; Competitive Salary Program
Protection of the City’s Credit Ratings

Another key policy in keeping the City’s fiscal condition in good health is the annual rating
review with three rating houses: Fitch, Moody’s, and Standard & Poor’s.  The rating houses
refer to this annual review as market surveillance which is a formalized requirement of the
rating agencies. The City’s financial condition is presented annually to each of the rating
houses. This policy allows Management to clearly express its views to the rating committee
chairs who evaluate the City’s credit. The agencies consider the management of the City to
be strong, as evidenced by our ratings.  

Fiscal Policy is Measured

Each year in evaluating the Strategic Plan, Management considers its guiding policy by
monitoring indices that encourage good fiscal health. These indices also alert Management
of potential fiscal distress, stress, or variances from the City’s guiding fiscal policy of letting
“Growth Pay for Growth.”
Key indices include debt ratios, coverage requirements and cash reserve requirements.
Debt ratios are evaluated before the issuance of debt or additional borrowings; coverage
requirements or the percentage of earnings above annual debt payments; and solvency is
monitored and measured annually to the wealth of the community and the service needs
of the citizens. If these indices get too low or too high, Management acts to restore these
indices to their normal levels.
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Strategic Plan

The Plan is designed to meet the current and future service demands of the community
based upon current management practices and current funding provisions of existing
programs. It allows for the expected or projected service needs of the community for the
next ten fiscal years, 2026-2035. The service needs include the Capital Improvement
Programs, Operating and Capital Equipment Programs, employee recruitment programs,
and expansion of existing programs. City departments have provided input and a needs
assessment of the expected service level requirements in the future.

The Plan is designed for continuous adjusting based on economic variables and local
activity drivers that affect the service requirements. It provides for a degree of certainty in
setting expectations for future spending and is expressive in its intent of future spending
patterns but is not to be construed as the final funding authority for future programs, future
indebtedness or commitments to any program, vendor, stakeholder, or other interested
party of the City as occurrences in the development of the City may alter the priority of
funding uses required to service the City.

Financial Forecast and Projections

This Strategic Plan is a planning tool used to guide and address these demands for funding
while identifying potential stress points or weaknesses in the services being provided by
the City. It is also designed to steer the City clear of fiscal distress or warn Management of
potential fiscal stress when assuming certain assumptions in spending patterns,
inflationary provisions, legislative mandates, infrastructure programs, and recruitment and
retention programs. It also encourages the City to think into the future and in so doing, it
encourages managers to anticipate the costs of future populations as well as current
populations, while providing for the financial stability of the community by projecting the
future costs of City services.

This Strategic Plan includes revenues and expenditures for a period of ten years. The
objective of the forecast is simply to measure or guide the allowance of costs. Over the ten-
year forecast, revenues and expenditures are projected to increase steadily as the
population is expected to increase 46% over the next decade.  The City’s economy is
influenced some by the national economy but is more influenced by its population growth
and its economic development programs. Since the 2020 census, the City’s population has
increased by over 18,700 residents. During this time, the national economy has moved
through many economic cycles including the effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic, yet the
City’s population has continued to grow because of its location in North Texas. Growth over
the next decade is expected to continue at a pace of 4%-5% per year in population, and the
number of new businesses moving into the community. 

In forecasting revenues and expenses for the City’s General Fund and Water & Sewer Fund
into the future, Management projects revenue trends to average in the range of 5% to 10%
over the next ten years, with expenses being controlled or managed to approximately 3% to
5% over the next ten years.  The City could experience higher costs of operations because of
the effects of federal monetary policy, rising interest rates, energy prices, commodity prices,
labor markets, costs of raw water, and the costs of treating wastewater.  Current spending
patterns suggest that minimum costs could increase 3% to 5% year over year, but these
spending patterns are extremely subject to economic variables that could easily adjust the
trajectory of the City’s presently projected spending pattern. Detailed projections by
revenue source and spending purposes are provided in the tables that follow.

Key Rates

Tax Rate projections over the next ten years predict the tax rate to remain constant or at its
current rate of $0.639000 cents per $100 in assessed valuation of property within the City of
Mansfield, Texas, subject to legislative action, and a 16% Homestead Exemption with the
potential for additional Homestead Exemption and tax rate reduction in future years. Water
and Sewer rates are expected to remain constant over the next ten years except for
potential, modest rate increases year over year.  Modest increases are expected to pay for
the significant cost increases being passed along to the City for the cost of delivering raw
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water to the City’s water treatment facilities and the cost of treating the City’s sewer water.
The City is closely monitoring these rate increases that are being charged by Tarrant
Regional Water District and Trinity River Authority to the City for their capital improvement
programs. These rates may or may not increase depending upon the costs being passed
along to the City’s customers. 

Current Economy, Future Economy

The City has increased service expectations as it has adjusted service programs to meet the
current demand. Department/Division heads have submitted and requested funding that
is well beyond the City’s ability to provide. To maintain existing services, the City has
carefully balanced future spending expectations with uncertainty in the national and global
economies, leading to a somewhat conservative approach in forecasting revenues and
expenditures. All the while, the City is seeing continued growth in the residential,
commercial, and industrial sectors of its economy, and employment percentages are
expected to remain healthy in the City. The overall economy of the State is stable, as Texas is
a leader in the exportation of goods around the world. The State of Texas and the North
Texas region are doing well, and the signatures of fundamental growth are present. The City
expects these trends to continue, barring any unforeseen economic calamity.  

Growth expectations are based on projected population estimates by the City’s Planning
Department, which are included in the Mansfield 2040 Future Land Use Plan. Support for
these population projections is corroborated by the continued growth in the North/Central
Texas region.

The near-term financial trends present favorable operating conditions within the City, and
Management will continue to monitor the near-term trends as projections are based on
healthy economic conditions within the City.  Measurement indices of fiscal policies will be
monitored by Management as well. Continued assessment of the economy will condition
Management’s actions and responses in adjusting the revenues and expenses of the City’s
primary activities.
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Strategic Plan Highlights

Population

Estimated by the end of 2026:          94,989

Estimated by the end of 2035:          135,706

Expected population increases create the need for housing stock, infrastructure, and retail
development. According to the U.S. Census Bureau, in the decade of 2001 to 2010, the City
added some 30,000 residents, and in the decade of 2011 to 2020, the City added another
16,000 residents. The population growth in the last two decades has been robust. The
expected population increase over the next decade is 44,370 people.

Capital Improvements

General Fund Improvements:                   $331,630,850

Water & Sewer Utility Fund Improvements: $163,903,000 

Most of the General Fund improvements are for the improvement of the City’s street
infrastructure and facilities. General Fund improvements will be funded through the capital
markets. The Water & Sewer Fund’s significant improvements are attributable to the
expansion of the water treatment plant and other infrastructure improvements. The Water
& Sewer Fund improvements will be funded through a combination of the capital markets
and cash. Impact fees are a significant resource used to offset the costs of these future
improvements and will be used as they are collected over the next ten years for both
activities.

Service Improvements & Operating Equipment

General Fund Personnel  $ 17,145,053

Management has placed a priority on funding positions for the Public Safety Department in
anticipation of a growing population and the future need for a sixth Fire Station. The Water

& Sewer Fund expects to maintain existing levels of service personnel over the next decade.
Most of the capital equipment is for the replacement and addition to the Public Safety
vehicle inventory. The City will work to fund operating equipment on a year-by-year basis.
Typically, equipment is funded at approximately $3M to $4M per fiscal year.
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Strategic Planning Process and Development of the Strategic

Plan
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What does the Strategic Plan mean to the Citizens of Mansfield?

The Strategic Plan provides a blueprint of staffing, operating and capital requirements in
the FY 2025-2026 budget and anticipates requirements into future years. The plan is
adjusted annually as conditions and priorities change based on current and future growth
projections and the needs of the citizens. By identifying future needs, the City Council and
City Management are better able to plan and develop strategies to maintain current service
levels, structure debt to provide for infrastructure improvements, and maintain financial
stability. The plan identifies strengths and challenges in current and future years that
enable City Council and Management to better plan for and adjust operations as needed.

How does the Strategic Plan relate to the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget?

The FY 2025-2026 budget provides funding to maintain, or in some cases enhance, the
current service levels in all departments and provides for future growth and a strong equity
position for the city. Public Safety has been the focal point of attention in the needs
assessment provided by City Council and Management. With the expansion of the City’s
Parks and Recreation system, additional resources have also been allocated to provide
additional services for the expanding programming requirements. The ongoing
maintenance of city streets and rights of way requires resources to be allocated to this
service function as well. The Strategic Plan incorporates local, state, and national economic
trends and provides estimates for future budget years. The City reviews its various fee
structures during the budget process to adequately match fees with cost of operations.
These revenues have also been included in the FY 2025-2026 budget and projected into
future years.

How does the Strategic Plan improve overall Service Performance?

By identifying staffing, capital and operational requirements, additional resource allocation
may be adjusted to reflect the increased service demand for each department and
program. Anticipating future needs to service the expected population growth requires
each department to critically evaluate operational requirements, staffing levels and capital
equipment requirements. Limited funding refines operational efficiencies and highlights
service levels that meet or do not meet the citizens’ expectations. In summary, each
department is charged with developing new and better operational techniques to
maintain, at a minimum, the service levels demanded by both citizens and staff. The
retention of a quality workforce maintains the overall service performance at all levels of the
organization. Management and City Council have committed to providing “World Class”
services for all residents and visitors of Mansfield.

The Results of the Plan

This Strategic Plan is a financial planning model used by Management and Staff and has
become an effective tool in addressing the business concerns of the City of Mansfield. It has
become a guide, indicator and reference point for the Rating Agencies and the investment
community in assessing the credit strength of the City. This Plan is a forward-looking
statement and includes the City’s expectations, hopes, intentions and strategies regarding
the future. These forward-looking statements included herein are necessarily based on
assumptions and estimates inherently subject to various risks and uncertainties, including
the possible invalidity of the underlying assumptions and estimates, possible changes or
developments in social, economic, business, industry, market, legal and regulatory
circumstances and conditions, and actions taken or omitted by third parties, including
customers, suppliers, business partners, competitors and legislative, judicial or any other
governmental authorities or officials. Assumptions related to the foregoing involve
judgments with respect to, among other things, future economic, competitive, market
conditions and future business decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible to predict
accurately and many of which are beyond our control. Any such assumptions could be
inaccurate, and there can be no guarantee that the forward-looking statements included in
this Executive Summary will prove to be accurate or binding.
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General Fund Strategic Plan Summary
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General Fund Strategic Plan Summary
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Utility Fund Strategic Plan Summary

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 74



Utility Fund Strategic Plan Summary

For illustration purposes, the plan has been prepared to allow for modest rate adjustments
throughout the decade. Without rate increases, the model suggests fiscal stress will be
encountered during this period unless revenue or expenses are adjusted. Coverage factors
remain steady and suggest a good bill of fiscal health in the Water and Sewer Fund. Rates
during this period may or may not be adjusted depending upon the factors affecting the
economic variables assumed in this model.
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City of Mansfield, Texas
Strategic Plan

2026-2035

ASSUMPTIONS:

REVENUES, EXPENSES, CAPITAL PROJECTS
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GENERAL FUND ASSUMPTIONS

Revenues

Table 1

Table 1 estimates the amount of residential construction and corresponding increase in the
population based on an assumed multiplier.

Ad Valorem Tax Assumptions

Table 2

Table 2 estimates the estimated value of new construction of a single-family residential dwelling
and the corresponding property value. The tax rate assumption for Ad Valorem Taxes is $0.639000
and reflects a 16% Homestead Exemption.
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Table 3

Table 3 estimates the value of the existing tax base and new construction value. The tax rate
assumption for Ad Valorem Taxes is $0.639000 per $100 and reflects a 16% Homestead Exemption.

Sales Tax Assumptions

Table 4

Table 4 estimates the sales tax, mixed drink tax and utility sales tax.
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Franchise Fee Assumptions 

Table 5

Table 5 estimates the franchise tax collected on electricity, gas, phone, and cable services.
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Operating Expense Assumptions

The Operating Expense assumptions include an annual increase in personnel costs and
operating costs of approximately 3-5%. New positions will be evaluated based on building
permit activity and related population growth. The Capital Improvement Program has been
structured to add infrastructure improvements annually with minimal impact on operating
cost and debt ratios. The Strategic Plan is structured to provide:

Operating expense growth is based on population growth and development
requirements.

Increased staffing, primarily in Public Safety.

Annual increases in operating costs including utilities, fuel, and supplies.

The addition of new positions based on population growth related to residential
building permit activity.

Summary of Full-Time Equivalent Positions – General Fund
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Summary of Street Construction Projects

Note: costs include the expected collection of impact fees and may vary from amounts
borrowed depending upon the collection of impact fees.

FY 2026 - $33,952,970

Airport Drive Design (6th Street to Trinity Blvd.)
Broad Street Reconstruction Design (Matlock Road to Fire Station)
Elm Street Design (Smith Street to Brown Street)
Main District Townhomes
Completion of FY 2025 Roadway Improvements

North Street (Oak Street to Walnut Creek)
Staybolt District Bridges
Hillcrest Street (Dayton Road to Stell Avenue)
Railroad Quiet Zones
Simpson Lane Extension
Staybolt/Heritage Parkway (South of Lone Star Road)
Westhill Parkway (Westhill Parks to Broad Street)
Williams Court Railroad Crossing

FY 2027 - $33,789,500

US 287 On-Ramp Construction
Holland Road Construction (North of State Highway 360)
Airport Drive Construction (6  Avenue to Trinity Blvd.) 
Broad Street Reconstruction Construction (Matlock Road to Fire Station)
Elm Street Construction (Smith Street to Brown Street)
Debbie Lane & US 287 Design
Debbie Lane Reconstruction Design (Walnut Creek to Matlock Road)
Jessica Drive Design (Retta Road to Newt Patterson)
Pond Street Design (Lake Street to E. Dallas Street)
Miscellaneous Street/Intersection Reconstruction

FY 2028 - $24,410,000

Debbie Lane Construction (Walnut Creek to Matlock Road)
Jessica Drive Construction (Retta Road to Newt Patterson)
Pond Street Construction (Lake Street to E. Dallas Street)
Broad Street Design (Cannon Drive to Matlock Road)
Airport Drive Design (2nd Avenue to Main Street)
Miscellaneous Street/Intersection Reconstruction

FY 2029 - $33,500,000

Debbie Lane & US 287 Construction
Broad Street Construction (Cannon Drive to Matlock Road)
Airport Drive Construction (2nd Avenue to Main Street)
Airport Drive Design (Trinity Blvd to 2nd Avenue)
Callender Road Design (US 287 to Debbie Lane)
Heritage Parkway/National Parkway Design
Miscellaneous Street/Intersection Reconstruction

th
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FY 2030 – $22,945,000

Airport Drive Construction (Trinity Blvd to 2nd Avenue)
Callender Road Construction (US 287 to Debbie Lane)
Heritage Parkway/National Parkway Construction
Miscellaneous Street/Intersection Reconstruction

FY 2031 – $15,000,000

Projects to be Identified

FY 2032 – $15,000,000

Projects to be Identified

FY 2033 – $15,000,000

Projects to be Identified

FY 2034 – $15,000,000

Projects to be Identified

FY 2035 – $15,000,000

Projects to be Identified
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Summary of Land Acquisitions and Building Construction

Projects

FY 2026 – $108,033,380

Completion of Fire Station #1 Relocation
Completion of City Hall Construction
Completion of Animal Control Facility Construction
Geyer Commons Phase 1A and 1B
Sports Park
Veterans’ Memorial

FY 2027 – FY 2035 – TBD

Completion of the projects listed above

Discussions have taken place between City Council and Management regarding the
potential need for a sixth Fire Station to service the new developments in the southern
portion of Mansfield; however, no timeline has been set.
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Summary of Utility Construction Projects

Note: costs include the expected collection of impact fees and may vary from amounts
borrowed depending upon the collection of impact fees.

FY 2026 - $42,663,200

State Highway 360 12-20in Water Main
16in Water Main
2.0MG Mitchel Road Elevated Storage Tank & 24in Waterline
24/27in Wastewater Interceptor in Low Branch Basin

FY 2027 - $33,962,800

US 287 12/24in Transmission Main-Phase 1
Lone Star to Mitchell Road 24in Transmission Main
Pressure Plane Boundary Modification
Main Street 12in Water Main
21/24in Wastewater Interceptor in Low Branch Basin

FY 2028 - $36,708,500

State Highway 360 to Lone Star Road 16/24in Transmission Main
Main Street to Flying L Lane 12in Water Main
36/42in Wastewater Interceptor in Walnut Creek Lower Basin

FY 2029 - $31,260,900

2nd Avenue to Star Grass Drive 16in Water Main
Britton Road & National Parkway 12/16in Transmission Mains
24/27/30in Wastewater Interceptor in Walnut Creek Upper Basin

FY 2030 - $19,317,600

12in Water Main
Howell Drive to Bedford Street 12in Water Main
15in Gravity Main Adjacent to North Street/Cardinal Road
12in Gravity Main Along Bedford Street

FY 2031 – FY 2035 – TBD
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Strategic Alignment
Although financial goals and objectives are present throughout the budget, critical to all citizens of Mansfield are the non-

financial goals and strategies to enhance the quality of life for our residents. Further, it is important to understand how

short-term and long-term goals relate to the overall strategic priorities set by City Council to meet the expectations of the

citizens of Mansfield. Having a strategic vision is one of the core values driving Mansfield forward as we work to fulfill the

needs of a growing community. The Strategic Priorities developed by City Council are meant to serve as a roadmap for City

staff when determining future budget needs, allocation of resources, and prioritization of projects. This fosters

transparency and accountability and allows more effective use of taxpayer dollars, as resources are directed towards

projects that are most critical to the well-being of the community.

Individual department/division goals and objectives can be found in each major fund section of the budget document.

The following pages illustrate the major goals under each of the City's strategic priorities, and how they are tied to the

guiding principles of True NORTH.

True NORTH:  Noteworthy Essentials, Organizational Excellence, 

Remarkable Experiences, Together as One, and a Healthy Economy
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Service Program

Fiscal Year 2025-2026

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:

PROVIDE A SAFE COMMUNITY

We’re committed to making Public Safety a priority by investing in facilities, equipment, personnel,
and training, and by partnering with the local healthcare community.

The Council will require quality neighborhood design aspects like sidewalks, low speed limits, and
street lighting that foster community pride and safety for the neighborhood residents.

Finally, the City Council will work toward decentralizing city services and amenities across the city.
Neighborhood pride and safety will follow.

Guiding Principles: Noteworthy Essentials, Together as One

Goals:

1. Foster quality neighborhood design aspects that encourage passive surveillance, sidewalks,
slow vehicle speeds, adequate lighting, and community pride.

Proactively create environments to encourage neighbors to look out for one another; more
pedestrian travel, and therefore slower movement of passing vehicles; streetlights and
storefronts with neutral lighting.

Upgrade security cameras in the City Parks for more efficient and prompt Police response;
improve guest safety.

2. Spread City services throughout the City into neighborhoods.

Library outreach to bring services into other parts of the community. Examples of outreach
events/programs include MISD Literacy Nights, Large city events, library card sign-ups and
Library’s DREAM Delivery service. 

Implement recommendations from the Parks and Recreation ADA evaluation to update
facilities to current standards and ensure safe access for all residents.

Code Compliance Block Party Trailer - Code Compliance maintains a trailer which houses tables,
chairs, and a propane grill. This trailer is available for large community service or outreach
events and is used to promote Regulatory Compliance and transport equipment for feeding
large volunteer groups on-site. 

Parkland Acquisition - park planners work with the city development team to acquire land in
and around new construction to ensure equal distribution of parkland for new residents.

Walkability - work to ensure all residents live within the industry-standard ten minute (half mile)
walk to a park.

Provide hydration stations (mobile water filling stations) for patrons attending large City events.

3. Maintain ISO Class 1 Rating

Maintain Fire Hydrant Flow Testing Program
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STRATEGIC PRIORITY:

IMPROVE CITY-WIDE MOBILITY

We’re committed to increasing neighborhood connectivity to improve traffic flow through major
intersections as well as fostering strong partnerships with County, State and Federal agencies to
improve mobility in the region.

Guiding Principles: Noteworthy Essentials

Goals:

1. Prioritize funding for new roadway connections that provide alternative route options for
Mansfield residents.
Master Thoroughfare Plan - analysis of critical corridors and connections for potential updates
to the plan.
Issue debt for street capital improvement projects.

2. Improve traffic flow volumes through major intersections at peak times by increasing
intersection capacities and using enhanced traffic signal technology and timing.
TX-360 Intersections - E. Broad St. (Fire Station to Holland Rd.) Improvements, E. Broad, Broad
St./TX 360 area signal timing improvements
Intersection improvements -Matlock Rd. Left Turn Lanes, Cardinal Rd./FM 1187 Right Turn Lane,
Heritage Pkwy./S. Main St. Right Turn Lanes, E. Broad St. /Wisteria St. Signal, Reserve Way/E.
Broad St. Signal 
Traffic signal timing along FM 157 from Mouser Way to Forest Mill Road.
Complete implementation of the Emergency Services Traffic Signal Preemption system to
provide priority for Fire Department vehicles at traffic signals.

3. Complete the City-wide active transportation plan for sidewalk and bike lane improvements.
Active Transportation and Safety Plan - This plan will provide a comprehensive city-wide active
transportation plan identifying and prioritizing projects to provide safe connectivity primarily for
pedestrians and bicyclists.  It will also provide an ADA Transition Plan to help identify
deficiencies and an improvements plan for antiquated infrastructure that does not currently
comply with federal ADA requirements. 
Walnut Creek Linear Trail extension from Cannon Drive and Carlin Road to the Oliver Nature
Park entrance, including safe crossing under Matlock Road.

4. Foster strong partnerships with the County, State, neighboring cities, and Federal Agencies to
improve mobility in the region.
Walnut Creek Drive Bridge - Working with TxDOT on Walnut Creek Drive Bridge upgrades to
keep trail users safe
Get Ready for Rail Committee study aims to assist rail-interested communities in long-range
planning for rail service.  The study will examine the elements of successful commuter rail
services and develop an assessment designed to help communities understand where they are
in the process and plan accordingly.
Regional Transport Committee will guide the development of multimodal transportation plans
and programs; determine the allocation of federal, state and regional transportation funds;
select transportation projects in some programs and recommend projects to the Texas
Transportation Commission for other programs; ensure transportation providers coordinate
services; ensure the metropolitan area complies with state and federal laws and regulations
regarding transportation and air quality.
Community Development Block Grant Program funding will provide up to $200,000 to assist
with street reconstruction and sidewalk projects within low-to-moderate income
neighborhoods.
James McKnight Park West - Through a $750,000 Texas Parks & Wildlife grant, McKnight West
will receive significant upgrades, including a linear trail connection through the surrounding
neighborhood and to Julian Field Park, giving residents safe access to the park and trail in an
area without sidewalks.
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STRATEGIC PRIORITY:

FOCUS ON THE FUTURE

We’re committed to implementing the Future Land Use Plan, Small Area Plans, and continuing to
modernize current regulations for the continued success of the City.

These actions will provide a roadmap for the City to create facilities, parks, dining, entertainment,
recreation, and employment opportunities that are inclusive to all families and age groups in the
community.

City Council will also be intentional about connecting with the next generation of Mansfield
residents and commit to making a greater effort to keep the public engaged and informed.

Guiding Principles: Organizational Excellence, Remarkable Experiences,
Together as One

Goals:

1. Complete the Mansfield 2040 Master Plan update.
Staff will begin future land use map updates where zoning cases are not in accordance with the
Mansfield 2040 Plan.

2. Modernize the existing code of ordinances with a focus on future needs.
Evaluate current ordinances and development requirements to ensure other desirable aspects,
such as mobility/walkability are not hindered.
Neighborhood Design Standards - Ordinance Amendment No. 23-008, context-based zoning
standards to allow for compact, mixed-use and traditional forms of urbanism.
Community Design Standards - staff is exploring changes to the Community Design Standards
to clarify interpretations with "blank walls" and "anti-monotony" standards in single-family
development. 
Explore changes to off-street parking requirements to allow for flexibility and modernization in
calculations of private parking. 

3. Intentionally connect with the next generation of Mansfield residents.
Through the internship program, the city has an opportunity to connect with young adults to
ensure they have necessary tools to enter the workforce. 
Mansfield Youth Council - The Mansfield Youth Council's mission is that it would serve as a
representative body of empowered young residents and engage with City leaders in
meaningful ways. 
SUPER Kids - Expansions and upgrades to the inclusive & accessible programs and events for
children and adults with special needs or sensory difficulties that might otherwise limit their
ability to participate in recreation programs.

4. Make remarkable efforts to inform and engage the public.
Neighborhood Leadership Roundtable is a quarterly meeting between the City and leadership
of area Homeowners Associations and Neighborhood Associations. This initiative seeks to
provide a direct line of communication to the City and a regularly established forum to inform
and discuss neighborhood specific concerns, projects, and events. 
Muni-Versity is the City's civic academy, providing an opportunity for residents to learn first-
hand from staff about programs, services and initiatives available to them. 
The Mansfield Volunteer Program is a year-round volunteer program to provide residents
wishing to serve the community with an opportunity to do so. Many projects focus on the
maintenance of property values matching individuals who need assistance to become code
compliant with volunteers wishing to serve. 
The Citizen's Fire Academy is a public education opportunity providing citizens with a better
understanding of firefighting and EMS.
Maintenance Rodeo - Demonstration and expo for residents to get to know & appreciate park
operations crews with a fun family event.
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STRATEGIC PRIORITY:

BUILD STRONG NEIGHBORHOODS

We’re committed to decentralizing amenities and noteworthy high-quality services.

Placing an emphasis on bringing commercial amenities and services closer to homes will result in
high-caliber infill development along with remarkable neighborhoods around the City, including
Downtown.

Guiding Principles: Remarkable Experiences, Together as One

Goals:

1. Make zoning decisions focused on neighborhoods that create a sense of place – not just
subdivisions.
The Neighborhood Design Standards are intended to function as a voluntary overlay that allow
properties with commercial zoning designations to be developed for retail, restaurant, office,
entertainment, or mixed-use. The standards grow from contemporary urban design and urban
planning practice while creating environments that are pedestrian-scaled and have a strong
sense of identity. 
Implement the plan for median beautification that will generate positive goodwill and create a
sense of community pride.

2. Bring essential core commercial services closer to existing homes through quality infill
neighborhood development.

3. Make Historic Downtown remarkable.
Resources have been allocated to revitalize Downtown Mansfield to ensure this area continues
to be a vibrant and unique part of the city.
Conduct a downtown study, complete with schematic design for the reconstruction of the
downtown portions of Main Street and Broad Street, that will enhance the walkability, livability,
and desirability of Historic Downtown Mansfield.
Work with developers to create unique public spaces and additional parking.
Geyer Commons - Mansfield’s dynamic new shopping and lifestyle destination. Built on the site
of the city’s first ballfield, Geyer Commons will serve as the eastern gateway to Historic
Downtown Mansfield. The development will include diverse shops and restaurants in relocated
and/or reconstructed historic homes, an artisan market and business incubator, and unique
public spaces for gathering and play.
Walnut Creek Linear Park Phase 4A will extend the trail west from Main Street to Mans Best
Field Dog Park, expanding the access for downtown guests to both the trail and the park. 
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STRATEGIC PRIORITY:

DEVELOP A STRONG ECONOMY

We’re committed to continuing to develop a strong economy by prioritizing the implementation of
the Comprehensive Economic Development Policy.

The Policy focuses on encouraging local entrepreneurship through a Mansfield-First approach,
recruiting STEM career fields to the City.

Finally, City Council will stress the importance of creating unique Mansfield Experiences through
encouraging development of destination retail, restaurant and entertainment venues..

Guiding Principles: Healthy Economy, Remarkable Experiences

Goals:

1. Create and implement a Comprehensive Economic Development Policy.
Focus on economic activity in the City with the objectives of increasing recognition of
Mansfield’s brand, elevating commercial development, and becoming a hub of innovation.

Market-Driven Updates - based on the capital markets and analyzed financial gaps, updates to
the policy will be considered by the MEDC Board and City Council every two years. 

Financial Sustainability Study - a thorough review of all Community Services programs and
services; the department is creating a matrix of cost-recovery goals and tracking analytics to
provide the most efficient use of resources based on the priorities and outcomes.

Revenue Enhancement Plan - review program rates, cost recovery efforts, and possible
opportunities for improvement and/or expansion of revenue-generating offerings to maximize
the department's contribution to fiscal operations.

2. Establish a Mansfield-First Policy that encourages local entrepreneurship.
Spotlight on Mansfield - City Council and City Staff recognize that a priority for economic
development project should be to acknowledge the innovation, hard work, and commitment to
the local community that local developers and business owners demonstrate. Businesses that
"shine a spotlight" on Mansfield will receive priority consideration for the establishment and
expansion of their projects.

3. Recruit STEM related career fields to Mansfield.
Create an innovation corridor for companies with cutting-edge technology; partner with
hospitals and universities to bring in high caliber job opportunities.
Work to develop strategic partnerships with education, non-profits, governmental, and private
industries. Regularly meet and develop strong relationships to facilitate an ecosystem of
cooperation and connection among these groups. 

4. Create unique experiences through destination retail, restaurant, and entertainment.
High-Five - As part of the entertainment district within the Staybolt District, the first project to
be developed will be High Five Entertainment. This venue is approximately 45,000 square feet
and will host bowling, laser tag, arcades, bars, restaurants, and other family entertainment
across a two-story campus. This project will be located adjacent to a proposed hotel and
conference center and thus will be constructed to incorporate future performance venue floors
above its second story. 
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Stadium - A multipurpose sports venue is being developed just south of Big League Dreams,
east of Toll Road 360 and north of Lone Star Road. The venue will anchor the $2.5B private
development and create a true sports and entertainment district within the City. It is expected
that multiple sports, such as soccer, rugby, football, lacrosse, and more, will play here, as well as
other events throughout the year. 
Parks and Recreation is developing a comprehensive set of benefits for residents, including
discounted and/or priority registration fees, rental rates, and exclusive activities.
Julian Field Park – upgrades to park amenities to improve gardens, add restrooms and pond,
and create a veterans’ memorial with event plaza.
SW Community Park – a plan to construct a world-class soccer complex with park amenities is
included in the 10-Year Parks Master Plan.
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Major Revenues

General Fund

City revenue projections are based on a combination of factors, including analysis of historical revenue, anticipated

changes in the local economic environment, and projected growth and development throughout the City. The City of

Mansfield also uses a variety of factors in determining the availability of revenue to fund operations throughout the City,

including, but not limited to, qualitative and quantitative revenue forecasting, trend analysis, time-series analysis, multi-

year historical data, national, state, and local economic trends, undeveloped land, actual and proposed development,

quantitative and qualitative factors including plats and building permits, and the Long-Term Financial Plan.

For the FY 2025-2026 budget, the City has conservatively estimated revenues based on current residential and commercial

developments approved by City Council, robust economic development efforts, and increased commercial and residential

developments within the City.  Commercial development in the Shops at Broad and Staybolt Entertainment District and

residential development in the southern portion of the City is expected to continue in FY 2025-2026.  Residential and

commercial property valuations have followed recent local, state, and national trends, while sales tax appeared to be

outpacing the previous year at the end of FY 2024-2025.
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Total revenues in the “Other” category fluctuate year to year due to unbudgeted collections such as contributions and

grants. 

A total of $108,400,667 is projected in the General Fund for FY 2025-2026. This represents a 8.64% increase over the FY

2024-2025 budget, or $8,622,587 in increased revenue. The assumptions used by the City to formulate the projected 2025-

2026 revenues are explained and illustrated on the pages that follow. The property tax rate is $0.639000 in FY 2025-2026

and represents a decrease of $0.006 from the prior fiscal year. 
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General Fund Revenue Composition

2025-2026 Budget

Property Tax Revenue
Property tax accounts for approximately 56% of all revenue in the General Fund. In FY 2025-2026, property tax revenue is

budgeted at $60,930,066, which is an increase of 7.75% or $4,380,242 over the FY 2025-2025 budget. The increase in

property tax is from an increase in existing property valuations and new growth. It reflects a homestead exemption of 16%

for residential homeowners as well as a tax rate decrease. A 10% homestead was approved and implemented in FY 2020-

2021. City Council approved a 2% increase in FY 2022-2023, FY 2023-2024, and FY 2024-2025, bringing the total to 16% for

qualified Mansfield homeowners.  In 2025, the average taxable value of a residential home decreased by approximately

1.36%. New construction in 2025 was valued at approximately $429,865,687 or $2,746,842 in property taxes. New

construction activity in FY 2025-2026 is anticipated to stay on pace as economic conditions improve and commercial and

retail developments increase.
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Sales Tax Revenue
Sales tax accounts for approximately 21% of all revenue in the General Fund. Sales tax revenue also supports the Mansfield

Park Facilities Development Corporation and Mansfield Economic Development Corporation. Despite the temporary

shutdown of restaurants and retail during the COVID-19 pandemic, the city of Mansfield’s sales tax revenue remained

steady in 2020 and even increased in 2021. Collections in 2022 and 2023 far exceeded the budgeted amounts, although

they appeared to slow down a bit in FY 2023-2024. Actual collections in FY 2023-2024 fell just shy of the budgeted amount,

therefore, during the FY 2024-2025 budget process, sales tax was projected to only increase by 2%. In FY 2025-2026, sales

tax is budgeted at $22,945,248, or a 9.55% increase over the FY 2024-2025 budget based on performance in the last quarter

of FY 2024-2025 and known developments coming online in FY 2025-2026. The City anticipates continued growth in retail

spending activity from new developments primarily along State Highway 360 in the “Entertainment District.” New

construction, including a super studio and a multi-use sports venue, along with several other economic development

projects will continue to attract retail and commercial development in the short and long term. Through the Mansfield

Economic Development program, the City is constantly searching for new retail, commercial and industrial developments

to grow its retail base.    

                                                *Unaudited

                                              **Budgeted
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Franchise Tax Revenue
Franchise tax accounts for approximately 9% of all revenue in the General Fund. Franchise tax revenue includes revenue

from electric, gas, telephone, cable and sanitation franchise agreements. In FY 2025-2026, franchise tax revenue is

projected to increase 8.31% due primarily to sanitation and electricity. Historically, franchise fees have increased as new

residential, commercial, and retail developments increase. The actual number of users and the weather conditions

throughout the year determine the electric and gas franchise fee revenue. The revenue may increase or decrease

depending on the volume of kilowatt-hours used per household, hot or dry conditions during the year, and the number of

new residential and commercial users. Cable and telephone have seen a slight decrease as more and more households

use streaming services.

Licenses and Permits
In FY 2025-2026, budgeted permit activity accounts for approximately 3% of the General Fund budget. The license and

permit revenues are derived primarily from residential and commercial building activity, which have been affected by

rising interest rates. Licenses and permits were budgeted at a 5.5% increase over the FY 2024-2025 budget.
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Fines & Fees
Fines and fees make up approximately 1.6% of General Fund budgeted revenue in FY 2025-2026. Primary sources of

revenue include gas well inspection fees, engineering fees, and court fines. Other revenues include animal shelter fines,

library fines, alarm permit fees, and miscellaneous fees. Fines and fees spiked in 2020 due primarily to engineering

inspection fees and increases in court collections. Due to changes in the calculation and timing of when engineering

inspection fees can be collected, as well as preliminary actuals in FY 2023-2024, the budget for this line was reduced

significantly in FY 2024-2025. The FY 2025-2026 budget for Fines and Fees represents a modest 1.3% increase over the FY

2024-2025 budget.
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Debt Service Fund Revenue Assumptions
FY 2025-2026 revenues in the Debt Service Fund are based on the amount of outstanding General Fund Operating Debt

requirements. The budgeted amount of property tax revenue for FY 2025-2026 in the Debt Service Fund is $28,457,724. 

Property Tax Revenue
Property tax accounts for 100% of funding in the General Obligation Debt Service Fund. The property tax rate decreased

from $0.645000 in FY 2024-2025 to $0.639000 in FY 2025-2026.
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Enterprise Fund Revenue Assumptions
FY 2025-2026 budgeted revenues are based on a combination of factors, including analysis of historical revenue,

anticipated changes in the local economic environment, and projected growth and development throughout the City.

Enterprise Fund revenue includes the Water & Sewer (Utility) Fund and the Environmental Services Fund. 

Water & Sewer Fund
The budgeted revenue in the Water & Sewer fund is $54,245,724 in FY 2025-2026, or an increase of 7.9% over the FY 2024-

2025 budget. The primary revenue sources within this fund are water sales, which make up 59% of all budgeted revenue,

and sewer service, which makes up 38% of all revenue. 

Environmental Services Fund
The budgeted revenue in the Environmental Services Fund for FY 2025-2026 is $3,044,874. Of this amount, $163,115 is

dedicated for principal and interest payments. Drainage fees account for 100% of revenue in this fund.  Drainage fees are

included on the water bill for residents of Mansfield.
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Special Revenue Fund Assumptions
The Special Revenue Funds include the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund, Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation

(MPFDC) Fund, and the Mansfield Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) Fund. FY 2025-2026 revenues are based on

a combination of factors, including analysis of historical revenue, anticipated changes in the local economic environment,

and projected growth and development throughout the City.  Each fund has revenue that is unique to that fund and is

described below.

Hotel/Motel Tax Fund
Revenue from this fund is derived from a hotel/motel tax of 7% on hotel and motel occupied rooms within the City of

Mansfield. In FY 2012-2013, the City expanded the tourism program to develop a city-wide marketing strategy to attract

special events, conferences and sporting events that promote the use of hotels within the city. Nearby Arlington’s Dallas

Cowboys AT&T Stadium and local venues, including The Fields at Station 63, Hawaiian Falls Water Park, the Stars Center,

and Fieldhouse USA, have contributed to the demand for hotel space.

The budgeted revenue for FY 2025-2026 in the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund is $1,161,500. Hotel stays in the city quickly returned to

pre-COVID occupancy rates during FY 2021-2022 and have continued to steadily climb.

Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation
The operating budgeted revenue for FY 2025-2026 in the Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC)

budget is $11,789,613 for operations and an additional $2,815,849 in sales tax revenue to pay for debt service. In 1992, the

citizens voted a ½ cent sales tax to provide parks, cultural facilities and equipment to enhance and expand the City of

Mansfield’s park system. The primary sources of revenue from this fund are derived from sales tax, development fees and

rental fees. These revenue sources will continue to increase as new retail and commercial developments continue

throughout the City. 
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Mansfield Economic Development Corporation
The FY 2025-2026 operating budget for the Mansfield Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) is $13,314,363, of which

$10,874,403 is allocated for economic development agreements and contractually obligated projects. With so many large

development projects happening in FY 2025-2026, City Council and the MEDC board members agreed to use prior year

cash to cover some of these costs. Also included in this fund is $1,676,541 for the debt payment. In 1992, the citizens

approved a ½-cent sales tax to fund economic development and encourage retail, commercial, and industrial

development within the City of Mansfield, thereby reducing the residential tax burden. The primary source of revenue

from this fund is derived from sales tax, which makes up 75% of budgeted revenue.

Capital Projects Fund Revenue Assumptions
The Capital Projects Fund includes the Street Construction Fund, Utility Construction Fund, Drainage Construction Fund,

Building Construction Fund, MPFDC Construction Fund, MEDC Construction Fund and the Equipment Replacement

Fund. The revenue sources for these funds include bond proceeds, impact fees, contributions, transfers, interest earnings,

grants and other uncategorized revenue. While bond proceeds continue to be the major source of revenue for the Capital

Projects Fund, impact fees have also become a major revenue source. 

Impact fees include park development fees, roadway impact fees and water/sewer impact fees. Roadway impact fees are

charged to the builder or developer on a per-lot basis for single-family residential homes at a rate of $4,900 per lot;

commercial and special-use impact fees are charged on a per-vehicle-mile basis. Water & Sewer impact fees are charged

based on the size of the water and sewer line connection to the water and sewer system. 

In FY 2024-2025, roadway impact fees, water/sewer impact fees and park development fees totaled $11,261,367.27. Impact

fee revenue is projected to continue in future years, but the City has been conservative in its estimates for impact fee

contributions. Impact fees are utilized to reduce the amount of bond issuance in the Capital Improvement funds.

Contributions from developers and the Mansfield Economic Development Corporation Fund provide additional revenue in

these funds. Contributions are not budgeted on an annual basis in the Capital Projects Fund since these revenues cannot

be projected with any degree of certainty. 

Transfers, interest and expense recovery revenues make up the remaining revenue sources of the Capital Project Fund.

Generally, transfers from the General Fund and/or bond proceeds provide the funding source for the Equipment

Replacement Fund unless the City opts to finance the purchase of equipment.  

The City Council and Management team have made a conscious effort to develop alternative revenue sources through the

utilization of impact fees and developer contributions.

Further details can be found in the Capital Project Funds section of the budget document.
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Major Fund Summaries Overview

The FY 2025-2026 budget allocates $526,239,072 across all funds to support core municipal operations,

capital projects, and community services. The Capital Improvements Fund represents the largest share

at $341,695,776, reflecting significant investments in roads, utilities, facilities, and long-term

infrastructure. The remaining funds support city operations, including Public Safety ($56.1M), Public

Works ($59.3M), Business & Administration ($39.8M), Community Services & Engagement ($21.1M),

Planning & Development ($5.5M), and Regulatory Compliance ($2.8M). Combined, these allocations

ensure the city is well-positioned to maintain essential services, advance key capital priorities, and

support the community's overall well-being and sustainability.

Business Matrix FY 2025-2026

The funds listed above are the City’s major appropriated funds. The City has designated several other

minor funds, such as the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ), Public Improvement District (PID),

and Court Technology funds, for accounting purposes. These minor funds are not budgeted, but they are

included in audited financial statements and the City’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.
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The fund balance in the General Fund increased 14.9% due to higher than expected revenues (including a $6M land sale)

and lower than anticipated expenditures.
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General Fund Overview

Revenues vs Expenditures Summary

General Fund Revenues

Historical Revenue by Fund

General Fund

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

General Fund $99,778,080 $108,400,667 8.64%

Total Revenues $99,778,080 $108,400,667 8.64%

Revenue Actual Revenue Budgeted Expenditures Actual

Expenditures Budgeted
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General Fund Expenditures

Historical Expenditures by Fund

General Fund

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

General Fund $99,778,080 $108,400,667 8.64%

Total Expenditures $99,778,080 $108,400,667 8.64%
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Mansfield currently has four TIRZ areas within the city designated to encourage development. While property tax

collections increased, several large infrastructure projects were paid using TIRZ funds, resulting in a 72% decrease in fund

balance. 
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The 13% reduction in fund balance is due primarily to a large transfer of bond funds to the Utility Construction Fund for

capital improvement projects.
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Utility Fund Overview

Revenues vs Expenditures Summary

For the Water and Sewer Utility Fund in FY2026, the budgeted revenues and expenditures are $54.2 million, reflecting a

7.88% increase from the previous year's budget of $50.3 million. This parallel increase in both revenues and expenditures

indicates a balanced budget approach for FY2026, with both categories growing by the same percentage from the

previous year. In FY2024, the expenditure overage can be attributed to a transfer of $50 million in bond funds to the Utility

Construction Fund.

Utility Fund Revenues

Historical Revenue by Fund

Water And Sewer Fund

Revenue Actual Revenue Budgeted Expenditures Actual

Expenditures Budgeted
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Water And Sewer Fund $50,283,000 $54,245,724 7.88%

Total Revenues $50,283,000 $54,245,724 7.88%

Utility Fund Expenditures

Historical Expenditures by Fund

Water And Sewer Fund

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Water And Sewer Fund $50,283,000 $54,245,724 7.88%

Total Expenditures $50,283,000 $54,245,724 7.88%
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Environmental Services Fund Overview

Revenues vs Expenditures Summary

Environmental Services Fund Revenues

Historical Revenue by Fund

Drainage Utility Fund

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Drainage Utility Fund $2,872,523 $3,044,874 6.00%

Total Revenues $2,872,523 $3,044,874 6.00%

Revenue Actual Revenue Budgeted Expenditures Actual

Expenditures Budgeted

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

0

$1M

$2M

$3M

$4M

$3M$3M$3M
$3M$3M$3M

$3M$3M$3M

$3M$3M$3M
$3M$3M$3M

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0

$1M

$2M

$3M

$4M

Environmental Services Fund Revenues

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 118



Environmental Services Fund Expenditures

Historical Expenditures by Fund

Drainage Utility Fund

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Drainage Utility Fund $2,872,523 $3,044,874 6.00%

Total Expenditures $2,872,523 $3,044,874 6.00%
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A $4M land purchase for future park development resulted in a fund balance decrease of 13% in FY 2023-2024.
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MPFDC Fund Overview

Revenues vs Expenditures Summary

MPFDC Fund Revenues

Historical Revenue by Fund

MNSF Parks 1/2 Cent Sales Tax

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

MNSF Parks 1/2 Cent Sales Tax $10,559,966 $11,789,613 11.64%

Total Revenues $10,559,966 $11,789,613 11.64%

Revenue Actual Revenue Budgeted Expenditures Actual

Expenditures Budgeted
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MPFDC Fund Expenditures

Historical Expenditures by Fund

MNSF Parks 1/2 Cent Sales Tax

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

MNSF Parks 1/2 Cent Sales Tax $10,559,966 $11,789,613 11.64%

Total Expenditures $10,559,966 $11,789,613 11.64%
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MEDC Fund Overview

Revenues vs Expenditures Summary

MEDC Fund Revenues

Historical Revenue by Fund

Econ Dev 1/2 Cent Sales Tax

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Econ Dev 1/2 Cent Sales Tax $19,459,299 $14,990,904 -22.96%

Total Revenues $19,459,299 $14,990,904 -22.96%

Revenue Actual Revenue Budgeted Expenditures Actual

Expenditures Budgeted
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MEDC Fund Expenditures

Historical Expenditures by Fund

Econ Dev 1/2 Cent Sales Tax

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Econ Dev 1/2 Cent Sales Tax $19,459,299 $14,990,904 -22.96%

Total Expenditures $19,459,299 $14,990,904 -22.96%
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The city continues to add to fund balance in the Hotel/Motel Tax fund (a 9.9% increase in FY 2023-2024) in preparation for

offsetting the cost of a future convention center.
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Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Overview

Revenues vs Expenditures Summary

Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Revenues

Historical Revenue by Fund

Hotel/Motel-Special Revenue

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Hotel/Motel-Special Revenue $1,005,000 $1,161,500 15.57%

Total Revenues $1,005,000 $1,161,500 15.57%

Revenue Actual Revenue Budgeted Expenditures Actual

Expenditures Budgeted

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

0

$250K

$500K

$750K

$1,000K

$1,250K

$1,500K

$1M$1M$1M
$1M$1M$1M

$1M$1M$1M

$1M$1M$1M

$1M$1M$1M

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0

$500K

$1,000K

$1,500K

Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Revenues

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 129



Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Expenditures

Historical Expenditures by Fund

Hotel/Motel-Special Revenue

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Hotel/Motel-Special Revenue $1,005,000 $1,161,500 15.57%

Total Expenditures $1,005,000 $1,161,500 15.57%
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Bond funding issued for street infrastructure projects, interest earnings, and impact fees contributed to a 14% increase in

fund balance, while project expenditures came in lower than revenues.
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$50M in bond funding was transferred to the Utility Construction fund for the Water Treatment Plant expansion. This

resulted in a fund balance increase of 372%. 

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 132



Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 133



Fund balance in the Building Construction fund increased 29% in FY 2023-2024. Not all of the bond funding issued was

expended in the same year and will carry forward.
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Due to the timing of this document, funds from the MPFDC fund had not been transferred to the Parks Construction fund

to eliminate this negative balance.
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Bonds were issued in FY 2024-2025 for the Mansfield multi-purpose sports venue and will show up in next year's budget

document under actuals.
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Bond funds issued for Fire Department apparatus were not spent in the same year due to the long lead-times for these

vehicles. Therefore, the fund balance increased nearly 122% in FY 2023-2024.
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DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

The General Obligation Debt Service Fund is used to account for payment of principal and interest on the City of

Mansfield’s general obligation bonds and capital lease payments.

Revenue Debt Service Funds are used to account for Revenue Bonds whose principal and interest are payable from

earnings of the City of Mansfield’s Enterprise Funds.

Special Revenue Debt Service Funds are used to account for Sales Tax Revenue Bonds whose principal and interest are

payable from a special ½ ¢ sales tax.
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City of Mansfield Debt Management Policy

Purpose

The City recognizes that effective management of the public’s funds is an investment of the public’s funds within the

community in which it serves.  It is with this understanding that the City of Mansfield establishes its debt policy to guide

decision makers in investing the public’s money within the City of Mansfield, Texas.

“Tax-exempt financing is used by state and local governments to raise capital to finance public capital improvements

and other projects, including infrastructure facilities that are vitally important to sustained economic growth.”

- Tax-Exempt Financing, a Primer

It is upon this principle that the City of Mansfield, Texas determines the necessity to incur debt in order to finance the

Capital Improvement Program (CIP) of the City.  The management of the City’s debt is vital for maintaining the expected

cost of services and the continued infrastructure development within this community.   With the issuance of additional

debt, the City is able to pay for the infrastructure needs of the community without overly burdening the constituency in

any given period by increasing or decreasing the fee structure necessary to support the capital improvement.  As a result,

the management of the City’s debt portfolio is designed to minimize the impact on its constituency.

Authorization

The Constitution of the State of Texas and the general laws of the State of Texas allow for and permit Texas cities, as

authorized by the City, to issue direct obligations or bonds for the purpose of financing improvements and capital assets.

Although the Federal Government does not govern local spending authority, it closely regulates and monitors the types of

issuances and the authority for issuance through the Federal Income Tax Code, Sections 141 through 150.   The Federal

Income Tax Code restricts the nature and character of Bond Interest in how it is treated as income for income tax

reporting, thereby controlling and creating markets for tax-exempt instruments.

Uses of Debt Financing and Capital Improvements

Debt financing shall be used to fund infrastructure improvements and the purchasing of capital assets as long as the

asset life of the improvement or capital asset is beyond the cost of financing the improvement or the capital asset.

Debt financing shall be used as a funding source when the improvements or the purchase of capital assets cannot

be acquired from current revenue sources or direct fees like impact fees.  In addition, if the purchase of capital assets

and construction of infrastructure improvements can be funded through available resources (fund balance, current

revenue or any other recurring revenue), then the cost of money should be considered against the value of available

resources in determining pay-as-you-go financing.
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Affordability of Additional Debt and Legal Debt Limit

In Fiscal Year 2000, the City of Mansfield developed a 10-year Strategic Plan that anticipates the financial future of the City

of Mansfield, Texas.  This plan is a comprehensive planning model that enables Management to assess the financial well-

being of the City.  It quantifies the impact of growth and development and speaks plainly about the fiscal condition of the

City.  This Strategic Plan incorporates future revenue sources, operating expenses and projected capital improvement

projects for all of the City’s activities: Governmental Funds and Enterprise Funds.  This Strategic Plan measures the City’s

ability to authorize and issue additional debt over the next ten years.  Each year, the plan is revised to reflect growth,

population estimates and current operating revenues.

The City shall use an objective, analytical approach to determine whether it can afford to incur new debt beyond

what it retires each year.   This process shall compare generally accepted standards of affordability to the current

values for the City.

General Obligation Bonds:

Debt per capita

Debt as a percentage of taxable value

Debt service as a percentage of current revenues and current expenditures

Debt tax rate as a percent of the City’s tax rate

Revenue Bonds:

Pledged revenues shall be a minimum of 110% of annual debt service

Pledged revenues shall be a minimum of 125% of average annual debt service

Pledged revenues shall be 130% of maximum annual debt service for financial planning purposes

Annual adjustments to the City’s rate structures will be made as necessary to maintain a 130% coverage factor

The City Charter of the City of Mansfield, Texas and the statutes of the State of Texas do not prescribe a legal debt

limit. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution, applicable to cities of more than 5,000 populations, limit

the ad valorem tax rate to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation. The City operates under a Home Rule Charter that

also imposes a limit of $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation. The FY 2025-2026 budgeted property tax rate is

$0.639000 per $100 valuation with a tax margin of $1.861 per $100 valuation based upon the maximum ad valorem

tax rate noted above. Additional revenues up to $193,485,616 per year could be raised before reaching the maximum

allowable tax base.
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Calculation of the City of Mansfield Legal Debt Limit

The Assessed Taxable Valuation in FY 2025-2026 (Tax Year 2025) is $10,396,862,760

The Legal Debt Limit (15%) is $1,559,529,414

General Obligation Bonds and Certificates of Obligation total $359,690,000

The Legal Debt Margin is $1,199,839,414

Types of Debt and Criteria for Issuing Types of Debt
The City may choose to issue debt under any provision allowed for and permitted by State Statute.  Although debt is an

obligation to be repaid, it can assume many forms.  The form and character of debt is typically determined by the nature

of the funding source and nature of the asset to be purchased or improved.  However, debt can generally be categorized

into two types, as determined by the Federal Income Tax Code: Governmental Bonds and Private Activity Bonds, either of

which may be taxable or tax-exempt.  In determining the type of security for financing an improvement or purchasing of a

capital asset, the City may consider the following, and is not limited to the following:

Debt Form

General Obligation Facility:

General Obligation Bonds (“GOs”)
Tax levy as security for the bonds

Voter’s Approval

Specific Public Purpose

Certificates of Obligation (“COs”)

Tax levy and/or revenue pledge as security

Specific public purpose

Public Notice; hearings and advertisement

Public Property Finance Contractual Obligations

(“PPFCOs”)

Tax levy and/or revenue pledge as security

Acquisition of personal property

Alternative for lease/purchase

Anticipation Notes

Tax levy and/or revenue pledge as security

Construction of Public Works

Acquisition of real and personal property

Cumulative cash flow deficit

Professional services

Maturity is maximum of seven years
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Revenue Facility:

Revenue Bonds

Revenue pledge as security

Pledge to set rates and fees to meet covenants

Bond Reserve Fund for surety

Covenant reporting

Equitable rate structure

First lien security with parity

Construction of capital improvements

Contract Revenue Bonds

City contracts with entities

Tax levy and/or revenue pledge as security

Ownership of title may occur with entity or City

Special Obligation Facility:

Tax Increment Financing District (“TIF”)

Development district established

Construction of improvements

Incremental increase in value property only Taxable by TIF

Non-Profit Corporations

Property Finance Authority

Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corp  

Mansfield Economic Development Corp

Established corporations

Revenue pledge of the corporation

Covenant reporting

First lien security with parity

Acquisition of real or personal property

Public/private infrastructure improvements

City may or may not own title

Specific services (can be taxable or non-taxable to the bond

holders.) 

Public Improvement District (“PID”)

Specific improvement

Securitized by pledged assessments

Specific benefactors

Other Credit Facility:

Capital Lease

Annual tax or revenue appropriation

Tax-exempt or can be taxable

Acquisition of personal property

Able to refinance
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Line of Credit

Qualify statutorily

Immediate need for financing

Borrowings retired with bond proceeds

Fulfill bond reserve covenants

Borrowings repaid from current resources

Commercial Paper

Revenue pledge as security

Demand from the market for small issuer

Commercial paper

Derivatives

Minimize risk of market

Reduced costs versus fixed costs

Create flexibility

Understood risk warrants the savings

Surety Bond & Bond Insurance

Debt service is less than cost of insurance

Double AA rated insurer

Competitive offers from two insurers

Debt Structure

Historically, the City of Mansfield’s debt structures have been designed to coincide with the fiscal
policies of the City of Mansfield, Texas, essentially allowing growth to pay for growth by properly
setting the maturities of the debt to equal or less than the usefulness of the improvement or asset.

Typical debt structure of a bond issuance:

Term or serial bonds structured for annual payments
Traditional call feature that does not influence the price of the bonds
Average bond life of 10.5 years to 12.0 years
Level payments for 20 years
Pricing structured to allow for premiums and discounts
First year payment to begin in second year of construction
Bond insurance
Surety bond if warranted

The City of Mansfield has sought non-traditional avenues of capital improvement financing;
however, the City is considered a “small issuer” under the law.  It has been more economical for the
City to maintain this type of debt structure for its bond sales.  This does not preclude the City from
considering different structures or structuring its issuance differently from its typical debt structure.
  The purpose of the structure is to provide the City with the lowest possible costs under market
conditions at the time of issuance.

Methods of Sale

Competitive Sale:   The City shall seek to issue its debt obligations in a competitive bidding
environment.   Bids shall be awarded on a True Interest Cost, providing the bidders meet other
bidding requirements.   In some instances, the City may award the sale to the lowest Net Interest
Cost bidder depending on the economic substance of the transaction.   If the competitive bidding
process is not conducive to soliciting the lowest cost of financing a bond issuance, the City may
choose to negotiate the sale.

Negotiated Sale:  The City shall seek to weigh the selection of an underwriter before negotiating a
bond sale.   The selection of the underwriter shall encourage the best economic environment in
which the City will benefit from selling its bonds.   Typically, negotiated sales will occur when the
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market volatility is unpredictable.  In some cases, this may mean investors are not willing to commit
capital in uncertain economic environments, or the size of the issue may not attract the bids for a
successful sale.  Moreover, the primary purpose of the negotiated sale is to solicit the interest rate
environment for the City to sell bonds.

Private Placement: The City will seek to privately place its bonds with a select group of investors
when the issuance warrants the sophistication of the buyer.  The City will ensure that the placement
fee is less than a typical underwriter’s fee in a negotiated offering of a comparable type of sale in a
similar sale environment.

Refunding of Debt

The City of Mansfield, Texas shall monitor the municipal bond market for opportunities to refund
outstanding debt to save the City from future interest costs.  As a general rule, the savings shall be
at least 3% greater than the cost of carrying the existing debt inclusive of issuance costs and any
cash contributions.   However, if the value of the savings exceeds the cost of the refunding and is
greater than $100,000 but is less than 3% of the savings, then the City shall consider refunding the
existing debt.  Arbitrage rules are to be considered when refunding debt.

Credit Objectives

The City of Mansfield, Texas shall seek to attain and maintain the highest possible bond ratings for
its outstanding debt without compromising the delivery of basic City services. Currently, the City
maintains four ratings with Fitch, Moody’s, and Standard & Poor’s.

Fitch, IBCA Moody’s Standard & Poor’s

General Obligation AA+ Aa1 AAA

Sales Tax Revenue AA+ Aa1/Aa2 A+/AAA

Drainage Revenue AAA Aa2 Aa2

Water & Sewer AAA Aa2 AA+

It is and will be the continued policy of the City of Mansfield to provide full disclosure of information
about the City’s operating activity to the rating agencies.   The City shall maintain an open line of
communication with the rating agencies to allow for the free exchange of information between the
City and the agencies.

Secondary Market Disclosure

SEC 15c2-12 regulations became effective July 3, 1995.   The City shall continue to provide financial
data to the Nationally Recognized Municipal Information Depository (NRMSIRs), EMMA and the
State Information Depositories (SIDs).   The City will and has complied with secondary reporting
requirements of SEC 15c2-12.

Financial Advisor

The City will retain an external financial advisor.   The financial advisor must have comprehensive
municipal debt experience and experience in diverse financial structuring requirements.  The City
financial advisor must also be of reputable character and in good standing with the SEC and the
MSRB.
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Bond Counsel

The City will retain an external bond counsel.  Bond Counsel must have comprehensive municipal
debt experience and experience in diverse financial structuring requirements.  Bond Counsel must
also be of reputable character and in good standing with the Texas Law Review Board.

Other Service Providers

The City shall select other service providers (e.g. escrow agents, verification agents, trustees,
arbitrage consultants, etc.) as necessary to meet legal requirements and minimize net City debt
costs.

Arbitrage Compliance

The City shall maintain its books and records in a manner consistent with the provision allowed
under the Internal Revenue Code Section 148.   Furthermore, the City shall have its arbitrage
exposure calculated annually and appropriately recognized in the City’s Annual Comprehensive
Financial Statement.

Investment in Bond Proceeds

All bond proceeds shall be invested in accordance with the City Investment Policy.  The proceeds
shall be invested as part of the City’s consolidated cash pool and accounted for separately and
according to bond covenants and the Internal Revenue Code.

Early Payment of Debt

In the past several years, the City has been able to make early payments towards debt obligations,
saving the taxpayers over $4,000,000 in interest. It is the City Manager’s intention to make early
payments whenever possible.
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CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEBT PAYMENTS 
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CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS

MANSFIELD PARK FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEBT PAYMENTS  
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CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS

MANSFIELD ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEBT PAYMENTS
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CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS

WATER & SEWER FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEBT PAYMENTS 
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CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS

DRAINAGE/ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEBT PAYMENTS
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GENERAL FUND

The General Fund is the operating fund of the City. It is used to account for all revenues and expenditures

relating to operations of the City of Mansfield that are not accounted for in other funds.
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FY26 General Fund Budget 
The General Fund budget is organized into nine departments, with each department further structured into functional

divisions. Expenditures that do not belong to any of these nine departments are captured in "Non-departmental."
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General Fund Expenditures by Category
The depiction below shows a breakdown of the various types of expenditures in the General Fund by category. 

FY26 Budget Breakdown-General Fund

Payroll-Other (Budgeted) $1,539,722 (1.42%)

Other/Misc. (Budgeted) $1,852,936 (1.71%)

Utilities (Budgeted) $2,494,663 (2.30%)

Other Operating (Budgeted) $2,056,450 (1.90%)

Services (Budgeted) $19,245,928 (17.75%)

Maintenance (Budgeted) $1,981,745 (1.83%)

Supplies (Budgeted) $4,365,774 (4.03%)

Benefits (Budgeted) $21,416,672 (19.76%)

Transfers Out (Budgeted) $5,657,894 (5.22%)

Salaries (Budgeted) $47,788,885 (44.09%)
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General Government Department

Organizational Structure
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General Government at a Glance

The General Government Department serves as the central administrative hub of city government,

overseeing the core functions that support effective governance, fiscal accountability, and strategic

management. This department provides leadership and coordination across all city operations, ensuring

policies established by the City Council are implemented efficiently and transparently.

Its primary responsibilities include executive administration, legal counsel, and city secretary services.

The department manages the preparation and administration of the city budget, supports legislative

processes, and ensures compliance with local, state, and federal regulations. Additionally, General

Government oversees organizational performance, public communication, and intergovernmental

relations to promote transparency and responsive service delivery.

Rendering of the new City Hall being constructed in 2025/2026.
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Department Budget Summary

The General Government Department, which has a total of seven divisions, decreased 0.53% overall. This

modest decline reflects targeted cost controls, operational efficiencies, and the completion of one-time

expenditures. General Government saw a net increase of 1.5 full-time equivalent (FTE) positions. A

Paralegal was added mid-year FY25. During the FY26 budget process, 0.5 FTE was eliminated, and the

City Attorney position was approved, which directly contributed to the 37.91% increase in the Legal

Services budget. The City Council’s budget includes new software and still reflects a 10.93% decrease. The

City Manager’s Office budget decreased 4.17% with a reduction in contractual services. 
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General Government-City Council

The City Council serves as the City of Mansfield's elected legislative and policymaking body. The City

Council provides leadership, direction, and accountability on behalf of Mansfield's residents. The council

establishes the city’s goals, priorities, and long-term strategic plan, reflecting the community’s needs and

values. It adopts local laws, resolutions, and regulations governing city operations and community affairs.

The council reviews and approves the city’s budget and annual property tax rate, ensuring responsible

allocation of public funds. Council members also serve as the link between residents and the city

government, addressing constituent concerns and promoting civic engagement.

Back left to right: Todd Simmons-Place 5, Brent Newson-Place 3, Larry Broseh-Place 7, Juan Fresquez-Place 4

Front left to right: Todd Tonore-Mayor Pro Tem, Mayor Michael Evans, and Tamera Bounds-Place 2 

For more information about Mansfield’s City Council, to include biographies, meeting agendas, and

presentations, visit https://www.mansfieldtexas.gov/382/City-Council.

Contact: Susana Marin, 817-276-4203
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City Council Budget Snapshot

The City Council’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $485,282, a decrease of 10.93% over the prior year. All

funding is allocated to operations, reflecting spending related to legislative support, professional

services, community engagement, training, travel, and other council-related activities. No personnel

costs are budgeted in this category.  A monthly council compensation stipend is accounted for in

operations under contractual services.

City Council Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures - City Council

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Contractual Services Associations Elections Services

Travel/Training Food Supplies Meeting Expense

Software Maintenance Print/Copy Services Cellular Expense -City Devices

Miscellaneous Supplies Computer Supplies Co - Other Equipment

Recognition Mileage Promotions

Clothing Supplies Office Supplies Advertising

Publications Postage/Freight Photographic Supplies

Supplies/Materials

Expenditures by Object Summary
FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $268,240 55.28%

Other Operating $179,271 36.94%

Supplies $34,580 7.13%

Utilities $3,191 0.66%

$267K$267K​$267K

$360K$360K​$360K $383K$383K​$383K

$545K$545K​$545K
$485K$485K​$485K
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Supplies $29,480 $34,580 17.30%

Services $289,140 $268,240 -7.23%

Other Operating $222,997 $179,271 -19.61%

Utilities $3,191 $3,191 0.00%

Total Expenditures $544,809 $485,282 -10.93%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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 City Council Goals and Objectives
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General Government-City Manager's

Office

The City Manager’s Office plays a central role in the administration of local government through diligent

oversight of daily operations and by ensuring that city operations meet both community expectations

and council priorities. The City Manager’s Office provides professional administration, translating the

elected council’s vision into practical action and maintaining the effective operation of city government.

Contact: Sara Schultz, 817-276-4270
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City Manager's Office Budget Snapshot

The City Manager’s Office budget for FY 2025-2026 totals $2,195,173 million, reflecting a 4.17% decrease

from the prior year. The reduction is primarily driven by a significant decline in operating expenses,

which are budgeted 36.9% lower due to the removal of one-time or project-based costs. Personnel

Services saw a modest 1.4% increase, consistent with standard wage and benefit adjustments, along with

the removal of 0.5 FTE. Overall, the decrease in operational spending more than offsets the rise in

personnel costs, resulting in a net reduction to the department’s budget.

City Manager's Office Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures - City Manager's Office

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Tmrs Hospital And Life Insurance

Travel/Training Contractual Services Meeting Expense

Vehicle Allowance Salaries - Vacation Salaries - Part Time

Education Special Allowance Medicare

Associations Office Supplies Computer Supplies

Recognition Longevity Pay Software Maintenance

Miscellaneous Expenses Publications Food Supplies

Print/Copy Services Miscellaneous Supplies Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Cellular Expense -City Devices Disability Insurance Salaries - Sick Time

Telephone Service Special Events Supplies Fuel

Retainer Fee/Per Service Clothing Supplies Catalog/Book Supplies

Tires/Tubes Salaries - Overtime Salaries - Emergency

Postage/Freight Supplies/Materials Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Maintenance - Furn/Fix Promotions Maintenance - Miscellaneous

Photographic Supplies

$2M$2M$2M

$2M$2M$2M
$2M$2M$2M $2M$2M$2M
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $1,362,217 62.06%

Benefits $622,993 28.38%

Other Operating $115,274 5.25%

Services $61,389 2.80%

Supplies $19,300 0.88%

Other/Misc. $10,000 0.46%

Utilities $3,800 0.17%

Maintenance $200 0.01%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $1,379,642 $1,362,217 -1.26%

Benefits $578,424 $622,993 7.71%

Supplies $22,150 $19,300 -12.87%

Maintenance $200 $200 0.00%

Services $111,300 $61,389 -44.84%

Other Operating $185,100 $115,274 -37.72%

Utilities $3,800 $3,800 0.00%

Other/Misc. $10,000 $10,000 0.00%

Total Expenditures $2,290,616 $2,195,173 -4.17%

2.2M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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City Manager's Office Goals and Objectives
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General Government - City Secretary

The City Secretary’s Office serves as the official records custodian and legislative support arm for the City

of Mansfield, ensuring the accurate preservation, certification, and accessibility of all municipal

documents and actions. The City Secretary’s Office coordinates and administers City Council agendas,

minutes, and meeting notices in accordance with legal requirements, while also managing public

transparency functions, such as compliance with open meetings laws. The City Secretary also oversees

municipal elections, administers oaths of office, and supports the appointment and tracking of boards

and commissions. Through these responsibilities, the office provides essential organizational continuity,

legal compliance, and public accountability for the City.

Contact: Susana Marin, 817-276-4203
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City Secretary Budget Snapshot

The City Secretary’s Office budget for FY 2025-2026 totals $594,713, representing a 5.40% increase

compared to the FY 2024-2025 budget. The increase primarily reflects the addition of the new CivicClerk

software to support compliance with state requirements for creating and posting agendas for public

meetings. 

City Secretary Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures - City Secretary

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Contractual Services Travel/Training Advertising

Software Maintenance Filing Fees Vehicle Allowance

Salaries - Vacation Medicare Computer Supplies

Print/Copy Services Salaries - Sick Time Longevity Pay

Salaries - Cert/Education Office Supplies Cellular Expense -City Devices

Recognition Cellular Reimb. - Employee Associations

Telephone Service Mileage Miscellaneous Supplies

Salaries - Emergency Disability Insurance Postage/Freight

Meeting Expense Salaries - Overtime Catalog/Book Supplies

Clothing Supplies Insurance/Bonds Workers Compensation

Publications Supplies/Materials Salaries - Part Time

Miscellaneous Expenses
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $336,006 56.50%

Benefits $158,184 26.60%

Services $45,572 7.66%

Other Operating $44,336 7.45%

Supplies $8,155 1.37%

Utilities $2,460 0.41%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $326,556 $336,006 2.89%

Benefits $152,604 $158,184 3.66%

Supplies $8,905 $8,155 -8.42%

Services $23,272 $45,572 95.82%

Other Operating $50,451 $44,336 -12.12%

Utilities $2,448 $2,460 0.50%

Total Expenditures $564,235 $594,713 5.40%

595K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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City Secretary's Office Goals and Objectives
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General Government-Legal Services

The Legal Services Office provides comprehensive legal counsel and representation to the City, ensuring

that all municipal actions, policies, contracts, and operations comply with applicable laws and minimize

organizational risk. The office advises the City Council, management, and departments on legal matters,

drafts and reviews ordinances, agreements, and contracts, and represents the City in litigation, claims,

and administrative proceedings. In addition to managing contracts and legal documents, the office

supports regulatory compliance, risk management, and policy development to ensure legally sound

decision-making and protect the City’s financial and legal interests. Through these responsibilities, Legal

Services safeguards the integrity, accountability, and lawful operation of the organization.

Contact: Victor Flores, 817-276-4256
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Legal Services Budget Snapshot

The Legal Services budget for FY 2025-2026 totals $458,560, reflecting a 37.91% increase from the prior

year. The increase is largely attributed to the establishment of in-house counsel (two full-time equivalent

positions) for the organization. Fiscal Year 2025-2026 will serve as a baseline for determining operations

and maintenance costs to run this division.

Legal Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0

$100K

$200K

$300K

$400K

$500K

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 177



Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Legal Fees Salaries Tmrs

Hospital And Life Insurance Vehicle Allowance Contractual Services

Medicare Disability Insurance Longevity Pay

Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $331,306 72.25%

Benefits $127,255 27.75%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries - $331,306 -

Benefits - $127,255 -

Services $332,500 - -100.00%

Total Expenditures $332,500 $458,560 37.91%
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Expenditures by Object Summary
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Legal Services Goals and Objectives
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General Government-Historic Downtown

The Historic Downtown budget directly strengthens the heart of Mansfield by providing the resources

needed to help revitalize and sustain our historic area. This enables the strategic implementation of the

city council’s downtown initiatives, supporting small businesses, improving historic buildings and

infrastructure, enhancing the experience for downtown visitors and residents, and fueling vibrant

community programming. In short, this budget ensures Downtown Mansfield remains a thriving, livable,

and economically productive district that benefits the entire city.

Contact: Rachel Bagley, 817-728-3652
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Historic Downtown Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Historic Downtown budget totals $58,269, a decrease of 16.36% from the previous fiscal

year. This reduction reflects the completion of special projects and a return to baseline operational

funding following increased investments in prior years. The program continues to support downtown

beautification, maintenance, and community programming that enhance the district’s vitality and

historic character. Funding will sustain essential services such as seasonal landscaping, public space

improvements, and event support that contribute to an inviting and economically vibrant downtown

core.

The program’s expenses are entirely classified under operations, with no personnel costs, indicating that

the division’s work relies primarily on contractual services, event partnerships, or project-based funding

rather than dedicated staffing. The Downtown budget is managed by Mansfield's Economic

Development Corporation (MEDC).
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Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Special Events Supplies Contractual Services Promotions

Software Maintenance Miscellaneous Supplies Computer Supplies

Clothing Supplies Meeting Expense Recreational Supplies

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Supplies $30,250 51.91%

Services $27,819 47.74%

Other Operating $200 0.34%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Supplies $60,250 $30,250 -49.79%

Services $7,219 $27,819 285.35%

Other Operating $2,200 $200 -90.91%

Total Expenditures $69,669 $58,269 -16.36%

58.3K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Historic Downtown Goals and Objectives
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General Government-Internship Program

The Mansfield Internship Program serves as a strategic talent pipeline for the City, recruiting and

developing students and emerging professionals while providing departments with project-based

support and fresh perspectives. The program coordinates the full intern lifecycle, from outreach and

onboarding to placement, supervision, and performance tracking, while ensuring compliance with

applicable labor and risk-management standards. In addition to supporting organizational capacity, the

program delivers structured professional development, mentorship, and exposure to municipal

operations, helping cultivate a diverse and skilled future workforce with an interest in public service.

Through these efforts, the Internship Program strengthens both internal service delivery and long-term

workforce sustainability for the City.

Contact: Olivia Romo, 817-276-4227
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Internship Program Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Internship Program budget totals $102,671, a slight 2.70% decrease from the prior year.

This budget maintains consistent funding for personnel costs while reducing operational expenses due

to program efficiencies and lower anticipated material or administrative needs. The Internship Program

continues to provide valuable professional development opportunities for students and emerging

professionals through hands-on municipal experience.

No full-time equivalent positions are budgeted in this division; however, college interns do receive hourly

compensation.

Internship Program Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures-Intern Program
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Salaries - Part Time Medicare

Meeting Expense Computer Supplies Tmrs

Miscellaneous Supplies Clothing Supplies Travel/Training

Salaries - Vacation Office Supplies Print/Copy Services

Disability Insurance Software Maintenance

Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $91,508 89.13%

Benefits $7,293 7.10%

Supplies $3,670 3.57%

Other Operating $200 0.19%
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $91,508 $91,508 0.00%

Benefits $7,293 $7,293 0.00%

Supplies $6,330 $3,670 -42.02%

Other Operating $390 $200 -48.72%

Total Expenditures $105,521 $102,671 -2.70%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Internship Program Goals and Objectives
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General Government-Mansfield Youth

Council

The Mansfield Youth Council consists of local high school students who advise city leaders regarding

matters related to the city’s youth, or that impact the future of the city. With a membership of 11–15

students, this group represents their peers and other young people across Mansfield. In addition to

acting as advisors and representatives, the group plans and participates in projects that make progress

towards the Youth Council’s and City’s goals.

To qualify for membership, applicants must be Mansfield residents in grades 9–12, have and maintain at

least a 2.0 grade point average, complete the application and interview process, and attend orientation.

Meetings for the Mansfield Youth Council take place the first week of each month during the school year.

Contact: Olivia Romo, 817-276-4227
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Mansfield Youth Council Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Mansfield Youth Council budget totals $36,930, a 17.93% decrease from the prior year as

program needs stabilize following initial launch efforts. The reduction reflects fewer required startup

materials and streamlined costs for youth leadership training, outreach activities, and project support.

Despite the decrease, the Youth Council continues to provide an essential platform for civic

engagement, empowering students to participate in community initiatives, develop leadership skills,

and advise city leadership on youth-related priorities.

Mansfield Youth Council Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Travel/Training Meeting Expense Special Events Supplies

Miscellaneous Supplies Clothing Supplies Office Supplies

Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Other Operating $26,515 71.80%

Supplies $10,415 28.20%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Supplies $5,200 $10,415 100.29%

Other Operating $39,800 $26,515 -33.38%

Total Expenditures $45,000 $36,930 -17.93%
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Expenditures by Object Summary
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Mansfield Youth Council Goals and Objectives

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 194



Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 195



Shared Services Department

Organizational Structure
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Shared Services at a Glance

Shared Services plays a vital role in supporting the operational and administrative infrastructure of the

city by providing essential internal services that ensure efficiency, accountability, and consistency across

all city departments.

This department encompasses a range of critical divisions, including Finance and Accounting, Budget

and Purchasing, Information Technology, Human Resources, Municipal Court, Sanitation, Public Records

and Transparency, and Tax Assessment. Its primary responsibilities include managing the city’s financial

systems, budgeting and procurement processes, employee services and labor relations, technology

infrastructure and cybersecurity, municipal court operations, and sanitation services that maintain public

health and cleanliness. Additionally, the department ensures compliance with financial and legal

standards, promotes data transparency, and delivers responsive internal support to enhance citywide

performance.

Contact: Darcy Lupton: 817-276-4265
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Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 Shared Services budget totals $12,107,160, an increase of 4.61% from the previous year.

The modest increase reflects strategic investments in technology, equipment maintenance, and

essential personnel while continuing to emphasize cost control and operational efficiency. Shared

Services remains focused on delivering reliable internal support that enables all city departments to

operate effectively and meet community needs. Shared Services increased by 1 FTE position in Budget &

Purchasing for an Invoicing & Billing Clerk.

Shared Services costs are partially funded by the City’s other major funds via an overhead allocation

transfer at the end of the fiscal year and is calculated on a pro rata basis. 
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Shared Services-Finance & Accounting

The Finance and Accounting Office is responsible for safeguarding the City’s financial resources and

ensuring accurate, transparent, and compliant management of all fiscal operations. The office maintains

the City’s accounting systems and financial records, manages cash flow, investments, and debt service,

and oversees core financial functions, including payroll and revenue collection. It provides financial

reporting and analysis to support policy decisions, prepares required audits and regulatory filings, and

maintains strong internal controls to protect public funds. Through these functions, the Finance &

Accounting Office supports long-term fiscal sustainability, operational accountability, and public trust in

the City’s financial stewardship.

Contact: Darcy Lupton, 817-276-4265
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Finance & Accounting Budget Snapshot

The Finance & Accounting Office’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $1,461,223, representing a 3.83% decrease

compared to the prior fiscal year. The reduction is driven primarily by a 9.5% decrease in personnel costs,

reflecting position adjustments and reallocation of staff. This decrease is partially offset by a 2.56%

increase in operational costs, attributed to modest growth in contractual services, software licensing, and

other recurring administrative expenses. Overall, the department continues to maintain essential

financial management, accounting, and reporting functions while operating more efficiently and

controlling personnel-related expenditures.

Finance & Accounting Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Software Maintenance Contractual Services

Hospital And Life Insurance Auditing Fees Tmrs

Travel/Training Salaries - Vacation Medicare

Postage/Freight Computer Supplies Vehicle Allowance

Print/Copy Services Longevity Pay Office Supplies

Telephone Service Associations Retainer Fee/Per Service

Publications Advertising Meeting Expense

Disability Insurance Cellular Reimb. - Employee Education

Salaries - Cert/Education Salaries - Sick Time Salaries - Emergency

Salaries - Overtime Clothing Supplies Miscellaneous Supplies

Mileage Miscellaneous Expenses Food Supplies
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $687,106 47.02%

Salaries $494,438 33.84%

Benefits $233,525 15.98%

Other Operating $31,645 2.17%

Supplies $12,350 0.85%

Utilities $2,160 0.15%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $557,038 $494,438 -11.24%

Benefits $247,383 $233,525 -5.60%

Supplies $12,600 $12,350 -1.98%

Services $655,492 $687,106 4.82%

Other Operating $44,737 $31,645 -29.26%

Utilities $2,160 $2,160 0.00%

Total Expenditures $1,519,409 $1,461,223 -3.83%

1.46M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Finance & Accounting Goals and Objectives
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Shared Services-Budget & Purchasing

The Budget & Purchasing Office manages the City’s financial planning and procurement activities to

ensure that public resources are allocated efficiently and in alignment with organizational priorities. The

office develops and administers the annual operating and capital budgets, provides financial analysis

and forecasting, and monitors expenditures throughout the year to support informed decision-making

and long-term fiscal sustainability. 

In addition, this division oversees the competitive purchasing process, including bids, contracts, and

vendor compliance, to ensure that goods and services are acquired responsibly and in accordance with

state law and city policy. Through these functions, the Budget & Purchasing Office strengthens financial

accountability, supports strategic initiatives, and safeguards the responsible use of public funds.

Contact: Jennifer Goldthwaite, 817-276-4263
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Budget & Purchasing Budget Snapshot

The Budget & Purchasing Office’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $666,368, a 21.39% increase from the prior

year. The rise is primarily attributed to higher personnel costs resulting from the addition of 1 FTE

position for a billing and invoicing clerk and internal restructuring of the division. Operational expenses

reflect a modest 3.5% increase to support contractual services, software, and training needs. 

Budget & Purchasing Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Software Maintenance Salaries - Vacation Travel/Training

Medicare Advertising Associations

Contractual Services Longevity Pay Print/Copy Services

Cellular Reimb. - Employee Computer Supplies Certification Expense

Vehicle Allowance Disability Insurance Office Supplies

Salaries - Emergency Telephone Service Salaries - Sick Time

Salaries - Overtime Clothing Supplies Meeting Expense

Mileage Cellular Expense -City Devices Miscellaneous Expenses

Postage/Freight Miscellaneous Supplies Publications

Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $392,369 58.88%

Benefits $206,674 31.02%

Other Operating $41,689 6.26%

Services $21,465 3.22%

Supplies $3,850 0.58%

Utilities $320 0.05%

$568K$568K​$568K

$332K$332K​$332K

$447K$447K​$447K

$549K$549K​$549K

$666K$666K​$666K

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0

$250K

$500K

$750K

666K

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 207



Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $317,538 $392,369 23.57%

Benefits $166,362 $206,674 24.23%

Supplies $1,980 $3,850 94.44%

Services $35,214 $21,465 -39.04%

Other Operating $27,316 $41,689 52.62%

Utilities $540 $320 -40.67%

Total Expenditures $548,950 $666,368 21.39%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Budget & Purchasing Goals and Objectives
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Shared Services-Information Technology

The Information Technology Office provides the technical infrastructure, cybersecurity management,

and digital service support that enable efficient and secure operations across all City departments. The

office oversees network and system reliability, maintains business applications and hardware, and

delivers help desk services and training to ensure staff can effectively use technology. In addition to

safeguarding data and systems against cyber threats, IT leads strategic planning, system upgrades, and

innovation initiatives that improve internal processes and expand digital access for residents. Through

these responsibilities, the Information Technology Office supports organizational continuity, enhances

service delivery, and drives the City’s long-term technology modernization efforts.

Contact: R. Todd Williams, 817-276-4281
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Information Technology Budget Snapshot

The Information Technology Office’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $1,428,698, a 2.06% decrease from the

prior year. This change reflects a 4.8% increase in personnel costs due to salary and benefit adjustments,

offset by a 7.8% reduction in operational expenses resulting from one-time technology purchases and

contract realignments. The department continues to focus on maintaining secure, efficient, and reliable

systems that support all City operations while strategically managing costs and optimizing technology

investments.

Information Technology Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Contractual Services Software Maintenance

Hospital And Life Insurance Maintenance - Mach/Tools/Equip Tmrs

Computer Supplies Internet Service Principal Expense - Leases

Salaries - Vacation Longevity Pay Co - Other Equipment

Medicare Vehicle Allowance Cellular Expense -City Devices

Cellular Reimb. - Employee Print/Copy Services Telephone Service

Travel/Training Disability Insurance Fuel

Office Supplies Salaries - Emergency Salaries - Cert/Education

Food Supplies Associations Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Catalog/Book Supplies Vehicle Parts/Supplies Postage/Freight

Clothing Supplies Salaries - Sick Time Meeting Expense

Miscellaneous Expenses

Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $581,147 40.68%

Salaries $478,332 33.48%

Benefits $216,014 15.12%

Maintenance $103,762 7.26%

Utilities $37,248 2.61%

Supplies $6,450 0.45%

Other Operating $5,745 0.40%
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $452,830 $478,332 5.63%

Benefits $209,790 $216,014 2.97%

Supplies $5,200 $6,450 24.04%

Maintenance $86,927 $103,762 19.37%

Services $663,037 $581,147 -12.35%

Other Operating $5,745 $5,745 0.00%

Utilities $35,148 $37,248 5.97%

Total Expenditures $1,458,676 $1,428,698 -2.06%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Information Technology Goals and Objectives
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Shared Services-Human Resources

The Human Resources Office manages the full spectrum of employee services and organizational

workforce needs, including recruitment, hiring, onboarding, compensation, and benefits administration.

The office supports employee relations, performance management, policy development, and

compliance with labor laws and workplace standards, while also providing training, professional

development, and safety programs that promote a productive and legally compliant work environment.

Through these functions, Human Resources helps ensure the City attracts, retains, and develops a skilled

and diverse workforce, supports a positive workplace culture, and strengthens the organization’s long-

term capacity to deliver high-quality public services.

Contact: Kallie Jenkins, 817-276-4280
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Human Resources Budget Snapshot

The Human Resources Office’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $1,858,459, a slight 0.87% decrease from the

prior year. Personnel costs increased by 2.5% due to salary and benefit adjustments, while operational

expenses declined by 4.5% following the completion of one-time initiatives and continued cost-efficiency

efforts. Despite the modest reduction, the department remains focused on supporting employee

recruitment, retention, training, and compliance programs essential to maintaining a skilled and

engaged workforce.

Human Resources Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Contractual Services Software Maintenance

Hospital And Life Insurance Wellness Program Tmrs

Recognition Pre-Employment Expenses Computer Supplies

Education Meeting Expense Employee Assistance Program
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $673,956 36.26%

Services $512,974 27.60%

Other Operating $323,828 17.42%

Benefits $322,234 17.34%

Payroll-Other $14,328 0.77%

Supplies $8,468 0.46%

Utilities $2,400 0.13%

Maintenance $272 0.01%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $654,530 $673,956 2.97%

Benefits $316,967 $322,234 1.66%

Payroll-Other $13,800 $14,328 3.83%

Supplies $11,768 $8,468 -28.04%

Maintenance $272 $272 0.00%

Services $490,397 $512,974 4.60%

Other Operating $384,607 $323,828 -15.80%

Utilities $2,400 $2,400 0.00%

Total Expenditures $1,874,741 $1,858,459 -0.87%

1.86M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Human Resources Goals and Objectives
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Shared Services-Municipal Court

The Municipal Court serves as the City’s judicial authority for the adjudication of Class C misdemeanors,

traffic and parking violations, and other municipal ordinance cases, ensuring fair and efficient resolution

in accordance with state law and due process requirements. The court manages all aspects of case

administration, including docket scheduling, warrant issuance, fine collections, recordkeeping, and

compliance programs, while providing courtroom support to judges, prosecutors, and defendants. In

addition to offering payment plans, alternatives to fines, and access accommodations, the court fulfills

required reporting to state agencies and maintains strict standards for judicial ethics, confidentiality, and

public service. Through these functions, the Municipal Court upholds community standards, supports

public safety, and ensures accessible, accountable, and legally compliant local justice.

Contact: Heather Leonard, 817-276-4703
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Municipal Court Budget Snapshot

The Municipal Court’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $783,615, a 3.35% increase from the prior fiscal year. The

change reflects a small decrease in personnel costs offset by a 9.6% increase in operational expenses

related to contractual services and technology systems. 

Municipal Court Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Retainer Fee/Per Service Hospital And Life Insurance

Software Maintenance Tmrs Contractual Services

Print/Copy Services Postage/Freight Travel/Training

Salaries - Cert/Education Computer Supplies Medicare

Collection Agency Expense Salaries - Overtime Salaries - Vacation

Telephone Service Office Supplies Vehicle Allowance

Salaries - Part Time Longevity Pay Salaries - Sick Time

Clothing Supplies Cellular Expense -City Devices Food Supplies

Disability Insurance Associations Meeting Expense

Court Costs Salaries - Emergency Catalog/Book Supplies

Miscellaneous Expenses Cellular Reimb. - Employee Miscellaneous Supplies

Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $284,701 $281,054 -1.28%

Benefits $174,370 $174,769 0.23%

Supplies $19,121 $17,465 -8.66%

Services $259,210 $292,654 12.90%

Other Operating $17,633 $15,333 -13.04%

Utilities $3,216 $2,340 -27.24%

Total Expenditures $758,250 $783,615 3.35%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Municipal Court Goals and Objectives
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Shared Services-Public Records &

Transparency

The Public Records & Transparency Office oversees the City’s compliance with public information laws

and ensures timely, lawful, and accessible public access to government records. The office manages

open records requests, coordinates with departments to identify and release responsive documents, and

applies required redactions and legal exceptions to protect confidential information. In addition to

supporting transparency through proactive publication of key documents, data, and meeting materials,

the office manages records retention policies, provides staff training, and develops procedures that

promote accountable, well-governed information practices. Through these responsibilities, the Public

Records & Transparency Office upholds open government standards, safeguards the City’s legal

compliance, and strengthens public trust.

Contact: Mayra Ledesma, 817-276-4206
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Public Records & Transparency Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 budget for Public Records & Transparency totals $361,333, reflecting a 4.03% decrease

from the prior year as one-time project costs phase out and operational efficiencies are realized. Despite

these reductions, the division continues to support core functions, including management of public

information requests, records retention and archiving, and citywide transparency initiatives. Funding in

the upcoming year maintains compliance with state reporting requirements, supports digital records

access, and ensures timely and accurate public communication, sustaining the city’s commitment to

openness and accountability.
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Public Records & Transparency Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $200,500 55.49%

Benefits $114,788 31.77%

Services $39,073 10.81%

Other Operating $4,167 1.15%

Supplies $2,100 0.58%

Utilities $705 0.20%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $211,755 $200,500 -5.32%

Benefits $117,022 $114,788 -1.91%

Supplies $3,100 $2,100 -32.26%

Maintenance $600 - -100.00%

Services $38,013 $39,073 2.79%

Other Operating $5,292 $4,167 -21.26%

Utilities $705 $705 0.00%

Total Expenditures $376,487 $361,333 -4.03%

361K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Public Records & Transparency Goals and Objectives
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Shared Services-Sanitation Services

Sanitation Services are contracted with Frontier Waste Solutions, who is responsible for the safe, efficient,

and environmentally responsible collection, disposal, and diversion of solid waste for residents,

businesses, and City facilities. The contract is managed by the Finance and Accounting division. 
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Sanitation Services Budget Snapshot

The Sanitation Services budget for FY 2025-2026 totals $4,936,175, a 9.79% increase over the prior year.

This growth is driven by higher operational costs associated with contracted waste collection, landfill,

and disposal fees, as well as an increase in the number of commercial and residential accounts. The

increase ensures continued quality and reliability in solid waste management and supports

environmental sustainability efforts through waste diversion and recycling programs. 

Sanitation services are contracted; no personnel are assigned to this division. There is a revenue offset for

this contract in the General Fund.

Sanitation Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Contractual Services Promotions

Expenditures by Object Summary
FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $4,931,175 99.90%

Other Operating $5,000 0.10%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Services $4,491,044 $4,931,175 9.80%

Other Operating $5,000 $5,000 0.00%

Total Expenditures $4,496,044 $4,936,175 9.79%
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Expenditures by Object Summary
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Sanitation Services Goals and Objectives
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Shared Services-Tax Collection

Tax Collection is a contracted service with the Tarrant County, Ellis County, and Johnson County Tax

Assessor-Collector's Offices. They are responsible for administering and collecting the City’s property

taxes. These offices issue tax bills, process payments, manage delinquent accounts, and provide

customer service to taxpayers regarding exemptions, payment plans, and account inquiries on behalf of

the city. 
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Tax Collection Budget Snapshot

The Tax Assessment budget for FY 2025-2026 totals $611,288, reflecting a 12.99% increase over the prior

year. The increase is attributed to higher operational costs tied to contracted tax appraisal and collection

services. This funding ensures accurate, efficient, and compliant assessment and collection of property

taxes, which provides a critical revenue source for City operations and long-term financial stability.

For more information about property taxes, visit:

https://www.tarrantcounty.com/en/tax.html

https://www.johnsoncountytaxoffice.org/

https://ellistaxoffice.com/

See also the appendix section of the Budget Document

for the combined counties Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet.
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Tax Collection Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Retainer Fee/Per Service Contractual Services

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Tax Collection Goals and Objectives
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Police Department Organizational

Structure
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Police Department At a Glance

The Police Department is responsible for safeguarding the community through law enforcement,

emergency response, and proactive public safety initiatives. The department enforces local, state, and

federal laws; responds to calls for service; conducts criminal investigations; and supports the municipal

court through warrant execution and case coordination. In addition to managing traffic safety and

accident response, the department provides community policing, crime prevention education, and

public outreach to strengthen relationships and reduce crime. The Police Department also oversees the

recruitment, training, and professional development of sworn and civilian staff, maintains required

records and evidence, and upholds accountability standards that promote transparency, ethical conduct,

and public trust.

Contact: Tracy Aaron, Chief of Police, 817-804-5782
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Department Budget Summary

The Police Department’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $30,532,097, an increase of 10.65% over the prior

year. The rise is primarily due to higher personnel and operating costs that support expanded patrol

services, enhanced training, and specialized enforcement programs. Personnel expenses increased

10.18%, reflecting targeted salary adjustments for public safety officers, while operating costs grew 13.78%

due to software upgrades, vehicle maintenance, and uniforms and equipment for new personnel. The

Police Department increased by five Patrol Officers during the FY26 budget process. Mid-year FY25, an IT

specialist position was moved from the Fire Department to the Police Department, resulting in a net

addition of six FTEs.  Personnel realignments, such as the addition of a K-9 officer, contributed to

individual division increases. The Task Force budget was increased to more accurately reflect anticipated

expenditures, which are partially reimbursed through grant funding. The budget reinforces the

department’s commitment to public safety, operational readiness, and community engagement

through investments in personnel, training, and modern policing resources.
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Police Department Budget Snapshot
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Police Department Division Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across All Divisions

Expenditures by Division

Historical Expenditures by Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs
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Expenditures by Object Summary
FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $18,301,775 59.94%

Benefits $8,137,074 26.65%

Services $1,650,326 5.41%

Supplies $1,368,850 4.48%

Other Operating $467,595 1.53%

Utilities $311,756 1.02%

Maintenance $294,721 0.97%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $16,410,520 $18,301,775 11.52%

Benefits $7,585,265 $8,137,074 7.27%

Supplies $1,366,854 $1,368,850 0.15%

Maintenance $318,223 $294,721 -7.39%

Services $1,105,887 $1,650,326 49.23%

Other Operating $501,668 $467,595 -6.79%

Utilities $304,747 $311,756 2.30%

Total Expenditures $27,593,164 $30,532,097 10.65%

30.5M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Police Department Goals and Objectives
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Fire Department Organizational Structure
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Fire Department at a Glance

The Fire Department is responsible for safeguarding the community through fire suppression,

emergency medical services, rescue operations, and disaster preparedness. The department responds to

fires, medical emergencies, hazardous incidents, and other crises while maintaining a high level of

readiness through ongoing training, equipment maintenance, and professional certification. In addition

to emergency response, the department enforces fire codes, conducts inspections and plan reviews,

issues permits, and provides public education programs that promote fire safety and prevention.

Through these combined efforts, the Fire Department protects lives and property, strengthens

community resilience, and ensures compliance with public safety standards.

The City of Mansfield operates five Fire Stations across the City, with the potential for a sixth station as the

southern sector continues to grow. The Mansfield Fire Department includes five divisions –

Administration, Prevention, Operations, Emergency Medical Services, and Emergency Management. A

separate cost center was created in FY 2024-2025 for the purpose of tracking medical transport costs

which are offset by ambulance revenue. The newly added cost center is contractual only and does not

include personnel costs.

Contacts: Michael Ross, Fire Chief, 817-276-4777

                   David Holland, Assistant Chief, 817-276-4773
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Department Budget Summary

The Fire Department’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $24,609,226, an increase of 17.36% from the previous

fiscal year. The increase is primarily driven by a 19.9% rise in personnel costs associated with targeted

salary increases for public safety personnel, overtime costs, and additional positions to support expanded

emergency response and medical services. Operational expenses rose slightly by 1.5%, reflecting modest

increases in training, equipment maintenance, and supply costs. The Fire Department increased by 3

FTE positions with the addition of an Administrative Assistant and Logistics Specialist in Administration,

and an EMS Supply Coordinator in EMS. The budget strengthens the department’s capacity to provide

fire suppression, rescue, and emergency medical services while advancing prevention, emergency

management, and public safety programs to meet the needs of a growing community.
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Fire Department-Fire Prevention

The Fire Prevention Office plays a critical role in reducing fire risks and protecting public safety through

code enforcement, inspections, plan reviews, and community education. This division ensures that

buildings and developments comply with fire and life safety regulations, issues permits for fire systems

and hazardous activities, and conducts investigations to determine fire causes and identify prevention

measures. In addition to working with property owners, developers, and businesses to achieve code

compliance, the office provides public education on fire safety and preparedness while maintaining

required regulatory records and reporting. Through these efforts, Fire Prevention helps minimize

hazards, supports safe community growth, and strengthens overall emergency readiness.

Contact: Scott Lingo, Fire Marshal, 817-276-4770
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Fire Prevention Budget Snapshot

The Fire Prevention Division’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $1,111,277, an increase of 9.44% from the prior

fiscal year. The growth is primarily driven by a 9.9% increase in personnel costs reflecting salary

adjustments and staffing support for fire inspection and code enforcement activities. Operational costs

also increased 5.8% to fund training, equipment, and public outreach programs that promote

community fire safety and compliance. This budget supports the division’s mission to reduce fire risk

through education, enforcement, and proactive inspection programs that enhance overall community

safety.

Fire Prevention Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Maintenance - Instruments/App Salaries - Vacation Salaries - Overtime

Promotions Longevity Pay Salaries - Cert/Education

Travel/Training Maintenance - Outside Repairs Salaries - Stand By

Fuel Medicare Clothing Supplies

Cellular Expense -City Devices Computer Supplies Software Maintenance

Miscellaneous Supplies Cellular Reimb. - Employee Photographic Supplies

Salaries - Sick Time Disability Insurance Tires/Tubes

Publications Telephone Service Catalog/Book Supplies

Protective Clothing Supplies Associations Salaries - Emergency

Vehicle Parts/Supplies Contractual Services

Expenditures by Object Summary
FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $614,778 $686,947 11.74%

Benefits $284,791 $301,755 5.96%

Supplies $30,699 $31,870 3.82%

Maintenance $46,220 $49,729 7.59%

Services $4,584 $4,813 5.00%

Other Operating $29,858 $31,804 6.52%

Utilities $4,522 $4,359 -3.61%

Total Expenditures $1,015,452 $1,111,277 9.44%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Fire Prevention Goals and Objectives
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Fire Department-Emergency Medical

Services

The Emergency Medical Services Division serves as a critical component of public safety, providing rapid

medical response, advanced life support, and patient transport to ensure timely, professional care during

medical emergencies. The division is responsible for maintaining readiness through training, equipment

upkeep, and coordination with hospitals and regional healthcare partners. EMS personnel deliver

compassionate, high-quality pre-hospital care while also supporting community health initiatives and

disaster preparedness efforts. This essential service ensures that residents receive immediate and

effective medical assistance when emergencies occur, contributing significantly to the overall safety and

well-being of the community.

Contact: Kevin Sandifer, EMS Chief, 817-804-5772 
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Emergency Medical Services Budget Snapshot

The Emergency Medical Services Division’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $1,362,206, a 30.07% increase

from the prior fiscal year. The growth is driven primarily by a 73.3% increase in personnel costs due to

expanded staffing with the addition of an EMS Coordinator and salary adjustments. Operational

expenses rose modestly by 4.4% to maintain medical supplies, fuel, and equipment necessary for 24/7

service delivery. 

Emergency Medical Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Contractual Services Salaries Medical Supplies

Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs Travel/Training

Software Maintenance Co - Other Equipment Salaries - Overtime

Longevity Pay Medicare Salaries - Cert/Education

Maintenance - Instruments/App Certification Expense Salaries - Vacation

Promotions Maintenance - Outside Repairs Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Associations Miscellaneous Expenses Clothing Supplies

Disability Insurance Telephone Service Salaries - Emergency

Cellular Expense -City Devices Salaries - Sick Time Salaries - Stand By

Miscellaneous Supplies

Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $473,191 34.74%

Services $436,347 32.03%

Benefits $203,643 14.95%

Supplies $192,492 14.13%
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $277,520 $473,191 70.51%

Benefits $113,159 $203,643 79.96%

Supplies $177,157 $192,492 8.66%

Maintenance $1,104 $2,052 85.92%

Services $439,642 $436,347 -0.75%

Other Operating $36,233 $54,066 49.22%

Utilities $540 $234 -56.67%

Other/Misc. $1,950 $180 -90.77%

Total Expenditures $1,047,304 $1,362,206 30.07%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Emergency Medical Services Goals and Objectives
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Fire Department-Emergency

Management

The Emergency Management Division ensures community readiness and resilience through

comprehensive planning, coordination, and response to disasters and emergencies. The division

develops and maintains the City’s emergency operations framework, conducts training and

preparedness exercises, and facilitates inter-agency coordination during incidents. It also manages

public communication during emergencies, oversees disaster recovery and mitigation programs, and

ensures compliance with federal and state emergency management standards. Through proactive

planning and collaboration, Emergency Management safeguards lives, property, and critical

infrastructure while strengthening the City’s capacity to respond effectively to all hazards.

Contact: Greg Cutler, 817-276-4782
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Emergency Management Budget Snapshot

The Emergency Management Division’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $427,783, a 4.93% increase from the

prior fiscal year. The rise is primarily due to a 7.3% increase in personnel costs reflecting salary

adjustments that sustain core staffing levels for emergency preparedness and disaster coordination.

Operational expenses decreased slightly by 4.3%, reflecting the completion of one-time purchases and

continued focus on cost efficiency. This budget supports the division’s mission to enhance community

resilience through emergency planning, training, public education, and coordinated response and

recovery efforts.
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Emergency Management Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $243,756 56.98%

Benefits $104,926 24.53%

Supplies $25,076 5.86%

Other Operating $22,309 5.22%

Services $18,814 4.40%

Maintenance $8,500 1.99%

Utilities $4,402 1.03%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $224,515 $243,756 8.57%

Benefits $100,547 $104,926 4.36%

Supplies $18,261 $25,076 37.32%

Maintenance $7,000 $8,500 21.43%

Services $31,706 $18,814 -40.66%

Other Operating $21,505 $22,309 3.74%

Utilities $4,140 $4,402 6.32%

Total Expenditures $407,673 $427,783 4.93%

428K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Emergency Management Goals and Objectives
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Fire Department-Fire Operations

The Fire Operations Division is the core emergency response arm of the Fire Department, responsible for

delivering rapid, professional response to fires, medical emergencies, rescues, and hazardous incidents.

The division operates continuously to protect lives and property while maintaining readiness through

rigorous training, equipment upkeep, and facility management. Fire Operations also plays a key role in

disaster response and community safety programs, ensuring the City remains well-prepared for all

hazards. Through its commitment to service excellence and operational efficiency, the division upholds

the highest standards of public safety and emergency response.

Contacts: Michael Ross, Fire Chief, 817-276-4777

                    David Holland, Assistant Chief, 817-276-4773
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Fire Operations Budget Snapshot

The Fire Operations Division’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $18,896,454, a 17.69% increase over the prior

fiscal year. The rise is primarily driven by a 19.1% increase in personnel costs, supporting additional

staffing, salary adjustments, and overtime funding necessary to sustain 24/7 emergency response

capabilities. Operational costs increased modestly by 1.8% to cover fuel, maintenance, and equipment

expenses. This budget enhances the department’s capacity to protect life and property, improve

response times, and ensure that firefighters are equipped and trained to meet the growing public safety

needs of the community.

Fire Operations Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $12,636,992 66.87%

Benefits $4,950,742 26.20%

Maintenance $623,471 3.30%

Supplies $508,165 2.69%

Other Operating $94,195 0.50%

Utilities $41,778 0.22%

Services $41,111 0.22%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $10,410,941 $12,636,992 21.38%

Benefits $4,358,420 $4,950,742 13.59%

Supplies $500,200 $508,165 1.59%

Maintenance $594,009 $623,471 4.96%

Services $72,915 $41,111 -43.62%

Other Operating $79,543 $94,195 18.42%

Utilities $39,571 $41,778 5.58%

Total Expenditures $16,055,599 $18,896,454 17.69%

18.9M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Fire Operations Goals and Objectives
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Planning & Development Department

Organizational Structure
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Planning & Development At a Glance

Planning & Development includes the City’s Planning Division, along with the operations of several

boards and commissions, including the Planning & Zoning Commission, Historic Landmark Commission,

and the Board of Adjustments. It also includes Building Services: Building Safety Division and Facilities

Management.  The Planning Department administers land use and subdivision regulations

designed to encourage the development of safe, accessible and attractive properties and

the enhancement of property values in Mansfield. The department also provides technical

assistance on zoning and development matters that go before the Planning & Zoning

Commission and the City Council.

Click to view the Mansfield Future Land Use Plan:

https://www.mansfieldtexas.gov/1973/Mansfield-2040-Future-Land-Use-Plan
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Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 budget for the Planning & Development Department totals $5,364,456, a 2.84%

decrease from the prior year, reflecting a balanced approach to staffing and operational efficiency. The

budget includes a 5.83% increase in personnel costs to support competitive compensation, employee

retention, and service continuity across planning, inspection, and development functions. Planning and

Development saw an increase of 1.5 FTE positions through the addition of one Plans Examiner Supervisor

in Building Safety and the conversion of a part-time Planning Analyst to full-time in Planning.

Operational expenses declined 18.24% as the department consolidated operations, including the

combination of Planning Administration with Building Services Administration and the elimination of a

separate budget for the Board of Adjustment. This budget sustains essential services such as permitting,

facility maintenance, and planning review. Overall, the department remains focused on facilitating

responsible growth, preserving community standards, and enhancing operational effectiveness in

support of the City’s development goals.
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Planning & Development Services-

Planning Administration

The Planning Administration Office guides the City’s long-term vision for growth and development by

managing land-use planning, zoning, and development review processes. The office ensures that

projects align with the City’s comprehensive plan and zoning regulations while supporting sustainable,

high-quality community development. Planning staff provide professional guidance to the Planning and

Zoning Commission and other boards, coordinate with developers and residents, and engage the

community in shaping land-use policies. Through strategic planning and regulatory oversight, the

department promotes orderly growth, efficient infrastructure use, and a well-planned community that

reflects the City’s goals and values.

Click here to visit the City of Mansfield's Development Projects page

Contact: Clayton Comstock, 817-276-4252
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Planning Administration Budget Snapshot

The Planning Administration Office’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $1,855,099, a 6.87% increase from the

prior fiscal year. This increase includes a 4.6% rise in personnel costs reflecting staffing adjustments and a

cost of living increase. Operational expenses increased by 28.3% because this division absorbed the

previous Development Services Administration budget. The budget strengthens the City’s capacity to

guide sustainable growth, maintain compliance, and advance strategic land-use goals through efficient

and transparent planning processes.

Planning Administration Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object
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Contractual Services Salaries - Vacation Medicare
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $1,111,917 59.94%

Benefits $528,893 28.51%

Services $151,650 8.17%

Other Operating $36,360 1.96%

Supplies $16,980 0.92%

Utilities $7,300 0.39%

Maintenance $2,000 0.11%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $1,061,846 $1,111,917 4.72%

Benefits $507,049 $528,893 4.31%

Supplies $18,780 $16,980 -9.58%

Maintenance $2,500 $2,000 -20.00%

Services $100,550 $151,650 50.82%

Other Operating $37,860 $36,360 -3.96%

Utilities $7,300 $7,300 0.00%

Total Expenditures $1,735,885 $1,855,099 6.87%

1.86M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Planning Administration Goals and Objectives
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Planning & Development Services-

Planning & Zoning Commission

The Planning & Zoning Commission provides policy guidance and public oversight on land-use and

development matters to ensure growth aligns with the City’s long-term vision. The Commission reviews

zoning requests, subdivision plats, and development proposals, making informed recommendations to

the City Council that balance economic development with community character and sustainability.

Through its public hearing process and collaboration with planning staff, the Commission fosters

transparency, encourages citizen participation, and promotes responsible planning that supports orderly,

well-managed community growth.

Contact: Clayton Comstock, 817-276-4252
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Planning & Zoning Commission Budget Snapshot

The Planning & Zoning Commission’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $18,000, representing an 8.7%

decrease from the prior fiscal year. The reduction reflects modest savings in operational costs, including

training, meeting expenses, and professional development, while maintaining the resources necessary

for the Commission’s advisory and regulatory functions. The budget supports the Commission’s role in

reviewing zoning changes, subdivision plats, and development proposals, ensuring that growth and

land-use decisions align with the City’s comprehensive plan and community objectives.

Note: No full-time positions are budgeted in this activity. Performance measures may be found in the Planning

Department's overall performance measures.

Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission with City Council.
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Planning & Zoning Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object
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FY26 Expenditures by Object

Advertising $7,000 38.89%

Travel/Training $5,000 27.78%

Meeting Expense $4,500 25.00%

Filing Fees $1,500 8.33%

18K
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 Planning & Zoning Commission Goals and Objectives
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Planning & Development-Historic

Landmark Commission

The Historic Landmark Commission serves as a key advisory body dedicated to preserving the city’s

architectural and cultural heritage. The Commission reviews applications related to historic designations,

renovations, and demolitions to ensure that changes align with established preservation standards and

community values. In coordination with Planning staff, the Commission advises the City Council on

historic preservation policies, promotes public education, and supports efforts to maintain the integrity

and character of designated landmarks and districts. Through its work, the Commission helps balance

progress with preservation, ensuring that the city’s historic assets remain a vibrant part of its identity and

future growth.

Contact: Clayton Comstock, 817-276-4252
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Historic Landmark Commission Budget Snapshot

The Historic Landmark Commission’s FY 2025-2026 budget remains unchanged at $26,271, maintaining

steady funding to support the preservation and protection of the city’s historic and cultural assets. This

budget level sustains operational expenses related to Commission meetings, historic designation

reviews, and community outreach initiatives. The continued investment reflects the City’s commitment

to preserving its architectural heritage while promoting public awareness of local history. Through its

advisory role, the Commission ensures that development within designated historic areas aligns with

established preservation standards and community values.
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Historic Landmark Commission Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Supplies $24,596 93.62%

Other Operating $1,675 6.38%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Supplies $24,596 $24,596 0.00%

Other Operating $1,675 $1,675 0.00%

Total Expenditures $26,271 $26,271 0.00%

26.3K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Historic Landmark Commission Goals and Objectives
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Planning & Development Services-Board

of Adjustment

The Board of Adjustment plays an essential role in upholding fairness and balance in the city’s land-use

regulations. The Board reviews requests for variances, appeals, and special exceptions to ensure property

owners receive equitable consideration while maintaining the intent of zoning standards. Through its

quasi-judicial hearings and deliberations, the Board provides an important check within the planning

process, supporting thoughtful growth and consistent enforcement of development regulations. This

function enhances transparency, accountability, and public confidence in the city’s zoning and

development framework.

Contact: Clayton Comstock, 817-276-4252
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Board of Adjustment Budget Snapshot

As of FY 2025-2026, the Board of Adjustment's operations and maintenance costs will be absorbed by

the Planning Administration division.

Note: No full-time positions are budgeted in this activity. Performance measures may be found in the Planning

Department's overall performance measures.

Board of Adjustment Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Advertising Postage/Freight

Expenditures by Object Summary

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Supplies $225 - -100.00%

Other Operating $500 - -100.00%
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Expenditures by Object Summary
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Board of Adjustments Goals and Objectives
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Planning & Development Services-

Building Safety

The Building Safety Division ensures the safety and integrity of the community’s built environment

through permitting, inspections, and building code enforcement. The division reviews plans, issues

construction permits, and conducts inspections to verify compliance with adopted building codes and

safety standards. By working closely with developers, contractors, and property owners, Building Safety

promotes quality construction practices and safeguards public health and welfare. The division also

provides ongoing education and enforcement to maintain safe, resilient, and well-constructed buildings

that support sustainable community growth.

Contact: Chris Valtierra, 817-276-4224
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Building Safety Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 budget for the Building Safety Division totals $1,839,280, reflecting a 9.08% overall

decrease from the prior year. The reduction is primarily due to lower operational expenses following the

completion of one-time technology and equipment investments in FY 2024-2025. Personnel Services

increased by 8.95%, supporting staffing adjustments and one additional Plans Examiner position. The

Building Safety Division continues to uphold its mission to ensure safe, code-compliant development

while providing responsive service to residents, builders, and developers. 

Building Safety Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Retainer Fee/Per Service Hospital And Life Insurance

Tmrs Software Maintenance Contractual Services

Salaries - Part Time Salaries - Vacation Medicare
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Maintenance - Outside Repairs Computer Supplies Associations
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $984,218 53.51%

Benefits $504,077 27.41%

Services $246,548 13.40%

Supplies $50,026 2.72%

Other Operating $31,406 1.71%

Utilities $11,832 0.64%

Maintenance $11,173 0.61%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $899,454 $984,218 9.42%

Benefits $466,612 $504,077 8.03%

Supplies $46,492 $50,026 7.60%

Maintenance $6,275 $11,173 78.06%

Services $569,335 $246,548 -56.70%

Other Operating $26,165 $31,406 20.03%

Utilities $8,736 $11,832 35.44%

Total Expenditures $2,023,070 $1,839,280 -9.08%

1.84M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Building Safety Goals and Objectives
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Planning & Development Services-

Construction Codes Board of Adjustments

and Appeals

The Construction Codes Board of Adjustments and Appeals provides an impartial review process for

appeals and variance requests related to the city’s building and construction codes. The Board ensures

that construction standards are applied fairly and consistently while allowing flexibility for innovative or

site-specific design solutions that maintain public safety. Through its quasi-judicial hearings and

technical evaluations, the Board supports the integrity of the city’s code enforcement system, enhances

transparency, and promotes compliance with state and local construction standards. This function helps

balance regulatory oversight with practical implementation, fostering safe and efficient development

within the community.

Contact: Chris Valtierra, 817-276-4224
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Construction Codes Board of Adjustments and Appeals

Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 budget for the Construction Codes Board of Adjustment totals $34,625, a slight 3.70%

decrease from the prior year. The reduction reflects routine adjustments in operational costs for

administrative support, meeting facilitation, and legal notifications. The Board continues to serve a

critical function by reviewing appeals and variance requests related to building code enforcement,

ensuring fair and consistent application of construction standards. 

Note: No full-time positions are budgeted for this activity. 
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Construction Codes Board of Adjustments and Appeals

Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $30,000 86.64%

Other Operating $4,425 12.78%

Supplies $200 0.58%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Supplies $319 $200 -37.26%

Services $30,000 $30,000 0.00%

Other Operating $5,635 $4,425 -21.47%

Total Expenditures $35,954 $34,625 -3.70%

34.6K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Construction Codes Board of Adjustments and Appeals

Goals and Objectives
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Planning & Development Services-

Facilities Management

The Facilities Management division is responsible for maintaining the safety, functionality, and efficiency

of all city-owned buildings and grounds. This division provides comprehensive maintenance, custodial,

and repair services while overseeing facility upgrades and capital projects. Through preventive

maintenance and energy-efficiency initiatives, Facilities Management ensures that municipal buildings

remain reliable, sustainable, and cost-effective. By managing space needs and supporting operational

functions across departments, Facilities Management plays a vital role in maintaining an environment

conducive to effective service delivery and community engagement.

Contact: Andy Hale, 817-276-3626
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Facilities Management Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 budget for Facilities Management totals $1,591,181, representing a slight 0.85% decrease

from the previous year. The reduction is primarily due to lower operational expenses following the

completion of scheduled maintenance projects and cost-saving measures in building operations. The

Facilities Management Division continues to focus on sustaining safe, efficient, and well-maintained

municipal buildings through proactive maintenance, energy management, and strategic planning. This

budget supports the City’s long-term commitment to providing functional, cost-effective facilities that

enable the delivery of high-quality public services.
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Facilities Management Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object
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Expenditures by Object Summary
FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Utilities $410,440 25.79%

Salaries $378,884 23.81%

Services $281,057 17.66%

Benefits $229,845 14.44%

Supplies $151,262 9.51%

Maintenance $135,177 8.50%

Other Operating $4,516 0.28%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $369,837 $378,884 2.45%

Benefits $227,176 $229,845 1.17%

Supplies $142,412 $151,262 6.21%

Maintenance $135,887 $135,177 -0.52%

Services $306,157 $281,057 -8.20%

Other Operating $8,516 $4,516 -46.97%

Utilities $414,840 $410,440 -1.06%

Total Expenditures $1,604,826 $1,591,181 -0.85%

1.59M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Facilities Management Goals and Objectives
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Regulatory Compliance Department

Organizational Structure
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Regulatory Compliance At a Glance

The Regulatory Compliance Department includes the Code Compliance, Health Inspections, Multi-family

Rental Inspections and Animal Control divisions. This Department was established in FY 2022-2023.

Formerly, Code Compliance was part of Building Services, and Animal Control fell under the purview of

the Police Department. With the creation of the Health Inspection and Rental Inspection programs in FY

2021-2022, it made sense to bring these functions together organizationally under one director. 

Contact: Nicolette Ricciuti, 817-276-4264
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Department Budget Summary

The Regulatory Compliance Department’s FY 2025-2026 budget totals $2,699,637, a 6.09% increase over

the prior year. The increase is primarily due to growth in personnel expenses and operational needs

across the department’s core divisions, including code enforcement, animal control, and health and

rental inspection programs. Personnel costs rose 5.2% overall. Regulatory Compliance increased by one

FTE position with the addition of a Health Inspector. The opening of a brand new Animal Control facility

in 2026 is the primary factor for increased operations and maintenance costs. The new shelter will be

25,000 square feet (more than twice the size of the current facility) and will have the capacity to house

265 animals. 
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Regulatory Compliance-Code Compliance

The Code Compliance Division is responsible for enforcing city ordinances that ensure safe, clean, and

attractive neighborhoods. Through a combination of proactive inspections, public education, and

cooperative engagement with property owners, the division promotes voluntary compliance and

addresses violations efficiently. By maintaining community standards, Code Compliance supports public

health, preserves property values, and enhances residents’ quality of life. The division also coordinates

with other city departments to address complex enforcement issues, ensuring that neighborhoods

remain safe, well-maintained, and welcoming.

Contact: Nicolette Ricciuti, 817-276-4264
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Code Compliance Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 budget for the Code Compliance Division totals $1,039,059, a 3.13% increase from the

previous year, reflecting the City’s continued commitment to maintaining clean, safe, and attractive

neighborhoods. The modest increase supports personnel cost adjustments and targeted operational

enhancements to sustain effective code enforcement, inspection, and community education programs.

Through proactive enforcement and public outreach, the division continues to promote compliance with

property maintenance standards and improve overall community appearance and livability. 

Code Compliance Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $593,418 57.11%

Benefits $307,565 29.60%

Services $71,320 6.86%

Supplies $37,888 3.65%

Other Operating $16,250 1.56%

Utilities $9,622 0.93%

Maintenance $2,997 0.29%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $575,856 $593,418 3.05%

Benefits $299,740 $307,565 2.61%

Supplies $33,983 $37,888 11.49%

Maintenance $7,555 $2,997 -60.34%

Services $64,726 $71,320 10.19%

Other Operating $15,298 $16,250 6.22%

Utilities $10,392 $9,622 -7.41%

Total Expenditures $1,007,550 $1,039,059 3.13%

1.04M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Regulatory Compliance-Rental Inspection

Program

The Rental Inspection Program ensures that all rental properties meet established safety and

maintenance standards, protecting tenants’ health and welfare while preserving neighborhood quality.

Through regular inspections, complaint investigations, and collaboration with landlords, the program

promotes compliance with local housing codes and helps prevent deterioration of the city’s residential

properties. By emphasizing education and proactive enforcement, the program fosters safe, well-

maintained rental housing and supports the city’s broader goals of community stability and quality of

life.

Contact: Nicolette Ricciuti, 817-276-4264
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Rental Inspection Program Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 budget for the Rental Inspection Program totals $145,091, remaining virtually

unchanged from the previous year. The budget supports continued inspections, code enforcement, and

outreach activities to ensure rental properties meet safety and maintenance standards. Personnel costs

reflect modest wage adjustments, while operational efficiencies contribute to slight cost reductions. This

stable funding allows the program to sustain proactive inspection efforts and collaborative engagement

with landlords and tenants, maintaining the city’s commitment to safe, well-maintained rental housing

and community livability.

Rental Inspection Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Travel/Training Salaries - Overtime Office Supplies

Salaries - Vacation Computer Supplies Cellular Expense -City Devices

Maintenance - Outside Repairs Salaries - Cert/Education Postage/Freight

Fuel Clothing Supplies Medicare
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Miscellaneous Supplies Catalog/Book Supplies Longevity Pay
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FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $78,615 $78,875 0.33%

Benefits $40,662 $40,925 0.65%

Supplies $14,418 $10,567 -26.71%

Maintenance $2,686 $2,448 -8.85%

Services $520 $520 0.00%

Other Operating $7,172 $8,973 25.11%

Utilities $1,398 $2,783 99.09%

Total Expenditures $145,471 $145,091 -0.26%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Regulatory Compliance-Health Inspection

The Health Inspection Program ensures the protection of public health by enforcing food safety and

sanitation standards across the community. The program conducts inspections of restaurants, food

vendors, and public facilities to verify compliance with local and state health regulations. It also responds

to citizen complaints, provides education on safe food handling practices, and works closely with other

agencies during public health incidents. Through its preventive and regulatory efforts, the program plays

a vital role in maintaining a safe, clean, and healthy environment for residents and visitors alike.

Contact: Nicolette Ricciuti, 817-276-4264
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Health Inspection Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 budget for the Health Inspection Program totals $477,054, representing a 21.05%

increase over the previous fiscal year. This increase is primarily driven by personnel-related costs to add a

full-time Health Inspector to the staff. Operational costs reflect a planned reduction following one-time

prior-year expenditures and cost savings efforts. The budget ensures the continued delivery of high-

quality inspection services, timely response to public health concerns, and compliance with state and

local regulations, reinforcing the city’s commitment to community health and safety.

Health Inspection Program Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs
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Expenditures by Object Summary
FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $201,787 $263,983 30.82%

Benefits $115,002 $152,923 32.97%

Supplies $20,525 $25,038 21.99%

Maintenance $2,636 $1,767 -32.95%

Services $31,023 $9,716 -68.68%

Other Operating $20,275 $18,517 -8.67%

Utilities $2,844 $5,111 79.70%

Total Expenditures $394,093 $477,054 21.05%

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Regulatory Complaince Goals and Objectives
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Regulatory Compliance-Animal Control

The Animal Control Division is responsible for ensuring public safety and animal welfare through the

enforcement of local ordinances, humane treatment of animals, and response to animal-related

concerns. The division manages stray animal capture, investigates neglect or cruelty cases, and provides

education to promote responsible pet ownership. By maintaining partnerships with shelters,

veterinarians, and community organizations, Animal Control helps protect both residents and animals,

contributing to a safer, more compassionate community.

Donate to the Lucky Fund

Contact: Nicolette Ricciuti, 817-276-4264
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Animal Control Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Animal Control budget totals $1,038,432, an increase of 4.10% over the prior year. The

budget reflects continued investment in animal welfare and community safety, with increased funding

for operational expenses such as animal shelter care, field response, and veterinary services in

conjunction with the opening of a new, larger facility . The modest decrease in personnel costs reflects

staffing adjustments while maintaining full operational capability. This budget supports the division’s

mission to ensure public safety, enforce animal ordinances, and promote responsible pet ownership

through education, enforcement, and humane animal care practices.

Animal Control Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $508,261 48.94%

Benefits $278,041 26.78%

Supplies $112,804 10.86%

Services $51,169 4.93%

Utilities $46,199 4.45%

Other Operating $21,811 2.10%

Maintenance $20,148 1.94%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $515,747 $508,261 -1.45%

Benefits $286,472 $278,041 -2.94%

Supplies $73,046 $112,804 54.43%

Maintenance $17,095 $20,148 17.86%

Services $49,509 $51,169 3.35%

Other Operating $19,385 $21,811 12.51%

Utilities $36,300 $46,199 27.27%

Total Expenditures $997,554 $1,038,432 4.10%

1.04M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Animal Control Goals and Objectives
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Community Services Department

Organizational Structure
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Community Services at a Glance

The Community Services Department is dedicated to fostering an engaged, healthy, and connected

community through recreation, social programs, and public engagement initiatives. The department

oversees parks, facilities, and community programs that serve residents of all ages and backgrounds

while partnering with local organizations to expand access to essential services. By promoting wellness,

inclusion, and civic participation, the department plays a key role in enhancing the city’s livability and

ensuring equitable access to opportunities that strengthen the social fabric of the community.

The Community Services Department includes Public Grounds, Senior Lifestyles, the Public Library, the

Historical Museum and Man House, Geyer Commons, as well as programming and services in the

Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (see the MPFDC fund). 

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 budget for the Community Services Department totals $5,148,835, representing an

8.31% increase from the previous year. This growth supports expanded operations and programming

across parks, recreation, library, and cultural facilities. The budget includes targeted increases in

personnel costs to maintain staffing levels and ensure high-quality public service delivery, along with

operational enhancements to meet rising maintenance and program demands. Community Services

saw an increase of 2 FTE positions with the addition of one Crew Leader and one Landscape Technician.

New funding for Geyer Commons, a development which will include diverse shops and restaurants in

relocated and/or reconstructed historic homes, an artisan market and business incubator, and unique

public spaces for gathering and play, expands the department’s service footprint, furthering its mission

to enhance the community’s quality of life. The department continues to focus on providing accessible,

inclusive, and enriching programs and facilities that strengthen community engagement and well-

being.
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Community Services-Senior Lifestyles

The Senior Lifestyles Division is dedicated to enriching the lives of older adults through social,

educational, and wellness programming that promotes independence and community connection. The

division manages activities and services designed to support healthy aging, encourage lifelong learning,

and enhance quality of life. By partnering with local organizations and leveraging community resources,

Senior Lifestyles ensures that the city’s senior population remains active, engaged, and well-supported in

a safe and inclusive environment.

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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Senior Lifestyles Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Senior Lifestyles budget totals $405,816, reflecting a 5.65% increase from the prior year.

This growth is primarily driven by a 6.37% increase in personnel services related to the conversion of a

part-time position to full-time, along with a modest 2.69% rise in operational costs tied to program

supplies and community engagement initiatives. The Senior Lifestyles Division continues to enhance the

quality of life for older residents by offering social, recreational, and educational opportunities that

promote active living, wellness, and community connection within the city.

Seniors Lifestyles Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Salaries - Part Time Hospital And Life Insurance

Tmrs Food Supplies Medicare

Electric Service Fuel Maintenance - Outside Repairs
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Equipment Rental Telephone Service Maintenance - Mach/Tools/Equip

Clothing Supplies Office Supplies Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Kitchen Supplies Disability Insurance Recognition

Miscellaneous Expenses Associations Miscellaneous Supplies

Promotions Vehicle Parts/Supplies Meeting Expense

Maintenance - Furn/Fix Janitorial Supplies Mileage

Software Maintenance Medical Supplies Certification Expense

Supplies/Materials Laundry/Cleaning Supplies Postage/Freight

Publications Maintenance - Miscellaneous Catalog/Book Supplies

$321K$321K​$321K $311K$311K​$311K
$339K$339K​$339K

$384K$384K​$384K $406K$406K​$406K
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $234,399 57.76%

Benefits $94,220 23.22%

Supplies $38,643 9.52%

Utilities $14,952 3.68%

Maintenance $10,669 2.63%

Other Operating $7,195 1.77%

Services $5,738 1.41%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $219,497 $234,399 6.79%

Benefits $89,437 $94,220 5.35%

Supplies $35,020 $38,643 10.35%

Maintenance $12,571 $10,669 -15.13%

Services $5,570 $5,738 3.02%

Other Operating $7,559 $7,195 -4.82%

Utilities $14,452 $14,952 3.46%

Total Expenditures $384,106 $405,816 5.65%

406K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Senior Lifestyles Goals and Objectives
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Community Services-Public Grounds

The Public Grounds Division is dedicated to maintaining the city’s parks, public spaces, and landscaped

areas to ensure a clean, safe, and visually appealing environment for all residents and visitors. The

division provides ongoing maintenance of green spaces, medians, and public facilities, while also

supporting community events and city beautification efforts. Through proactive management and

sustainable practices, Public Grounds plays a key role in enhancing the community’s aesthetic character,

environmental health, and overall quality of life.

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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Public Grounds Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Public Grounds budget totals $2,710,616, a 9.53% increase from the prior year. The

increase primarily supports personnel additions and expanded maintenance activities to sustain the

City’s parks, landscaped areas, medians, and public facilities. Public Grounds added two FTE positions in

FY 2025-2026, including a Crew Leader and a Landscape Technician. Modest growth in operational costs

reflects ongoing investments in equipment, materials, and contracted services to maintain high-quality

public spaces. This budget reinforces the City’s commitment to preserving safe, clean, and attractive

community environments that enhance quality of life and civic pride.

Public Grounds Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Maintenance - Grounds Hospital And Life Insurance

Tmrs Water Service Contractual Services

Electric Service Botanical Supplies Fuel

Chemical Supplies Maintenance - Outside Repairs Salaries - Overtime

Salaries - Vacation System Maintenance Vehicle Parts/Supplies

Longevity Pay Medicare Cellular Expense -City Devices

Gravel/Rock/Dirt Software Maintenance Travel/Training

Tires/Tubes Janitorial Supplies Protective Clothing Supplies

Minor Tools Supplies Clothing Supplies Supplies/Materials

Salaries - Stand By Telephone Service Oil/Lubrication

Maintenance - Buildings/Struct Salaries - Sick Time Equipment Rental

Recreational Supplies Computer Supplies Certification Expense

Print/Copy Services Disability Insurance Office Supplies

Salaries - Emergency Retainer Fee/Per Service Vehicle Allowance

Gas Service Signs Co - Other Equipment

Salaries - Cert/Education Food Supplies Miscellaneous Supplies

Maintenance - Miscellaneous Meeting Expense Maintenance - Concrete

Medical Supplies Associations Recognition

Paint/Striping Cellular Reimb. - Employee

$2M$2M$2M $2M$2M$2M $2M$2M$2M

$2M$2M$2M
$3M$3M$3M
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $951,358 35.10%

Benefits $614,463 22.67%

Maintenance $501,105 18.49%

Utilities $253,273 9.34%

Supplies $205,285 7.57%

Services $165,450 6.10%

Other Operating $19,681 0.73%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $843,593 $951,358 12.77%

Benefits $537,499 $614,463 14.32%

Supplies $200,702 $205,285 2.28%

Maintenance $470,057 $501,105 6.61%

Services $165,344 $165,450 0.06%

Other Operating $16,941 $19,681 16.17%

Utilities $240,593 $253,273 5.27%

Total Expenditures $2,474,728 $2,710,616 9.53%

2.71M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Public Grounds Goals and Objectives
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Community Services-Library Services

Library Services plays a central role in advancing literacy, education, and community engagement by

offering a broad range of informational, cultural, and technological resources. Through innovative

programs, accessible facilities, and partnerships with local organizations, the library fosters lifelong

learning and enhances residents’ quality of life. The division’s efforts to expand digital access, support

student achievement, and promote cultural enrichment reflect the city’s commitment to building an

informed, connected, and thriving community.

Contact: Yolanda Botello, 817-728-3691
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Library Services Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Library Services budget totals $1,557,890, representing a 1.31% increase from the prior

year. Operational expenses are projected to rise by 3.51%, primarily due to expanded program offerings,

digital resource enhancements, and facility upkeep. Overall, the budget supports the Library’s mission to

provide accessible educational and cultural resources, enhance literacy and lifelong learning

opportunities, and strengthen community engagement through diverse programming and technology

access.

Library Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Salaries - Part Time Library Materials Contractual Services

Salaries - Vacation Software Maintenance Computer Supplies

Electric Service Promotions Medicare

Travel/Training Telephone Service Print/Copy Services

Office Supplies Catalog/Book Supplies Longevity Pay

Water Service Vehicle Allowance Gas Service

Associations Cellular Expense -City Devices Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Salaries - Sick Time Recognition Disability Insurance

Mileage Miscellaneous Supplies Maintenance - Furn/Fix

Equipment Rental Meeting Expense Education

Salaries - Cert/Education Salaries - Emergency Clothing Supplies

Janitorial Supplies Maintenance - Outside Repairs Postage/Freight

Fuel Salaries - Overtime Oil/Lubrication

Food Supplies
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $795,046 51.03%

Benefits $388,201 24.92%

Supplies $160,004 10.27%

Services $87,591 5.62%

Other Operating $72,588 4.66%

Utilities $51,860 3.33%

Maintenance $2,600 0.17%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $789,387 $795,046 0.72%

Benefits $386,379 $388,201 0.47%

Supplies $157,904 $160,004 1.33%

Maintenance $2,000 $2,600 30.00%

Services $76,650 $87,591 14.27%

Other Operating $76,838 $72,588 -5.53%

Utilities $48,557 $51,860 6.80%

Total Expenditures $1,537,716 $1,557,890 1.31%

1.56M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Library Services Goals and Objectives
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Community Services-Historical Services

The Historical Museum & Man House Division is committed to preserving and showcasing the

community’s rich cultural and historical legacy. Through the management of museum exhibits,

preservation of artifacts, and delivery of educational programs, the division provides residents and

visitors with meaningful opportunities to connect with the city’s past. By promoting historical awareness

and cultural engagement, the division supports tourism and community pride while safeguarding the

heritage that defines the city’s unique identity.

Contact: Yolanda Botello, 817-728-3691
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Historical Services Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Museum & Man House budget totals $358,889, reflecting a 0.43% increase from the

prior year. This budget provides stable funding to sustain educational programming, public exhibits, and

the preservation of historical artifacts and facilities. Personnel costs remain steady, while operational

efficiencies help balance supply and maintenance needs. The Museum & Man House continues to

enhance cultural enrichment opportunities and foster community engagement through programs that

celebrate the city’s heritage and history.

Historical Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Salaries - Part Time

Tmrs Promotions Special Events Supplies

Contractual Services Travel/Training Electric Service

Telephone Service Medicare Print/Copy Services

Salaries - Vacation Miscellaneous Supplies Office Supplies

Software Maintenance Water Service Gas Service

Computer Supplies Maintenance - Furn/Fix Cellular Expense -City Devices

Cellular Reimb. - Employee Associations Longevity Pay

Mileage Advertising Salaries - Sick Time

Disability Insurance Catalog/Book Supplies Clothing Supplies

Meeting Expense Recognition Salaries - Emergency

Postage/Freight Workers Compensation

$269K$269K​$269K
$286K$286K​$286K

$312K$312K​$312K

$357K$357K​$357K $359K$359K​$359K
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $191,729 53.42%

Benefits $88,087 24.54%

Other Operating $37,923 10.57%

Utilities $16,750 4.67%

Supplies $13,250 3.69%

Services $10,650 2.97%

Maintenance $500 0.14%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $190,041 $191,729 0.89%

Benefits $87,122 $88,087 1.11%

Supplies $13,250 $13,250 0.00%

Maintenance $500 $500 0.00%

Services $12,942 $10,650 -17.71%

Other Operating $35,278 $37,923 7.50%

Utilities $18,206 $16,750 -8.00%

Total Expenditures $357,339 $358,889 0.43%

359K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Historical Services Goals and Objectives
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Community Services-Geyer Commons

Historic charm and modern living come together to create Geyer Commons, Mansfield’s dynamic new

shopping and lifestyle destination. Built on the site of the city’s first ballfield, Geyer Commons will serve

as the eastern gateway to Historic Downtown Mansfield. 

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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Geyer Commons Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025–2026 budget establishes initial funding for Geyer Commons, a newly introduced operational

area within the Community Services Department. The $115,625 allocation will support site operations,

programming, and facility maintenance as the space becomes available for public use. This investment

reflects the city’s commitment to expanding community amenities and activating shared public spaces

that enhance quality of life and promote civic engagement.
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Geyer Commons Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Electric Service Water Service Botanical Supplies

Chemical Supplies Maintenance - Grounds Contractual Services

Supplies/Materials Maintenance - Buildings/Struct Special Events Supplies

Janitorial Supplies System Maintenance Recreational Supplies

Gravel/Rock/Dirt Software Maintenance Signs

Paint/Striping

Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Utilities $65,000 56.22%

Supplies $34,350 29.71%

Maintenance $11,000 9.51%

Services $5,275 4.56%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Supplies - $34,350 -

Maintenance - $11,000 -

Services - $5,275 -

Utilities - $65,000 -

Total Expenditures - $115,625 -

Geyer Commons Goals and Objectives

Mission, goals, objectives, and performance measures are still being developed for Geyer Commons. FY

2025-2026 will serve as a baseline year for developing metrics.

116K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Community Engagement Department

Organizational Structure
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Community Engagement Department at a

Glance

The Community Engagement Department was formed to increase public involvement using the many

social media channels and digital media, as well as to create excitement that markets tourism through

sports, festivals, and creative art events. The Community Engagement Department is comprised of four

divisions that together focus on increasing communication and outreach efforts to involve the citizens of

Mansfield and build a sense of community between residents, businesses, and the City staff.  It includes

Communications and Marketing, Neighborhood Services, Special Events, and Cultural Arts.

Contact: Theresa Cohagen, 817-728-3384
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Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 Community Engagement budget totals $2,858,240, a 6.01% increase from the prior

year. This budget supports the continued delivery of cultural arts, communications, and special events

programs that strengthen civic engagement and community pride. The increase reflects the City’s

commitment to enhancing public outreach, maintaining high-quality programming, and investing in

personnel and operational resources that foster collaboration, cultural vitality, and transparent

communication with residents.
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Community Engagement-Cultural Arts

The Cultural Arts Division enriches community life by fostering creativity, celebrating diversity, and

promoting access to the arts. Through management of public art programs, cultural events, and

partnerships with local artists and organizations, the division enhances the city’s visual landscape and

strengthens its cultural identity. Investments in this division reflect the city’s commitment to cultural

vitality, creative expression, and inclusive community engagement that benefits residents and attracts

visitors alike.

Contact: Rosalie Gilbert, 817-728-3383
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Cultural Arts Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Cultural Arts budget totals $683,216, a slight 2.29% decrease from the prior year. This

budget reflects continued investment in arts programming, cultural events, and public art initiatives

while achieving cost efficiencies through refined project scheduling and resource management. The

division remains dedicated to enhancing community engagement, supporting local artists, and

promoting cultural enrichment opportunities that contribute to the city’s vibrancy and quality of life.

Cultural Arts Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Contractual Services Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance

Tmrs Special Events Supplies Salaries - Part Time

Promotions Salaries - Vacation Electric Service

Maintenance - Buildings/Struct Cellular Expense -City Devices Maintenance - Furn/Fix

Travel/Training Sponsored Events Medicare

Computer Supplies Water Service Print/Copy Services

Meeting Expense Software Maintenance Office Supplies

Postage/Freight Longevity Pay Gas Service

Cellular Reimb. - Employee Salaries - Overtime Associations

Salaries - Cert/Education Telephone Service Mileage

Recognition Vehicle Allowance Disability Insurance

Retainer Fee/Per Service Salaries - Sick Time Clothing Supplies

Salaries - Stand By

$304K$304K​$304K
$352K$352K​$352K

$322K$322K​$322K

$699K$699K​$699K $683K$683K​$683K
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $226,788 33.19%

Services $218,583 31.99%

Benefits $110,471 16.17%

Other Operating $44,757 6.55%

Supplies $42,096 6.16%

Utilities $21,520 3.15%

Maintenance $19,000 2.78%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $202,065 $226,788 12.24%

Benefits $103,061 $110,471 7.19%

Supplies $23,191 $42,096 81.52%

Maintenance $20,000 $19,000 -5.00%

Services $315,779 $218,583 -30.78%

Other Operating $19,541 $44,757 129.04%

Utilities $15,605 $21,520 37.90%

Total Expenditures $699,243 $683,216 -2.29%

683K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Cultural Arts Goals and Objectives
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Community Engagement-Special Events

The Special Events Division enhances community engagement and economic vitality by planning and

coordinating citywide celebrations, festivals, and cultural gatherings. Through strategic partnerships and

careful event management, the division delivers inclusive, high-quality experiences that bring residents

together and attract visitors. These events not only foster civic pride and cultural connections, but also

contribute to the local economy and strengthen the city’s reputation as a vibrant and welcoming

community.

Contact: Angela Henley, 817-728-3386
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Special Events Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Special Events budget totals $1,152,356, an increase of 13.74% from the prior year. This

increase supports the expansion and enhancement of community events, festivals, and public

celebrations that promote civic pride, cultural diversity, and local engagement. The budget reflects rising

costs associated with event production, staffing, and contracted services while maintaining the City’s

commitment to providing safe, high-quality, and memorable community experiences.

Special Events Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Contractual Services Special Events Supplies Salaries

Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs Salaries - Part Time

Travel/Training Medicare Salaries - Vacation

Promotions Software Maintenance Longevity Pay

Vehicle Allowance Computer Supplies Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Advertising Meeting Expense Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Office Supplies Cellular Expense -City Devices Mileage

Telephone Service Disability Insurance Salaries - Cert/Education

Salaries - Sick Time Associations Clothing Supplies

Postage/Freight Salaries - Overtime Salaries - Stand By

Supplies/Materials Food Supplies
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $764,608 66.35%

Salaries $235,326 20.42%

Benefits $99,611 8.64%

Supplies $34,415 2.99%

Other Operating $17,478 1.52%

Utilities $918 0.08%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $226,323 $235,326 3.98%

Benefits $96,909 $99,611 2.79%

Supplies $49,025 $34,415 -29.80%

Services $625,137 $764,608 22.31%

Other Operating $14,809 $17,478 18.02%

Utilities $929 $918 -1.19%

Total Expenditures $1,013,133 $1,152,356 13.74%

1.15M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Special Events Goals and Objectives
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Community Engagement-

Communications & Marketing

The Communications & Marketing Division promotes transparency and engagement by delivering clear,

consistent messaging that connects residents with city programs, services, and initiatives. Through

strategic communication, branding, and media management, the division ensures that the community

remains informed and involved in local governance. Its efforts enhance public trust, strengthen civic

identity, and support the city’s goal of maintaining open and effective communication with residents,

businesses, and visitors.

Contact: Bernadette McCranie, 817-276-4266
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Communications & Marketing Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Communications & Marketing budget totals $835,373, a 5.68% increase from FY 2024-

2025. The budget supports citywide communications, marketing initiatives, digital engagement, and

public information efforts that promote transparency, community awareness, and organizational

consistency. Continued investment in this function ensures timely communication with residents,

effective promotion of city programs and services, and strengthened public engagement across multiple

media platforms.

Communications & Marketing Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Advertising Contractual Services Software Maintenance

Travel/Training Promotions Postage/Freight

Maintenance - Comm Equip Vehicle Allowance Medicare

Print/Copy Services Computer Supplies Salaries - Vacation

Photographic Supplies Longevity Pay Associations

Office Supplies Cellular Reimb. - Employee Telephone Service

Publications Salaries - Sick Time Cellular Expense -City Devices

Disability Insurance Meeting Expense Salaries - Emergency

Salaries - Cert/Education Clothing Supplies Mileage

Miscellaneous Supplies Legal Fees

$341K$341K​$341K
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $433,164 51.85%

Benefits $222,489 26.63%

Other Operating $101,450 12.14%

Services $56,709 6.79%

Supplies $16,370 1.96%

Maintenance $3,275 0.39%

Utilities $1,917 0.23%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $411,835 $433,164 5.18%

Benefits $217,701 $222,489 2.20%

Supplies $15,745 $16,370 3.97%

Maintenance $5,200 $3,275 -37.02%

Services $61,105 $56,709 -7.19%

Other Operating $76,984 $101,450 31.78%

Utilities $1,917 $1,917 0.00%

Total Expenditures $790,487 $835,373 5.68%

835K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Communications & Marketing Goals and Objectives
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Community Engagement-Neighborhood

Services

Neighborhood Services serves as a vital connection between the city government and the community,

focusing on improving neighborhood livability, fostering civic engagement, and enhancing residents’

quality of life. Primary responsibilities include coordinating neighborhood programs, facilitating

communication between residents and city departments, and supporting community-led improvement

initiatives. Neighborhood Services works closely with neighborhood associations, assists with

beautification and revitalization projects, and provides outreach related to property maintenance, safety,

and community standards. Neighborhood Services also plays a key role in organizing neighborhood

meetings, promoting collaboration among residents, and ensuring concerns are addressed through

responsive city action. Neighborhood Services strengthens the partnership between the city and its

residents by promoting proactive problem-solving, encouraging neighborhood pride, and supporting

initiatives that create safe, connected, and thriving communities.

Contact: Bernadette McCranie, 817-276-4266
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Neighborhood Services Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Neighborhood Outreach budget totals $187,295, a slight 3.15% decrease from the prior

year. This reduction reflects continued operational efficiencies while sustaining key initiatives that

promote neighborhood engagement and communication between residents and city departments. The

division remains focused on fostering strong community relationships, supporting neighborhood

associations, and encouraging civic participation to enhance the overall quality of life in local

neighborhoods.

Neighborhood Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Special Events Supplies Recognition Promotions

Software Maintenance Travel/Training Meeting Expense

Food Supplies Maintenance - Miscellaneous Salaries - Vacation

Salaries - Sick Time Medicare Vehicle Allowance

Longevity Pay Cellular Expense -City Devices Contractual Services

Print/Copy Services Office Supplies Associations

Clothing Supplies Computer Supplies Advertising

Maintenance - Outside Repairs Fuel Salaries - Emergency

Disability Insurance Protective Clothing Supplies Salaries - Cert/Education

Mileage Miscellaneous Expenses Certification Expense

$500K$500K​$500K

$371K$371K​$371K

$272K$272K​$272K
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $67,078 35.81%

Benefits $38,527 20.57%

Other Operating $34,986 18.68%

Supplies $26,475 14.14%

Services $13,485 7.20%

Maintenance $5,350 2.86%

Utilities $1,395 0.74%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $65,124 $67,078 3.00%

Benefits $37,971 $38,527 1.46%

Supplies $29,606 $26,475 -10.57%

Maintenance $5,350 $5,350 0.00%

Services $11,827 $13,485 14.02%

Other Operating $40,994 $34,986 -14.65%

Utilities $2,510 $1,395 -44.45%

Total Expenditures $193,381 $187,295 -3.15%

187K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Neighborhood Services Goals and Objectives
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Public Works Department Organizational

Structure
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Public Works Department at a Glance

Public Works divisions in the General Fund include Engineering and Street Maintenance/Traffic

Management. Environmental Services and Water/Sewer Utilities are also in the Public Works

Department, and details can be found in the Enterprise Funds section of the budget document. The

Public Works Department oversees all City infrastructure construction and maintains the City’s roadways

and drainage infrastructure. The Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions in this department are budgeted

on an allocation basis among the General Fund, Street Construction Fund, Utility Construction Fund, and

Environmental Services Fund. Public Works in the General Fund saw an increase of 2.33 FTE positions

with the addition of two tradespersons and 1/3 FTE for a Cartegraph Administrator in the Street

Maintenance Division. 

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 404



Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 Public Works budget totals $9,329,989, an increase of 3.63% over the prior year. The

budget supports continued investment in essential operations, including street maintenance, traffic

management, and engineering services. The modest increase reflects personnel adjustments with the

addition of personnel in the Street Division, and ongoing maintenance priorities to ensure the city’s

infrastructure remains safe, reliable, and well-maintained for residents and businesses. In the FY 2025-

2026 budget, Street Maintenance and Traffic Operations budgets were split to allow greater visibility on

these two cost centers.
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Public Works-Engineering

The Engineering Division ensures the city’s infrastructure is safe, reliable, and responsive to community

needs through the planning, design, and management of capital projects. By providing technical

expertise and oversight, the division supports sustainable growth, enhances public safety, and maintains

essential services, including transportation, drainage, and utilities. Its work is critical in coordinating

infrastructure improvements that align with the city’s long-term development goals and operational

efficiency.

Contact: Raymond Coffman, 817-276-4238
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Engineering Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Engineering Division budget totals $670,881, a 2.78% increase from the prior year.

Modest increases in personnel costs are offset by a small reduction in operations and maintenance costs.

Engineering Expenditure Summary

Expenditures for salaries and benefits of the Engineering staff are allocated across multiple funds in the budget. However,

limitations in our payroll software have prevented the proper distribution of these costs. 

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Contractual Services Software Maintenance Salaries - Vacation

Fuel Medicare Computer Supplies

Maintenance - Outside Repairs Longevity Pay Salaries - Sick Time

Vehicle Allowance Travel/Training Cellular Expense -City Devices

Salaries - Overtime Cellular Reimb. - Employee Telephone Service

Clothing Supplies Print/Copy Services Associations

Salaries - Cert/Education Tires/Tubes Food Supplies

Office Supplies Disability Insurance Vehicle Parts/Supplies

Education Salaries - Emergency Filing Fees

Minor Tools Supplies Postage/Freight Protective Clothing Supplies

Catalog/Book Supplies Recreational Supplies Miscellaneous Supplies

Supplies/Materials
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $366,584 54.64%

Benefits $177,412 26.44%

Services $69,870 10.41%

Supplies $30,820 4.59%

Other Operating $13,429 2.00%

Utilities $6,516 0.97%

Maintenance $6,250 0.93%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $349,551 $366,584 4.87%

Benefits $170,253 $177,412 4.20%

Supplies $28,220 $30,820 9.21%

Maintenance $6,250 $6,250 0.00%

Services $80,580 $69,870 -13.29%

Other Operating $11,579 $13,429 15.98%

Utilities $6,300 $6,516 3.43%

Total Expenditures $652,732 $670,881 2.78%

671K

Expenditures by Object Summary

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 409



Engineering Goals and Objectives
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Public Works-Street Maintenance/Traffic
Operations
Street Maintenance and Traffic Operations play a vital role in maintaining the safety, functionality, and

efficiency of the city’s transportation network. These two divisions are responsible for preserving and

improving public streets, alleys, sidewalks, and rights-of-way to ensure safe and reliable travel for

motorists, cyclists, and pedestrians. Key functions include pavement repair and resurfacing, pothole

patching, street sweeping, and seasonal services such as snow and ice control or storm debris removal.

In addition, the division oversees the design, installation, and maintenance of traffic control systems—

including signals, signage, and pavement markings—to optimize traffic flow and enhance roadway

safety. It also implements traffic-calming measures, reviews development-related traffic impacts,

manages special-event traffic control, and coordinates with law enforcement on safety initiatives.

Together, Street Maintenance and Traffic Operations ensure that the city’s roadway infrastructure

remains safe, accessible, and well-maintained, supporting efficient mobility, public safety, and the

smooth movement of people and goods throughout the community.

Contact: James Rogge, 817-276-4233
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Street Maintenance/Traffic Operations Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Street Maintenance and Traffic Operations budget totals $8,659,108, reflecting the

separation of roadway infrastructure and traffic management functions into two divisions. The FY2025-

2026 budget includes the addition of 2.33 FTE positions, including two Tradespersons and 1/3 FTE for a

system administrator. The Street Maintenance allocation decreased due to the transfer of traffic-related

activities to the new Traffic Operations Division, which oversees traffic signals, signage, and safety

systems. These budgets enhance efficiency, improve coordination of roadway maintenance and traffic

control, and support the city’s commitment to safe, reliable, and well-maintained transportation

infrastructure.
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Street Maintenance/Traffic Operations Expenditure

Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Two Divisions

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Contractual Services Salaries Electric Service

Hospital And Life Insurance Signals/Markers Tmrs

Salaries - Overtime Signs Software Maintenance

Supplies/Materials Fuel Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Salaries - Vacation Asphalt Salaries - Stand By

Medicare Co - Other Equipment Longevity Pay

Tires/Tubes Vehicle Parts/Supplies Travel/Training

Clothing Supplies Gravel/Rock/Dirt Cellular Expense -City Devices

Computer Supplies Minor Tools Supplies Workers Compensation

Protective Clothing Supplies Cellular Reimb. - Employee Salaries - Sick Time

Food Supplies Disability Insurance Telephone Service

Print/Copy Services Public Safety Supplies Associations

Maintenance - Mach/Tools/Equip Equipment Rental Office Supplies

Salaries - Cert/Education Miscellaneous Expenses Certification Expense

Water Service Education Salaries - Emergency

Paint/Striping Concrete Supplies Postage/Freight
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $3,823,642 44.16%

Salaries $1,727,553 19.95%

Benefits $1,022,909 11.81%

Utilities $1,011,319 11.68%

Supplies $991,240 11.45%

Maintenance $60,770 0.70%

Other Operating $20,176 0.23%

Other/Misc. $1,500 0.02%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $1,517,399 $1,727,553 13.85%

Benefits $918,603 $1,022,909 11.35%

Supplies $772,912 $991,240 28.25%

Maintenance $50,770 $60,770 19.70%

Services $4,201,617 $3,823,642 -9.00%

Other Operating $26,226 $20,176 -23.07%

Utilities $861,319 $1,011,319 17.42%

Other/Misc. $1,500 $1,500 0.00%

Total Expenditures $8,350,345 $8,659,108 3.70%

8.66M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Street Maintenance/Traffic Operations Goals and Objectives
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS

The Enterprise Funds are used for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to

private business enterprises, where the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods and

services to the general public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges. The City’s

Enterprise Funds are comprised of the Water & Sewer Utilities Fund and the Environmental Services

Fund.
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Utility Fund Expenditures by Category

FY26 Budget Breakdown-Water & Sewer Utility

Capital (Budgeted) $768,701 (1.42%)

Other/Misc. (Budgeted) $6,918,191 (12.75%)

Utilities (Budgeted) $750,406 (1.38%)

Other Operating (Budgeted) $300,943 (0.55%)

Services (Budgeted) $23,749,108 (43.78%)

Maintenance (Budgeted) $1,680,935 (3.10%)

Supplies (Budgeted) $2,189,834 (4.04%)

Payroll-Other (Budgeted) $205,458 (0.38%)

Benefits (Budgeted) $2,726,987 (5.03%)

Transfers Out (Budgeted) $9,614,246 (17.72%)

Salaries (Budgeted) $5,340,914 (9.85%)
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Expenditures by Division

FY26 Expenditures by Division

Non Departmental $16,737,895 30.86%

Water Treatment $15,800,425 29.13%

Waste Water Collection $13,651,452 25.17%

Meter Reading & Repair $1,882,378 3.47%

Water Distribution $1,738,015 3.20%

Billing & Collections $1,406,717 2.59%

Utility Administration $1,191,016 2.20%

Water Quality $789,326 1.46%

Utilty Capital Equipment $460,000 0.85%

GIS $419,410 0.77%

Water Demand Management $169,090 0.31%

54.2M
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Water/Sewer Utility Fund Organizational
Structure
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Water/Sewer Utility at a Glance
The Utility Fund, also known as the Water & Sewer Fund, includes the Utility Administration, Billing and

Collections, Meter Reading and Repair, Water Distribution, Wastewater Collection, Water Treatment,

Water Quality, and Water Demand divisions. The Geographic Information System (GIS) function is also

part of Utility Administration but was given its own cost center and separate budget in FY 2023-2024.

The Utility Fund is managed within the Public Works Department, which also includes Street

Maintenance and Traffic Operations in the General Fund, and Environmental Services.

Contact: Jeff Price, 817-728-3602
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Department Budget Summary

The Utility Fund FY 2025-2026 operating budget totals $46,935,725, representing a 9.22% increase from

the FY 2024-2025 budget. This increase reflects continued investment in system reliability, infrastructure

upgrades, and operational improvements across the City’s water and wastewater utilities. The Utility

Fund increased by 3.33 FTE with the addition of 1/3 FTE for a Cartegraph Administrator, as well as one

new Customer Service Representative in Utility Billing, one Tradesperson, and one Senior Technician.

These additions contributed to the 13.8% increase in personnel costs. Major growth areas include Billing

& Collections (33.05%), Water Quality (34.37%), and Water Distribution (24.05%). These increases will be

explained in further detail on the pages that follow. Water Distribution increased primarily due to new

positions, while the Water Quality division position count increased due to internal staff realignments.

The Other/Reserve category increased by 30.20%, providing greater flexibility for emergency repairs and

contingencies, as well as the ability to contribute cash and lower the need to borrow funds for projects. 
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Utility Administration

Utility Administration encompasses the Administration Division, Billing & Collections Division, and Meter

Reading & Repair Division. Utility Billing is responsible for managing the accurate and timely billing,

collection, and customer service functions for the city’s utility services, including water, wastewater, and

sanitation. This division ensures that all utility accounts are properly maintained, usage is correctly

measured, and payments are efficiently processed to support the city’s enterprise operations. Key duties

include preparing and issuing monthly utility bills, processing payments, maintaining customer account

records, and handling service requests such as new connections, disconnections, and transfers. Utility

Administration also manages meter reading data, oversees adjustments or corrections, and assists

residents with inquiries regarding consumption, billing discrepancies, and payment options. These

divisions play a vital role in ensuring the financial stability and customer satisfaction of the city’s utility

services by maintaining accurate billing systems, providing responsive customer service, and supporting

transparency and efficiency in revenue collection.

Contact: Jeff Price, 817-728-3602
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Utility Administration Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Utility Administration, Billing & Collections, and Meter Reading & Repair budgets total

$4,480,111, reflecting a 9.15% overall increase from the prior year. These budgets prioritize improvements

in customer service, billing accuracy, and metering reliability through targeted investments in personnel

and technology. Each of these three divisions gained personnel in the FY 2025-2026 budget — 1/3 FTE for

a Cartegraph Administrator in Administration, a customer service representative in Billing & Collections,

and a tradesperson in Meter Reading & Repair. The largest operational budget increase is in Utility

Billing, where the cost of bank fees associated with credit card payments was moved from Non-

departmental to the Billing & Collections Division for better visibility. 
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Utility Administration Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across the Three Divisions

Expenditures by Division

Historical Expenditures by Division

Meter Reading & Repair Utility Administration Billing & Collections

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Utility Administration $1,260,922 $1,191,016 -5.54%

Billing & Collections $1,057,281 $1,406,717 33.05%

Meter Reading & Repair $1,786,094 $1,882,378 5.39%

Total Expenditures $4,104,296 $4,480,111 9.16%

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Maintenance - Meter Boxes

Tmrs Co - Water System Imp Meters Contractual Services

Postage/Freight Software Maintenance Salaries - Overtime
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Medicare Travel/Training Electric Service

Computer Supplies Associations Fuel
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Recognition Telephone Service Gas Service

Salaries - Cert/Education Cellular Expense -City Devices Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Water Service Salaries - Sick Time Clothing Supplies

Salaries - Stand By Legal Fees Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Office Supplies Disability Insurance Collection Agency Expense

Equipment Rental Print/Copy Services Minor Tools Supplies
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $1,658,830 37.03%

Benefits $891,517 19.90%

Maintenance $676,442 15.10%

Services $618,130 13.80%

Capital $295,000 6.58%

Supplies $206,644 4.61%

Other Operating $80,227 1.79%

Utilities $53,322 1.19%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $1,550,332 $1,658,830 7.00%

Benefits $834,267 $891,517 6.86%

Supplies $189,980 $206,644 8.77%

Maintenance $751,137 $676,442 -9.94%

Services $403,361 $618,130 53.24%

Other Operating $59,637 $80,227 34.53%

Utilities $52,732 $53,322 1.12%

Capital $262,850 $295,000 12.23%

Total Expenditures $4,104,296 $4,480,111 9.16%

4.48M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Utility Administration Goals and Objectives
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Geographic Information Systems (GIS)

The Geographic Information Systems (GIS) division supports local government operations by managing,

analyzing, and visualizing spatial data that informs planning, infrastructure management, and public

service delivery. This division maintains the city’s digital mapping systems, integrates location-based data

across departments, and provides tools for effective decision-making related to land use, utilities,

transportation, and emergency response.  GIS is responsible for maintaining accurate geographic data

layers, supporting infrastructure and utility mapping, coordinating GIS applications for planning and

development review, and producing maps and spatial analyses for public communication and internal

projects. GIS also enhances transparency and efficiency by providing web-based mapping tools

accessible to staff and residents. GIS plays a vital role in helping the city make data-driven decisions,

improving coordination among departments, and delivering accurate geographic information that

supports planning, operations, and public engagement.

Contact: Kelly Klose, 817-276-4242
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Geographic Information Systems Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 GIS budget totals $419,410, representing a 0.81% increase from the prior year. This

budget maintains consistent support for the City’s GIS infrastructure, enabling accurate mapping, data

visualization, and spatial analysis to improve planning, maintenance, and service delivery. The stable

funding level ensures continued integration of GIS technology across departments, enhancing decision-

making and operational efficiency.

Discover More About Your City
View the Interactive Maps. Options available include:

Aerial Photography, Fire Hydrants, Parcels, Parks, Sewer Lines, Water Lines, Zoning
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Geographic Information Systems Expenditure Summary

Prior to FY 2023-2024, the GIS budget was included in the Utilities Administration division.

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Contractual Services Hospital And Life Insurance
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Travel/Training Longevity Pay Medicare

Salaries - Vacation Cellular Reimb. - Employee Disability Insurance

Clothing Supplies Office Supplies

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0

$100K

$200K

$300K

$400K

$500K

000 000

$328K$328K​$328K

$416K$416K​$416K $419K$419K​$419K

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0

$200K

$400K

$600K

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 434



Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $202,349 48.25%

Services $107,800 25.70%

Benefits $95,661 22.81%

Supplies $7,600 1.81%

Other Operating $6,000 1.43%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $200,492 $202,349 0.93%

Benefits $94,728 $95,661 0.99%

Supplies $8,600 $7,600 -11.63%

Services $104,200 $107,800 3.45%

Other Operating $8,000 $6,000 -25.00%

Total Expenditures $416,020 $419,410 0.81%

419K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Geographic Information Systems Goals and Objectives
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Utility Operations

Utility Operations includes the Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection divisions. These divisions

manage and maintain the city’s water, wastewater, and utility infrastructure to ensure safe, reliable, and

compliant service delivery for the community. They oversee water distribution systems and wastewater

collection networks while adhering to state and federal environmental standards. Core responsibilities

include system maintenance, infrastructure monitoring, emergency response, and preventive

maintenance to sustain efficiency and reliability.  In short, Utility Operations ensures the consistent

delivery of clean water and effective wastewater management to protect public and environmental

health.

Contact: Jeff Price, 817-728-3602
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Utility Operations Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection budgets total $15,389,467, an increase of

13.83% from the prior year. The increase reflects ongoing investment in waterline rehabilitation,

wastewater system upgrades, and operational improvements necessary to sustain service quality and

accommodate system growth. Both divisions continue to prioritize preventive maintenance and

infrastructure resiliency to ensure the city’s utility systems operate efficiently and safely. Budget

increases can be attributed to one new senior technician position in the Water Distribution division and

approximately $1.6M in sewer treatment cost increases for the Wastewater Collection division.
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Utility Operations Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across the Two Divisions

Expenditures by Division

Historical Expenditures by Division

Waste Water Collection Water Distribution
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Water Distribution $1,401,111 $1,738,015 24.05%

Waste Water Collection $12,082,480 $13,651,452 12.99%

Total Expenditures $13,483,590 $15,389,466 14.13%

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Sewer Treatment Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance

Contractual Services Tmrs Salaries - Overtime

Maintenance - Manholes Maintenance - Outside Repairs Maintenance - Hydrants/Valves

Fuel System Maintenance Electric Service

Gravel/Rock/Dirt Maintenance - Water Mains Maintenance - Service Lines

Minor Tools Supplies Salaries - Vacation Salaries - Stand By

Travel/Training Medicare Software Maintenance

Protective Clothing Supplies Salaries - Cert/Education Vehicle Parts/Supplies

Tires/Tubes Clothing Supplies Equipment Rental

Maintenance - Miscellaneous Chemical Supplies Maintenance - Meter Boxes

Cellular Expense -City Devices Longevity Pay Maintenance - Instruments/App

Public Safety Supplies Computer Supplies Oil/Lubrication

Co - Water System Imp Meters Miscellaneous Supplies Botanical Supplies

Salaries - Sick Time Cellular Reimb. - Employee Maintenance - Buildings/Struct

Communication Supplies Certification Expense Food Supplies

Co - Water System Imp Lines Co - Water System Imp Hydrants Maintenance - Fencing

Signs Disability Insurance Maintenance - Land

Office Supplies Recognition Telephone Service

Water Service Meeting Expense Sanitation/Sewers-Maint

Supplies/Materials Salaries - Emergency Concrete Supplies

Hygiene Supplies Co - Water System Imp Manholes Associations

Maintenance - Concrete Retainer Fee/Per Service Co - Water Mains - Bldgs&Struc

Print/Copy Services Maintenance - Mach/Tools/Equip Postage/Freight

Co - Other Equipment Janitorial Supplies Co - Sanitary Sewer

Catalog/Book Supplies Workers Compensation Kitchen Supplies

Co - Motor Vehicles

Expenditures by Division
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $12,447,312 80.88%

Salaries $1,470,231 9.55%

Benefits $751,949 4.89%

Maintenance $363,863 2.36%

Supplies $240,056 1.56%

Utilities $68,240 0.44%

Other Operating $34,114 0.22%

Capital $13,701 0.09%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $1,302,827 $1,470,231 12.85%

Benefits $714,994 $751,949 5.17%

Supplies $235,545 $240,056 1.92%

Maintenance $366,663 $363,863 -0.76%

Services $10,753,784 $12,447,312 15.75%

Other Operating $38,224 $34,114 -10.75%

Utilities $57,851 $68,240 17.96%

Capital $13,701 $13,701 0.00%

Total Expenditures $13,483,590 $15,389,466 14.13%

15.4M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Utility Operations Goals and Objectives
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Water Treatment

The Water Treatment, Water Quality, and Water Demand Management divisions ensure the delivery of

safe, reliable drinking water by operating and maintaining the city’s treatment facilities and water

infrastructure. These divisions oversee purification, testing, and monitoring processes to ensure

compliance with all state and federal water quality standards. They also manage chemical treatment

systems, maintain equipment, coordinate with distribution crews to sustain system reliability and

efficiency, and provide public education materials and events. In doing so, the Water Treatment, Quality,

and Demand Management divisions safeguard public health and support community growth by

providing high-quality water through effective treatment operations and regulatory compliance,

delivering "Superior" rated water to the community.

Contact: Jeff Price, 817-728-3602

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 445



Water Treatment Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Water Treatment, Water Quality, and Water Demand Management budgets total $16,758,841, an overall

4.1% increase from the prior year. These budgets support rising operational costs for treatment and quality monitoring

while emphasizing efficiency and compliance. The most significant growth area was in Water Quality, driven by an internal

reorganization and targeted salary increases to retain personnel. The Water Demand Management division budget was

reduced in FY 2025-2026 based on historical expenditure trends.
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Water Treatment Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across the Three Divisions

Expenditures by Division

Historical Expenditures by Division

Water Treatment Water Quality Water Demand Management
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Water Treatment $15,334,117 $15,800,425 3.04%

Water Quality $587,431 $789,326 34.37%

Water Demand Management $174,910 $169,090 -3.33%

Total Expenditures $16,096,458 $16,758,841 4.12%

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Water Purchase Salaries Chemical Supplies

Electric Service Hospital And Life Insurance System Maintenance

Contractual Services Tmrs Maintenance-Fltr Beds/Valve

Salaries - Overtime Filing Fees Maintenance - Instruments/App

Software Maintenance Salaries - Stand By Salaries - Part Time

Retainer Fee/Per Service Salaries - Vacation Travel/Training

Medicare Longevity Pay Fuel

Promotions Minor Tools Supplies Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Cellular Expense -City Devices Maintenance - Heating/Air Salaries - Cert/Education

Maintenance - Buildings/Struct Supplies/Materials Computer Supplies

Clothing Supplies Protective Clothing Supplies Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Oil/Lubrication Office Supplies Telephone Service

Vehicle Parts/Supplies Maintenance - Automotive Associations

Advertising Catalog/Book Supplies Print/Copy Services

Salaries - Sick Time Maintenance - Fencing Janitorial Supplies

Meeting Expense Postage/Freight Disability Insurance
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Services $10,575,867 63.11%

Salaries $2,009,504 11.99%

Supplies $1,735,534 10.36%

Benefits $987,860 5.89%

Maintenance $640,630 3.82%

Utilities $628,844 3.75%

Other Operating $180,602 1.08%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $1,732,224 $2,009,504 16.01%

Benefits $876,962 $987,860 12.65%

Supplies $1,706,197 $1,735,534 1.72%

Maintenance $909,692 $640,630 -29.58%

Services $10,109,108 $10,575,867 4.62%

Other Operating $171,019 $180,602 5.60%

Utilities $591,255 $628,844 6.36%

Total Expenditures $16,096,458 $16,758,841 4.12%

16.8M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Water Treatment Goals and Objectives
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Environmental Services Fund Expenditures by Category

FY26 Budget Breakdown-Environmental Services

Projects (Budgeted) $387,962 (12.74%)

Other/Misc. (Budgeted) $163,115 (5.36%)

Utilities (Budgeted) $6,852 (0.23%)

Other Operating (Budgeted) $71,196 (2.34%)

Services (Budgeted) $360,786 (11.85%)

Maintenance (Budgeted) $172,000 (5.65%)

Supplies (Budgeted) $95,138 (3.12%)

Payroll-Other (Budgeted) $27,624 (0.91%)

Benefits (Budgeted) $394,233 (12.95%)

Transfers Out (Budgeted) $155,752 (5.12%)

Capital (Budgeted) $484,000 (15.90%)

Salaries (Budgeted) $726,217 (23.85%)
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Expenditures by Division

The Environmental Fund added divisions in FY 2023-2024. Prior to this, all expenditures occurred in either Administration

or Non-departmental.

FY26 Expenditures by Division

Environmental Capital/Projects $871,962 28.64%

Environmental Administration $869,562 28.56%

Environmental Maintenance $574,869 18.88%

Environmental Collection Ctr $381,991 12.55%

Non Departmental $346,491 11.38%

3.04M
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Environmental Services Organizational

Structure
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Environmental Services at a Glance

Environmental Services is responsible for safeguarding public health and the environment through

regulatory compliance, sustainable waste management, and water quality protection. The division

oversees stormwater programs, environmental monitoring, and sustainability initiatives while providing

public education to promote environmental stewardship. Through proactive management and

collaboration with regulatory agencies, Environmental Services ensures the community maintains clean

air, land, and water resources, supporting a healthier and more resilient city for current and future

generations.

Contact: Howard Redfearn, 817-276-4240

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 455



Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 Environmental Services budget totals $3,044,874, representing a 6.00% increase from

the prior year. The Environmental Services Fund increased by 1.33 FTE positions with the addition of a

Stormwater Inspector and 1/3 FTE for the Cartegraph Administrator. This budget reinforces the City’s

commitment to maintaining clean, healthy, and sustainable public spaces while promoting

environmental education and responsible resource management throughout the community.
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Environmental Services Budget Snapshot

Environmental Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Division

In FY 2023-2024, the Environmental Services Department added divisions to help track costs for

drainage maintenance projects and the Environmental Collection Center.

Historical Expenditures by Division

Environmental Administration Environmental Maintenance Environmental Collection Ctr

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Contractual Services Hospital And Life Insurance

Tmrs Maintenance - Miscellaneous Retainer Fee/Per Service

Promotions Salaries - Overtime Fuel

Maintenance - Storm Sewer Salaries - Vacation Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Miscellaneous Supplies Vehicle Parts/Supplies Equipment Rental

Mowing Expense Medicare Travel/Training

Longevity Pay Computer Supplies Clothing Supplies

Tires/Tubes Signs Minor Tools Supplies

Cellular Expense -City Devices Software Maintenance Salaries - Sick Time

Water Service Telephone Service Food Supplies

Print/Copy Services Cellular Reimb. - Employee Protective Clothing Supplies

Advertising Associations Disability Insurance

Office Supplies Salaries - Cert/Education Meeting Expense

Filing Fees Postage/Freight Salaries - Emergency

Catalog/Book Supplies Salaries - Part Time
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $726,217 39.76%

Benefits $394,233 21.58%

Services $360,786 19.75%

Maintenance $172,000 9.42%

Supplies $95,138 5.21%

Other Operating $71,196 3.90%

Utilities $6,852 0.38%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $585,798 $726,217 23.97%

Benefits $330,525 $394,233 19.27%

Supplies $87,201 $95,138 9.10%

Maintenance $178,500 $172,000 -3.64%

Services $377,386 $360,786 -4.40%

Other Operating $81,846 $71,196 -13.01%

Utilities $6,204 $6,852 10.44%

Total Expenditures $1,647,459 $1,826,422 10.86%

1.83M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Environmental Services Goals and Objectives
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for proceeds of specific revenue resources (other than major

capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. These funds include

the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund, the Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC) Fund, and

the Mansfield Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) Fund.
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Hotel/Motel Tax Organizational Structure
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Hotel/Motel Tax Fund at a Glance
The Hotel/Motel Tax Fund is used to account for Hotel/Motel Tax revenues. Section 351.101 of the Texas Tax

Code, Use of Tax Revenue, states that revenue from the municipal hotel occupancy tax may be used to

promote tourism and the convention/hotel industry. The Hotel/Motel Fund supports the Convention &

Visitors Bureau (CVB), which plays a key role in promoting tourism, events, and economic growth within

the community. 

Contact: Theresa Cohagen, 817-728-3384
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Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 Hotel/Motel Tax Fund budget totals $1,161,500, an increase of 15.57% from the prior year.

Within this budget, there is emphasis on growing reserve funding to support future tourism initiatives

while adjusting operational spending to reflect current programming needs. In the Transfers/Other

category, there is a consistent $9,000 allocation to fund a third-party audit of hotels to determine the

number of room stays for City events. This balanced budget supports sustained tourism development,

community events, and economic growth through enhanced hospitality and marketing efforts.
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FY26 Budget Summary-Hotel/Motel Fund

FY26 Budget Breakdown-HOT Fund

Other/Misc. (Budgeted) $472,528 (40.68%)

Utilities (Budgeted) $1,829 (0.16%)

Other Operating (Budgeted) $126,823 (10.92%)

Services (Budgeted) $82,500 (7.10%)

Maintenance (Budgeted) $3,015 (0.26%)

Supplies (Budgeted) $133,646 (11.51%)

Benefits (Budgeted) $118,454 (10.20%)

Salaries (Budgeted) $222,706 (19.17%)
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Convention & Visitors Bureau

The Convention & Visitors Bureau (CVB) promotes tourism, conventions, and special events that generate

visitor spending and support local businesses. The CVB is responsible for marketing the city as a

destination for leisure travel, meetings, conferences, and group events, while assisting event organizers

and visitors with planning and logistics. Core responsibilities include destination branding; advertising,

public relations, and digital marketing; sales and outreach to attract conferences, tournaments, and

special events; coordination with hotels and hospitality partners; and promotion of city facilities and

attractions. Through these efforts, the CVB increases hotel occupancy, drives economic activity, and

enhances the city’s visibility and reputation as a vibrant destination.

Contact: Theresa Cohagen, 817-728-3384
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Convention & Visitors Bureau Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 Convention & Visitors Bureau budget totals $679,972, or 3.49% lower than the prior

year. The primary decrease in operations and maintenance costs is due to fewer budgeted sponsored

events and event supplies. Despite these reductions, the budget continues to support destination

marketing, tourism promotion, and event recruitment initiatives that drive hotel occupancy and visitor

spending. 

CVB staffing increased by one FTE position in FY 2025-2026 with the addition of a Social Media/Content

Creator.
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Convention & Visitors Bureau Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Special Events Supplies Hospital And Life Insurance

Advertising Sponsored Events Tmrs

Contractual Services Promotions Software Maintenance

Travel/Training Salaries - Vacation Computer Supplies

Associations Vehicle Allowance Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Office Supplies Meeting Expense Medicare

Print/Copy Services Cellular Expense -City Devices Longevity Pay

Cellular Reimb. - Employee Miscellaneous Expenses Salaries - Sick Time
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Postage/Freight Clothing Supplies Salaries - Emergency

Janitorial Supplies Food Supplies Photographic Supplies
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $222,706 32.75%

Supplies $133,646 19.65%

Other Operating $126,823 18.65%

Benefits $118,454 17.42%

Services $73,500 10.81%

Maintenance $3,015 0.44%

Utilities $1,829 0.27%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $151,446 $222,706 47.05%

Benefits $78,027 $118,454 51.81%

Supplies $232,332 $133,646 -42.48%

Maintenance $1,387 $3,015 117.36%

Services $114,847 $73,500 -36.00%

Other Operating $123,970 $126,823 2.30%

Utilities $2,541 $1,829 -28.01%

Total Expenditures $704,549 $679,972 -3.49%

680K

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Convention & Visitors Bureau Goals and Objectives
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Mansfield Park Facilities Development

Corporation Organizational Structure
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MPFDC Parks & Recreation at a Glance

The Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC) is funded by a ½ cent sales tax

approved by the citizens. The tax became effective on July 1, 1992. The MPFDC works in conjunction with

the Community Services Department in the General Fund to provide maintenance and operations

services to the Parks System. Oversight of the fund is managed by the MPFDC Parks Board, a group of

volunteer citizens appointed by City Council. 

In addition to developing and maintaining green space and parks for the community, Parks & Recreation

is responsible for a number of other city services and programs, including some in the General Fund

Community Services Department.

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation (MPFDC) budget totals $11,789,613,

an 11.64% increase from the prior year. This growth reflects continued investment in capital

improvements, facility operations, and long-term commitments associated with MPFDC-funded park

amenities. MPFDC remains a key driver of community recreation and quality-of-life enhancements,

providing ongoing resources to maintain and develop public park facilities that serve residents and

visitors. 

Transfers were increased in FY 2025-2026 to more accurately account for the MPFDC's share of overhead

allocation to the General Fund, and to the Risk Management fund for vehicle, equipment, and property

liability insurance. The reserve account represents the difference between revenue and planned

expenditures in FY 2025-2026 and results from an anticipated increase in sales tax. Reserve funds are

added to the cash balance and are used to help fund park projects. 
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FY26 Budget Summary-MPDFC Fund

FY26 Budget Breakdown-MPFDC Fund

Other/Misc. (Budgeted) $3,461,239 (29.36%)

Utilities (Budgeted) $426,120 (3.61%)

Other Operating (Budgeted) $198,468 (1.68%)

Services (Budgeted) $1,057,072 (8.97%)

Maintenance (Budgeted) $1,039,656 (8.82%)

Supplies (Budgeted) $495,026 (4.20%)

Payroll-Other (Budgeted) $119,131 (1.01%)

Benefits (Budgeted) $1,471,368 (12.48%)

Transfers Out (Budgeted) $518,738 (4.40%)

Capital (Budgeted) $142,800 (1.21%)

Salaries (Budgeted) $2,859,996 (24.26%)
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MPFDC Administration

The MPFDC Administration Division oversees the financial management, planning, and operational

coordination of all Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation activities, as well as marketing

activities. This division ensures that MPFDC projects and initiatives are delivered efficiently, transparently,

and in accordance with statutory requirements and board directives. Core responsibilities include

budget development and oversight, contract administration, procurement support, reporting and

compliance activities, and strategic planning for capital improvement projects funded through the

corporation. Administration also manages board meetings, prepares financial and operational updates,

and coordinates with city departments to support project implementation and operational needs. The

MPFDC Administration Division provides essential organizational, financial, and administrative support

that enables the successful development, enhancement, and long-term stewardship of community park

facilities.

Click here to view the update to the 2020 Master Plan

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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MPFDC Administration Budget Snapshot

The FY 2025-2026 MPFDC Administration budget totals $1,898,618, a 7.92% increase over the prior year.

 The increase reflects the conversion of one part-time position to full-time (with benefits) as well as

internal promotions. These resources ensure the Administration Division can effectively support

departmental operations, strategic initiatives, and community-focused program delivery.
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MPFDC Administration Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across Division

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0

$500K

$1,000K

$1,500K

$2,000K

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 479



Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs

Legal Fees Print/Copy Services Contractual Services

Promotions Salaries - Vacation Travel/Training

Auditing Fees Electric Service Software Maintenance

Miscellaneous Expenses Medicare Cellular Expense -City Devices

Longevity Pay Computer Supplies Advertising

Office Supplies Vehicle Allowance Associations

Salaries - Part Time Meeting Expense Water Service

Cellular Reimb. - Employee Telephone Service Salaries - Cert/Education

Special Events Supplies Salaries - Sick Time Maintenance - Buildings/Struct

Fuel Clothing Supplies Salaries - Overtime

Disability Insurance Janitorial Supplies Food Supplies

Postage/Freight Supplies/Materials Photographic Supplies

Education Mileage Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Tires/Tubes Salaries - Stand By Certification Expense

Salaries - Emergency Minor Tools Supplies Publications

Recognition Miscellaneous Supplies Signs

Vehicle Parts/Supplies
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $1,012,326 53.32%

Benefits $495,948 26.12%

Other Operating $155,348 8.18%

Services $140,780 7.41%

Utilities $39,500 2.08%

Supplies $37,716 1.99%

Other/Misc. $13,000 0.68%

Maintenance $4,000 0.21%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $919,777 $1,012,326 10.06%

Benefits $445,652 $495,948 11.29%

Supplies $35,357 $37,716 6.67%

Maintenance $3,680 $4,000 8.70%

Services $190,180 $140,780 -25.98%

Other Operating $112,387 $155,348 38.23%

Utilities $38,673 $39,500 2.14%

Other/Misc. $13,500 $13,000 -3.70%

Total Expenditures $1,759,206 $1,898,618 7.92%

1.9M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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MPFDC Administration Goals and Objectives
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Park Operations

Park Operations is responsible for maintaining, operating, and enhancing the City’s parks, sports

complexes, and recreational amenities to ensure they remain safe, functional, and enjoyable for residents

and visitors. Park Operations oversees daily maintenance activities—including turf and field care,

landscaping, irrigation, playground and amenity upkeep, litter control, and facility repairs—across

community parks, neighborhood parks, and athletic fields. Park Operations also supports events,

coordinates seasonal and preventive maintenance, and manages resources to sustain high-use sports

complexes such as the Fields at Station 63. Through consistent maintenance practices, efficient

operations, and stewardship of public assets, Park Operations helps preserve the quality, appearance,

and long-term health of Mansfield’s park system while supporting community recreation and tourism-

driven facilities programming.

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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Park Operations Budget Snapshot

Park Operations includes the Field Maintenance, Fields at Station 63 Sports Park, Community Parks, and

Neighborhood Parks divisions. The FY 2025-2026 Park Operations budget totals $3,522,872, reflecting a

16.67% increase driven primarily by the addition of budgeted funding for the Fields at Station 63, formerly

known as the Big League Dreams baseball complex. Core park operations—including Field Maintenance,

Community Parks, and Neighborhood Parks—show modest increases aligned with the rising cost of

materials, contractual services, and upkeep of expanding amenities. This budget supports the MPFDC’s

commitment to providing high-quality, well-maintained recreational facilities by ensuring that both

neighborhood and community parks remain safe, attractive, and fully functional for residents and

visitors.

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 487



Park Operations Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across the Four Divisions

Expenditures by Division

Historical Expenditures by Division

Community Park Operations Field Maintenance Neighborhood Park Operations

Sports Park

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Field Maintenance $955,357 $981,798 2.77%

Community Park Operations $1,184,178 $1,212,831 2.42%

Neighborhood Park Operations $879,886 $903,242 2.65%

Sports Park - $425,000 -

Total Expenditures $3,019,422 $3,522,872 16.67%

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Hospital And Life Insurance Contractual Services

Maintenance - Grounds Water Service Tmrs

Electric Service Chemical Supplies Botanical Supplies

Gravel/Rock/Dirt Janitorial Supplies Supplies/Materials

Recreational Supplies Salaries - Vacation Fuel

Salaries - Overtime System Maintenance Maintenance - Buildings/Struct

Medicare Longevity Pay Maintenance - Outside Repairs

Retainer Fee/Per Service Minor Tools Supplies Vehicle Parts/Supplies

Software Maintenance Clothing Supplies Signs

Protective Clothing Supplies Salaries - Sick Time Equipment Rental

Tires/Tubes Oil/Lubrication Computer Supplies

Salaries - Stand By Salaries - Cert/Education Certification Expense

Paint/Striping Disability Insurance Maintenance - Miscellaneous

Office Supplies Miscellaneous Supplies Gas Service

Athletic Supplies Salaries - Emergency Workers Compensation

Maintenance - Concrete Telephone Service Medical Supplies

Recognition Print/Copy Services Associations

Maintenance - Mach/Tools/Equip Food Supplies
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $1,064,483 30.22%

Benefits $720,870 20.46%

Services $694,909 19.73%

Maintenance $362,890 10.30%

Utilities $340,000 9.65%

Supplies $329,155 9.34%

Other Operating $10,565 0.30%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $1,056,332 $1,064,483 0.77%

Benefits $722,858 $720,870 -0.28%

Supplies $319,795 $329,155 2.93%

Maintenance $339,932 $362,890 6.75%

Services $234,415 $694,909 196.44%

Other Operating $9,590 $10,565 10.17%

Utilities $336,500 $340,000 1.04%

Total Expenditures $3,019,422 $3,522,872 16.67%

3.52M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Park Operations Goals and Objectives
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Recreation Services

Recreation Services provides programs, activities, and services that promote community wellness,

enrichment, and engagement across all ages. The division manages the Mansfield Activity Center,

coordinates youth and adult programs, oversees athletic leagues and special activities, and delivers

classes, camps, and events that support active and healthy lifestyles. Recreation Services also ensures

accessible, well-organized program delivery by maintaining facility schedules, supporting customer

service operations, and partnering with community organizations to expand offerings. Through high-

quality recreation programming, the division enhances quality of life, strengthens community

connections, and maximizes public use of the city’s parks and recreation assets.

Click here to view the Fall 2025 Parks and Recreation Guide:

https://www.mansfieldtexas.gov/992/Recreation-Guide

Contact: Matt Young, 817-728-3397
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Recreation Services Budget Snapshot

Recreation Services includes the Mansfield Activity Center and Nature Education divisions. The FY 2025-

2026 Recreation Services combined budgets total $1,489,215, a slight 0.89% decrease from the prior year.

These budgets maintains strong support for recreation programming and facility operations while

reflecting modest reductions in Nature Education program costs due to lower anticipated instructional

and program delivery expenses. Funding for the Recreation Center continues to increase to support

rising participation, facility utilization, and ongoing service improvements. Overall, the Recreation

Services program remains focused on providing accessible, high-quality recreational, educational, and

wellness opportunities to enhance the community's quality of life.
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Recreation Services Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across the Two Divisions

Expenditures by Division

Historical Expenditures by Division

Mansfield Activities Center Nature Education

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Nature Education $230,434 $223,686 -2.93%

Mansfield Activities Center $1,238,115 $1,265,529 2.21%

Total Expenditures $1,468,548 $1,489,215 1.41%

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Salaries - Part Time Contractual Services

Hospital And Life Insurance Tmrs Recreational Supplies

Retainer Fee/Per Service Medicare Electric Service

Special Events Supplies Salaries - Vacation Travel/Training

Water Service Maintenance - Buildings/Struct Computer Supplies

Maintenance - Mach/Tools/Equip Fuel Longevity Pay

Promotions Cellular Expense -City Devices Salaries - Overtime

Salaries - Sick Time Maintenance - Outside Repairs Gas Service

Software Maintenance Print/Copy Services Office Supplies

Janitorial Supplies Telephone Service Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Clothing Supplies Postage/Freight Disability Insurance

Tires/Tubes Recognition Vehicle Parts/Supplies

Associations Salaries - Stand By Athletic Supplies

Supplies/Materials Oil/Lubrication Medical Supplies

Meeting Expense Maintenance - Furn/Fix Mileage

Advertising Miscellaneous Supplies Maintenance - Miscellaneous

Salaries - Cert/Education Publications Certification Expense

Food Supplies Catalog/Book Supplies Miscellaneous Expenses
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $783,187 52.59%

Benefits $254,549 17.09%

Services $221,383 14.87%

Supplies $128,155 8.61%

Utilities $46,620 3.13%

Other Operating $32,555 2.19%

Maintenance $22,766 1.53%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $776,321 $783,187 0.88%

Benefits $247,167 $254,549 2.99%

Supplies $139,943 $128,155 -8.42%

Maintenance $23,154 $22,766 -1.68%

Services $213,064 $221,383 3.90%

Other Operating $27,075 $32,555 20.24%

Utilities $41,824 $46,620 11.47%

Total Expenditures $1,468,548 $1,489,215 1.41%

1.49M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Recreation Services Goals and Objectives
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Mansfield Economic Development at a

Glance

The Mansfield Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) is funded by a ½ cent sales tax approved by

the citizens. The tax became effective on July 1, 1997. The Economic Development fund is used to attract

desirable industries and commercial development to the City of Mansfield, while retaining and assisting

in the expansion of existing businesses.

Contact: Jason Moore, 817-728-3650
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Department Budget Summary

The FY 2025-2026 MEDC budget (excluding debt) totals $13,314,363, or a 25.13% decrease from the prior

year. This reduction reflects lower expenditure levels following a period of elevated project commitments

in FY 2024-2025. MEDC continues to focus on expanding the city’s economic base by supporting

business recruitment and retention, funding strategic infrastructure improvements, and investing in

initiatives that promote job growth and long-term economic vitality.
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FY26 Budget Summary-MEDC Fund

FY26 Budget Breakdown-MEDC Fund

Utilities (Budgeted) $8,531 (0.06%)

Other Operating (Budgeted) $294,188 (2.21%)

Services (Budgeted) $631,692 (4.74%)

Supplies (Budgeted) $7,900 (0.06%)

Payroll-Other (Budgeted) $17,265 (0.13%)

Benefits (Budgeted) $285,992 (2.15%)

Transfers Out (Budgeted) $546,505 (4.10%)

Projects (Budgeted) $10,874,403 (81.67%)

Salaries (Budgeted) $647,886 (4.87%)
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MEDC Budget Snapshot

The Mansfield Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) FY 2025-2026 operating budget totals

$1,876,190, excluding projects, development agreements, and other non-departmental expenses such as

debt and transfers. The Administration Division budget increased by 5.99% over the prior year,

supporting personnel adjustments and rising operational costs for software and contractual services.

Promotions funding grew by 10.00%, adding funds for travel/training for recruiting and marketing events

and strategic outreach efforts. Workforce Development saw the largest increase at 125%, as funds were

shifted from the Administration Division to this division to more accurately track expenditures related to

this cost center. Collectively, the FY 2025-2026 MEDC budget enhances the corporation’s ability to attract,

retain, and support local businesses while investing in a sustainable and competitive workforce for the

community.
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MEDC Division Expenditure Summary

Historical Expenditures Across the Three Divisions

Expenditures by Division

Historical Expenditures by Division

Medc Admininstration Medc Promotions Medc Workforce Development

Expenditures Actual Expenditures Budgeted
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Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Medc Admininstration $1,607,000 $1,703,190 5.99%

Medc Promotions $100,000 $110,000 10.00%

Medc Workforce Development $28,000 $63,000 125.00%

Total Expenditures $1,735,000 $1,876,190 8.14%

Expenditures by Object

Historical Expenditures by Object

Salaries Contractual Services Advertising

Legal Fees Tmrs Hospital And Life Insurance

Promotions Travel/Training Software Maintenance

Vehicle Allowance Associations Meeting Expense

Co - Buildings Medicare Salaries - Vacation

Computer Supplies Auditing Fees Water Service

Cellular Expense -City Devices Longevity Pay Electric Service

Print/Copy Services Office Supplies Cellular Reimb. - Employee

Maintenance - Buildings/Struct Disability Insurance Telephone Service

Miscellaneous Expenses Salaries - Sick Time Gas Service

Salaries - Part Time Clothing Supplies Publications

Food Supplies Salaries - Overtime Janitorial Supplies

Mileage Postage/Freight Miscellaneous Supplies

Retainer Fee/Per Service

Expenditures by Division
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Expenditures by Object Summary

FY26 Expenditures by Object Summary

Salaries $647,886 34.53%

Services $631,692 33.67%

Other Operating $294,188 15.68%

Benefits $285,992 15.24%

Utilities $8,531 0.45%

Supplies $7,900 0.42%

Category
FY 2025 Original

Budget
FY 2026 Budgeted

FY 2025 Original

Budget vs. FY 2026

Budgeted (% Change)

Salaries $622,892 $647,886 4.01%

Benefits $277,866 $285,992 2.92%

Supplies $5,768 $7,900 36.96%

Maintenance $1,350 - -100.00%

Services $539,192 $631,692 17.16%

Other Operating $274,838 $294,188 7.04%

Utilities $13,093 $8,531 -34.84%

Total Expenditures $1,735,000 $1,876,190 8.14%

1.88M

Expenditures by Object Summary
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Goals and Objectives
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Capital Projects Funds are used to account for acquisitions of capital assets financed from general

obligation proceeds, revenue bonds, certificates of obligation proceeds, or transfers from other funds.

The Capital Projects Funds include the Street Construction Fund, Utility Construction Fund,

Environmental Services (Drainage) Construction Fund, Building Construction Fund, MPFDC (Parks)

Construction Fund, MEDC (Economic Development) Construction Fund, and the Equipment

Replacement Fund.
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The Phases of Capital Improvements
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Capital Projects Funds

On October 28, 2013, City Council adopted the Modified Long Range Financial and Capital Expenditure

Plan. Included in the plan were projected revenues and expenditures for operational costs, staffing, and

major capital improvements identified by staff and supported by Management and City Council. Each

year the plan is updated to account for changes in priority, including citizens’ input, changes in the

economy, and financial feasibility. Typically, in late January or early February, as a kickoff meeting for the

budget process, City Council and Executive Staff representing every department participate in a strategic

planning workshop over several days to identify and prioritize major projects. Presentations and

discussions occur, to include the debt capacity of the various funds. The list of projects is refined

throughout the budget process. In FY 2025-2026, major projects are budgeted in various funds including

Street Construction, Utility Construction, Drainage Construction, Building Construction, Parks

Construction, Economic Development Construction and Equipment Replacement.  Funding for these

projects comes from a variety of sources, including but not limited to, General Obligation Bonds,

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of Obligation, Impact Fees, Contributions, Grants, Fund Reserves and

Transfers. The total estimated budget for capital projects in FY 2025-2026 is $301,272,547 and includes

carry-over projects with prior year funding. 

Funding Sources
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Capital Projects Funding
Infrastructure improvements use a variety of funding sources to offset costs, such as:            

General Fund Debt Issuance

General Obligation Bonds or Certificates of Obligation

Impact Fees

Roadway, water, sewer, and park development fees have contributed $49,568,456 towards capital projects in the last

five fiscal years.

Tax Increment Reinvestment Zones (TIRZ)

There are currently 4 TIRZ areas in the City: The Reserve, Downtown, Starlin Ranch, and Staybolt Entertainment

District

Federal / State / County Contributions

Tarrant County Bond Program, Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program, North Central Texas Council

of Governments (NCTCOG) 

User Fees

Water, sewer, and drainage excess revenues and expense savings
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Multi-Year Street Construction Fund Summary

The majority of the FY 2025-2026 Street Construction budget is for projects that were approved in prior

year budgets, but start times were delayed, or the project timelines crossed fiscal years. 

Projects in Progress (Design and/or Construction) as of 09/30/2025:

US 287 On-Ramp (North of Walnut Creek Dr.)

North St. (Oak St. to North of Walnut Creek)

Staybolt-Eastern Bridge

Staybolt-Western Bridge

Hillcrest St. (Dayton Rd. to Stell Ave.)

Holland Rd. (North of SH 360)

Railroad Quiet Zones (Newt Patterson, Smith)

Simpson Lane Ext.

Staybolt-Heritage Pkwy. (South of Lone Star Rd.)

Westhill Parkway (Westill Parks to Broad St.)

Williams Ct. RR Crossing Relocation

$33,952,970 has been allocated in FY 2025-2026 for Street projects. Street improvements over the next 5

years are estimated to cost $148,597,470. The projects listed in future years may change as priorities

change, but City Council will have final approval during the budget process.

The estimated impact over a five-year period includes projected operational costs totaling $5,483,204 as

newly constructed and improved roadways transition into ongoing maintenance and operation.  The

annual operating costs increase steadily from FY 2025-2026 to FY 2029-2030, reflecting the cumulative

impact of additional lane miles, traffic control devices, signage, and the associated labor and materials.
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The gradual year-over-year increase aligns with the phased completion of street projects and has been

incorporated into long-range financial planning to ensure the city can sustainably maintain its

expanding transportation network without reducing service levels in existing areas. We currently budget

a portion of the engineers’ salaries and benefits to the Street Construction Fund. We have estimated a

3% annual increase.
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Street Construction Capital Projects in FY 2025-2026

2025 CDBG - Downtown Sidewalks - $200,000 CDBG Funds

This project will be funded by a Community Development Block Grant and will construct public

sidewalks in various areas of the southwest quadrant of downtown Mansfield as funding allows. The

project is planned to add 5-ft-wide concrete sidewalks along the sides of the streets, except where a

sidewalk already exists, or construction is not feasible due to existing grades. It will also include sidewalk

ramps where necessary at street intersections, as well as the reconstruction of existing drive approaches

as necessary.

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 516



Airport Dr. ( 6th Ave. to Trinity Blvd.) - $455,000 Street Bond Funds 

This project includes the reconstruction of existing pavement. This section of pavement is in fairly poor

condition, will continue to worsen, and is in need of rehabilitation.

Broad St. Reconstruction - 4 Lanes (Matlock Rd. to Fire) - $1,060,000 Street Bond Funds 

This project is for the reconstruction design of a portion of Broad St., with construction to follow in FY

2026-2027.  The underlying pavement along this section of roadway is in poor condition and has been

previously overlaid with asphalt. Although the Thoroughfare Plan indicates an ultimate 6-lane roadway

section in this area, it is anticipated that traffic volumes can be appropriately handled with a 4-lane

section.
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Elm St. (Smith St. to Brown St.) - $265,000 Street Bond Funds

This project will improve Elm St. to a standard local residential street section with a storm drain system

designed to current standards. Improved pavement will be safer as volumes increase in this area.

Significant drainage improvements will eliminate multiple issues that currently exist along the roadway.

Matlock Rd. (Heritage Pkwy. to River Birch Dr.) - $1,820,000 NCTCOG Funds

This project will extend Matlock Rd. south from Heritage Pkwy. to the existing terminus at River Birch Dr.

and provide an overpass across the railroad, improving north-south connectivity with the grade-

separated crossing over the railroad. It is expected to cost $25.5M in total over the next couple of years,

with the North Central Texas Council of Governments funding $20M of the project cost.
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Multi-Year Utility Construction Fund Summary

Funding for projects in FY 2025-2026 will come from impact fees, cash on hand, and bonds. Debt in the

amount of $48 million was issued in FY 2023-2024 to fund the Water Treatment Plant expansion.

Funding for utility improvements in future years will be evaluated annually to determine the amount of

debt to be issued, if required. 

Approximately $163,903,000 in utility improvements is estimated over the next 5 years.

The Utility Construction Fund includes projected operational costs totaling $5,292,279 over the next five-

year period. Annual operating costs are expected to gradually increase from FY 2025-2026 to FY 2029-

2030, reflecting the cumulative impact of additional utility assets coming online.

These costs primarily support the operations and maintenance of water and wastewater infrastructure,

including pipelines, lift stations, pumping facilities, and treatment systems. A key driver of future

operational costs is the planned expansion of the water treatment plant, which is expected to increase

energy usage, chemical consumption, equipment maintenance, and staffing requirements as treatment

capacity grows to meet long-term demand. 
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Multi-Year Drainage Construction Fund Summary

Approximately $12,085,000 in drainage infrastructure improvements is estimated over the next 5 years.

The impact of these projects is expected to result in cost savings overall. While there may be expanded maintenance

responsibilities, such as vegetation control and regular inspections, addressing drainage issues should lower annual repair

costs in both the Environmental Services Fund and the General Fund Street Division budgets. Drainage improvements

mean fewer flood events, thereby reducing emergency callouts and staff overtime. Additionally, improvements to

drainage infrastructure can extend the life of our roads and sidewalks, with fewer sinkholes or washouts, decreasing the

need for temporary fixes and resurfacing of roadways.
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Drainage Construction Capital Projects in FY 2025-2026

1. Twin Creeks

Flume 

2. Bridge Report

Repairs

3. Hogpen Study

Update

4. Serenity Park

Stabilization

5. Willowstone

Pond Expansion

6. Garretson Lane

Channel

7. Meadowcrest

Lane/Inverness

Design
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Multi-Year Building Construction Fund Summary

There are several large Building Construction Fund projects underway and/or scheduled to be

completed in FY 2025-2026. The anticipated completion date for the Mansfield City Hall facility is April

2027. Beyond that time, costs are unknown for the second phase of Geyer Commons and the city's

contribution to The Canals project, which will be the anchor of a new town center at the new City Hall

location.

The projected operational cost impact over the next five years is approximately $2.3 million. Annual

operating costs reflect utilities, building maintenance, custodial services, and other operational

support. Additionally, as these new and improved facilities come online, property and liability coverage

will need to be increased. 

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 522



Building Construction Capital Projects in FY 2025-2026
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Multi-Year Parks Construction Fund Summary

Funding for projects in FY 2025-2026 will come from cash reserves, bonds, park impact fees, and grants.

The funding for park improvements in future years will be evaluated annually to determine the amount

of debt needed to be issued.  

Approximately $57,250,000 in Park additions and improvements is estimated over the next 5 years.

The projected impact of these projects is increased operational costs totaling close to $1.5M over the next

five years. These operational costs primarily support routine park maintenance, landscaping, irrigation

systems, trail upkeep, playground and amenity maintenance, utilities, and custodial services. As new

parks, trail sections, and recreational facilities come online, incremental increases in staffing, materials,

and contracted services are required to maintain safe, attractive, and accessible public spaces, as well as

to preserve the service levels and quality-of-life benefits Mansfield residents have come to expect.
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Parks Construction Capital Projects in FY 2025-2026

Katherine Rose Park Redevelopment - $10,000,000

Updates to Katherine Rose Memorial Park were the number one priority in the southwest quadrant in

the 2020 Master Plan due to the high visibility, high use, sentimental value, and facility age. These

updates will continue in Phase II of this park's reconstruction. Phase II will focus on providing updated

sports and fitness elements to continue enriching the experience of Mansfield's citizens for future

generations, as it has done for present and past ones. 
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Julian Feild Park Phase 2 - $750,000

Julian Feild Park Phase 2 improvements will

focus on enhancing the natural area located

north and northeast of the Veterans

Memorial. This phase expands passive

recreation opportunities while preserving

the site’s natural character and

strengthening its connection to the

memorial and surrounding trail system.

Improvements include the construction of a

looped decomposed granite trail that winds

through wooded areas, providing an

accessible and natural walking surface for

visitors. Along the trail, scenic overlooks are

incorporated to highlight views of the

surrounding landscape and provide quiet

spaces for reflection, particularly near the

Veterans Memorial. Wildflower planting

areas are introduced throughout the

corridor to enhance seasonal color, support

pollinators, and reinforce the park’s natural

environment. Phase 2 also adds additional

parking along the park edge to improve

access to the trail system and nearby

memorial features. Together, these improvements create a seamless extension of the Veterans Memorial

area, allowing visitors to transition from the formal memorial setting into a peaceful, nature-oriented

environment that supports walking, contemplation, and appreciation of the park’s natural surroundings.
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WCLP Phase 2A (Design/Construction) - $1,500,000

Walnut Creek Linear Trail Phase 2A extends approximately 0.87 miles, running along Matlock Road

through Oliver Nature Park and continuing to Walnut Creek Linear Park (WLCP) Phase 2B. This segment

provides a key connection between Oliver Nature Park and the Philip Thompson Soccer Complex,

improving east–west trail continuity and access to major recreational destinations. Phase 2A enhances

multimodal connectivity by linking parks, natural areas, and athletic facilities, while offering a safe,

continuous route for walking, jogging, and cycling along the Walnut Creek corridor.
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WCLP Phase 4 (Acquisition/Design) - $1,000,000

Walnut Creek Linear Trail Phase 4 expands the trail network toward the western portion of the city

through two connected segments. Phase 4A extends the trail from Town Park to Mansfield’s Best Field,

strengthening connections between neighborhood parks and recreational amenities. Phase 4B

continues westward from Mansfield’s Best Field to the western city limits, completing an important

regional link and extending trail access to surrounding communities. Together, Phase 4A and Phase 4B

enhance citywide connectivity, support active transportation, and further establish the Walnut Creek

Linear Trail as a continuous corridor serving residents, parks, and regional trail systems.
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Multi-Year Economic Development Construction Fund

Summary

Mansfield will soon be home to the North Texas Soccer Club. This project is a partnership between the

City of Mansfield, FC Dallas, and REV Entertainment. This 166,000 square foot, 7500-seat venue will be

located in the Staybolt Street entertainment district.

Project cost impacts in future years will be minimal, as REV Entertainment will serve as the operator of

the venue upon opening. The Mansfield Economic Development Corporation could potentially increase

their advertising and promotions budget, but this project is expected to bring in new jobs, tourism, and

increased sales tax revenue when completed in 2026.
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Economic Development Capital Projects in FY 2025-2026

Multi-Purpose Sports Venue
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Multi-Year Equipment Replacement Fund Summary

The Equipment Replacement Fund may be funded via a combination of certificates of obligation,

expenditure savings, transfers from other funds, and/or sales of fully depreciated vehicles and

equipment. The preferred method for funding new equipment is with cash, as opposed to issuing debt.  

In FY 2025-2026, the General Fund will transfer $4,064,896 for vehicles, equipment, and facility

improvements.  The City will issue debt in the amount of $2,944,369 for an ambulance, fire truck, and

other fire safety/rescue equipment. City Council approved funding for these items during budget work

sessions. Prior year funding of $3,528,632 was also carried forward in the FY 2025-2026 budget. Some

vehicles and equipment approved in the FY 2024-2025 budget have not been received/expensed, but

the funds were encumbered in the prior fiscal year. 

Project Impacts

The Equipment Replacement Fund reflects projected operational savings totaling $83,236 over the five-

year period as aging equipment is systematically replaced with newer, more efficient assets. These

savings are realized in decreased repair expenses, improved reliability, and enhanced operational

efficiency across departments that rely on fleet and specialized equipment. Over time, the equipment

replacement strategy supports cost containment, extends asset life cycles, and improves service delivery

while reducing the operational risks associated with outdated or unreliable equipment.

Public Safety vehicles and equipment – replacement of vehicles and equipment on a rotating,

annual basis reduces downtime and repair costs and provides Police and Fire with the best available

resources to respond to emergencies.

Repair Savings – reduces downtime and enables staff to provide more proactive police patrols;

reduces major fire apparatus downtime.

Auction Proceeds – the sale of city property via online auctions offsets the city’s borrowing costs by

redirecting proceeds for the purchase of new equipment.  In FY 2024-2025, auction proceeds

totaling $103,979 were deposited back into the Equipment Replacement Fund.

A complete list of equipment approved in the FY 2025-2026 budget is provided on the following pages.
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Equipment Replacement Capital FY 2026
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APPENDIX
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Historical Analysis

Revenue Growth (General Fund)

Sales Tax Growth (General Fund)
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TOP TAXPAYERS 2025

(Tarrant County)

Top Employers 2025
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Acronyms

ACFR Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

ACH Automated Clearing House

ACO Animal Control Officer

ADA Americans with Disabilities Act

CAD Computer Aided Dispatch

CDBG Community Development Block Grants

CID Criminal Investigation Division

CIP Capital Improvement Program

CMO City Manager’s Office

CO Certificates of Obligation (Debt)

CRO Community Resource Officer

CSO City Secretary’s Office

CVB Convention and Visitors Bureau

CVE Commercial Vehicle Enforcement

DFW Dallas-Fort Worth Metroplex

DRC Development Review Committee

EAP Employee Assistance Program

EEOC Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

EFT Electronic Funds Transfer

EMS Emergency Medical Services

EMT Emergency Medical Technician

EOC Emergency Operations Center

EPA Environmental Protection Agency

FM Farm-to-Market (Road or Street)

FS Fire Station

FTE Full Time Equivalent (Positions)

FY Fiscal Year

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

GASB Governmental Accounting Standards Board

GFOA Government Finance Officers Association

GIS Geographic Information System

GO General Obligation (Debt)

HOA Homeowners’ Association

HOT Hotel Occupancy Tax
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HR                       Human Resources

HVAC Heating and Air Conditioning Units

IT Information Technology

K-9 Canine Unit

LAN                     Local Area Network

LEC Law Enforcement Center

LED Light-emitting Diode

LLEBG                 Local Law Enforcement Block Grants

MAC                    Mansfield Activities Center

MEDC                 Mansfield Economic Development Corporation

MIBP                   Mansfield International Business Park

MISD                   Mansfield Independent School District

MPFDC               Mansfield Park Facilities Development Corporation

NCTCOG North Central Texas Council of Governments

OPEB Other Post-Employment Benefits

ORR Open Records Request

P&Z Planning and Zoning

PID Public Improvement District

PO Purchase Order

PPE Personal Protective Equipment

PSB Public Safety Building

PT Part-Time

RFP Request for Proposals

ROW Right-of-Way

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition

SEC Securities and Exchange Commission

SH State Highway

SLA Service Level Agreement

TAD Tarrant County Appraisal District

TCC Tarrant County College

TCEQ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TCOLE Texas Commission on Law Enforcement

TIF Tax Increment Funding

TIRZ Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone

TMRS Texas Municipal Retirement System

TxDOT Texas Department of Transportation
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UAS Unmanned Aircraft System

WAN Wide Area Network

WCLP Walnut Creek Linear Park

WTP Water Treatment Plant

YTD Year-to-Date
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Glossary

Abatement: A reduction or elimination of a real or personal property tax, motor vehicle excise, a fee, charge, or special

assessment imposed by a governmental unit. Granted only on application of the person seeking the abatement and only

by the committing governmental unit.

Accounting System: The total structure of records and procedures that identify record, classify, and report information on

the financial position and operations of a governmental unit or any of its funds, account groups, and organizational

components.

Accrued Interest: The amount of interest that has accumulated on the debt since the date of the last interest payment,

and on the sale of a bond, the amount accrued up to but not including the date of delivery (settlement date). (See

Interest)

ACFR: Annual Comprehensive Financial Report - A detailed report of an organization's financial activities and performance

over the fiscal year.

Amortization: The gradual repayment of an obligation over time and in accordance with a predetermined payment

schedule.

Appropriation: A legal authorization from the community's legislative body to expend money and incur obligations for

specific public purposes. An appropriation is usually limited in amount and as to the time period within which it may be

expended. 

Arbitrage: As applied to municipal debt, the investment of tax-exempt bonds or note proceeds in higher yielding, taxable

securities. Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Code restricts this practice and requires (beyond certain limits)

that earnings be rebated (paid) to the IRS.

Assessed Valuation: A value assigned to real estate or other property by a government as the basis for levying taxes.

Assets: Items owned by an organization that have economic value, such as cash, investments, property, and equipment.

Audit: An examination of a community's financial systems, procedures, and data by a certified public accountant

(independent auditor), and a report on the fairness of financial statements and on local compliance with statutes and

regulations. The audit serves as a valuable management tool in evaluating the fiscal performance of a community.

Audit Report: Prepared by an independent auditor, an audit report includes: (a) a statement of the scope of the audit; (b)

explanatory comments as to application of auditing procedures; (c) findings and opinions. It is almost always

accompanied by a management letter which contains supplementary comments and recommendations.

Available Funds: Balances in the various fund types that represent non-recurring revenue sources. As a matter of sound

practice, they are frequently appropriated to meet unforeseen expenses, for capital expenditures or other one-time costs. 

Balance Sheet: A statement that discloses the assets, liabilities, reserves and equities of a fund or governmental unit at a

specified date.

Betterments (Special Assessments): Whenever a specific area of a community receives benefit from a public

improvement (e.g., water, sewer, sidewalk, etc.), special property taxes may be assessed to reimburse the governmental

entity for all or part of the costs it incurred. Each parcel receiving benefit from the improvement is assessed for its

proportionate share of the cost of such improvements. The proportionate share may be paid in full or the property owner

may request that the assessors apportion the betterment over 20 years. Over the life of the betterment, one year’s
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apportionment along with one year’s committed interest computed from October 1 to October 1 is added to the tax bill

until the betterment has been paid.

Bond: A means to raise money through the issuance of debt. A bond issuer/borrower promises in writing to repay a

specified sum of money, alternately referred to as face value, par value or bond principal, to the buyer of the bond on a

specified future date (maturity date), together with periodic interest at a specified rate. The term of a bond is always

greater than one year. (See Note)

Bond and Interest Record: (Bond Register) – The permanent and complete record maintained by a treasurer for each

bond issue. It shows the amount of interest and principal coming due each date and all other pertinent information

concerning the bond issue.

Bonds Authorized and Unissued: Balance of a bond authorization not yet sold. Upon completion or abandonment of a

project, any remaining balance of authorized and unissued bonds may not be used for other purposes, but must be

rescinded by the community's legislative body to be removed from community's books.

Bond Issue: Generally, the sale of a certain number of bonds at one time by a governmental unit.

Bond Rating (Municipal): A credit rating assigned to a municipality to help investors assess the future ability, legal

obligation, and willingness of the municipality (bond issuer) to make timely debt service payments. Stated otherwise, a

rating helps prospective investors determine the level of risk associated with a given fixed-income investment. Rating

agencies, such as Moody's and Standard and Poors, use rating systems, which designate a letter or a combination of

letters and numerals where AAA is the highest rating and C1 is a very low rating.

Budget: A plan for allocating resources to support particular services, purposes and functions over a specified period of

time. (See Performance Budget, Program Budget)

Capital Assets: All real and tangible property used in the operation of government, which is not easily converted into cash,

and has an initial useful live extending beyond a single financial reporting period. Capital assets include land and land

improvements; infrastructure such as roads, bridges, water and sewer lines; easements; buildings and building

improvements; vehicles, machinery and equipment. Communities typically define capital assets in terms of a minimum

useful life and a minimum initial cost. (See Fixed Assets)

Capital Budget: An appropriation or spending plan that uses borrowing or direct outlay for capital or fixed asset

improvements. Among other information, a capital budget should identify the method of financing each recommended

expenditure, i.e., tax levy or rates, and identify those items that were not recommended. (See Capital Assets, Fixed Assets)

Cash: Currency, coin, checks, postal and express money orders and bankers’ drafts on hand or on deposit with an official or

agent designated as custodian of cash and bank deposits.

Cash Flow: The movement of money into or out of an organization, showing its liquidity and ability to meet financial

obligations.

Cash Management: The process of monitoring the ebb and flow of money in an out of municipal accounts to ensure cash

availability to pay bills and to facilitate decisions on the need for short- term borrowing and investment of idle cash.

Certificate of Deposit (CD): A bank deposit evidenced by a negotiable or non-negotiable instrument, which provides on

its face that the amount of such deposit plus a specified interest payable to a bearer or to any specified person on a certain

specified date, at the expiration of a certain specified time, or upon notice in writing.

Classification of Real Property: Assessors are required to classify all real property according to use into one of four classes:

residential, open space, commercial, and industrial. Having classified its real properties, local officials are permitted to
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determine locally, within limitations established by statute and the Commissioner of Revenue, what percentage of the tax

burden is to be borne by each class of real property and by personal property owners.

Collective Bargaining: The process of negotiating workers' wages, hours, benefits, working conditions, etc., between an

employer and some or all of its employees, who are represented by a recognized labor union, regarding wages, hours and

working conditions.

Compliance: Adherence to relevant laws, regulations, and internal policies governing financial reporting and operations.

Consumer Price Index: The statistical measure of changes, if any, in the overall price level of consumer goods and services.

The index is often called the "cost-of-living index."

Cost-Benefit Analysis: A decision-making tool that allows a comparison of options based on the level of benefit derived

and the cost to achieve the benefit from different alternatives.

Debt Burden: The amount of debt carried by an issuer usually expressed as a measure of value (i.e., debt as a percentage

of assessed value, debt per capita, etc.). Sometimes debt burden refers to debt service costs as a percentage of the total

annual budget.

Debt Service: The repayment cost, usually stated in annual terms and based on an amortization schedule, of the principal

and interest on any particular bond issue.

Encumbrance: A reservation of funds to cover obligations arising from purchase orders, contracts, or salary commitments

that are chargeable to, but not yet paid from, a specific appropriation account.

Enterprise Funds: An enterprise fund is a separate accounting and financial reporting mechanism for municipal services

for which a fee is charged in exchange for goods or services. It allows a community to demonstrate to the public the

portion of total costs of a service that is recovered through user charges and the portion that is subsidized by the tax levy,

if any. With an enterprise fund, all costs of service delivery — direct, indirect, and capital costs — are identified. This allows

the community to recover total service costs through user fees if it chooses. Enterprise accounting also enables

communities to reserve the "surplus" or net assets unrestricted generated by the operation of the enterprise rather than

closing it out to the general fund at year-end. Services that may be treated as enterprises include, but are not limited to,

water, sewer, hospital, and airport services. 

Equalized Valuations (EQVs): The determination of the full and fair cash value of all property in the community that is

subject to local taxation. 

Equity: The residual interest in the assets of an organization after deducting liabilities, representing the owners' stake in

the business.

Estimated Receipts: A term that typically refers to anticipated local revenues often based on the previous year's receipts

and represent funding sources necessary to support a community's annual budget. (See Local Receipts)

Exemptions: A discharge, established by statute, from the obligation to pay all or a portion of a property tax. The

exemption is available to particular categories of property or persons upon the timely submission and approval of an

application to the assessors. Properties exempt from taxation include hospitals, schools, houses of worship, and cultural

institutions. Persons who may qualify for exemptions include disabled veterans, blind individuals, surviving spouses, and

seniors.

Expenditure: An outlay of money made by municipalities to provide the programs and services within their approved

budget.
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Fiduciary Funds: Repository of money held by a municipality in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private

organizations, other governmental units, and other funds. These include pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds,

investment trust funds, private- purpose trust funds, and agency funds.

Financial Statements: Reports summarizing an organization's financial activities and position, including the balance

sheet, income statement, and cash flow statement.

Fiscal Year: The 12-month period for which an organization plans the use of its funds, typically not the same as the

calendar year.

Fixed Assets: Long-lived, assets such as buildings, equipment and land obtained or controlled as a result of past

transactions or circumstances.

Fixed Costs: Costs that are legally or contractually mandated such as retirement, FICA/Social Security, insurance, debt

service costs or interest on loans.

Float: The difference between the bank balance for a local government’s account and its book balance at the end of the

day. The primary factor creating float is clearing time on checks and deposits. Delays in receiving deposit and withdrawal

information also influence float.

Full Faith and Credit: A pledge of the general taxing powers for the payment of governmental obligations. Bonds carrying

such pledges are usually referred to as general obligation or full faith and credit bonds.

Fund: An accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that are segregated for the purpose of carrying on

identified activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions, or limitations.

Fund Accounting: Organizing financial records into multiple, segregated locations for money. A fund is a distinct entity

within the municipal government in which financial resources and activity (assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues, and

expenditures) are accounted for independently in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions or limitations.

Examples of funds include the general fund and enterprise funds. Communities whose accounting records are organized

according to the Uniform Municipal Accounting System (UMAS) use multiple funds.

GAAP: Generally Accepted Accounting Principles - Standard accounting principles, standards, and procedures that

companies use to compile their financial statements.

GASB 34: A major pronouncement of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board that establishes new criteria on the

form and content of governmental financial statements. GASB 34 requires a report on overall financial health, not just on

individual funds. It requires more complete information on the cost of delivering value estimates on public infrastructure

assets, such as bridges, road, sewers, etc. It also requires the presentation of a narrative statement the government's

financial performance, trends and prospects for the future.

GASB 45: This is another Governmental Accounting Standards Board major pronouncement that each public entity

account for and report other postemployment benefits in its accounting statements. Through actuarial analysis,

municipalities must identify the true costs of the OPEB earned by employees over their estimated years of actual service.

General Fund: The fund used to account for most financial resources and activities governed by the normal appropriation

process.

General Obligation Bonds: Bonds issued by a municipality for purposes allowed by statute that are backed by the full

faith and credit of its taxing authority.

Governing Body: A board, committee, commission, or other executive or policymaking body of a municipality or school

district.
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Indirect Cost: Costs of a service not reflected in the operating budget of the entity providing the service. An example of an

indirect cost of providing water service would be the value of time spent by non-water department employees processing

water bills. A determination of these costs is necessary to analyze the total cost of service delivery. The matter of indirect

costs arises most often in the context of enterprise funds.

Internal Controls: Policies and procedures implemented by an organization to ensure the reliability of financial reporting

and compliance with laws and regulations, aiming to prevent fraud and errors.

Interest: Compensation paid or to be paid for the use of money, including amounts payable at periodic intervals or

discounted at the time a loan is made. In the case of municipal bonds, interest payments accrue on a day-to-day basis, but

are paid every six months.

Interest Rate: The interest payable, expressed as a percentage of the principal available for use during a specified period

of time. It is always expressed in annual terms.

Investments: Securities and real estate held for the production of income in the form of interest, dividends, rentals or

lease payments. The term does not include fixed assets used in governmental operations.

Liabilities: Debts or obligations owed by an organization, including loans, accounts payable, and accrued expenses.

Line Item Budget: A budget that separates spending into categories, or greater detail, such as supplies, equipment,

maintenance, or salaries, as opposed to a program budget.

Local Aid: Revenue allocated by the state or counties to municipalities and school districts.

Maturity Date: The date that the principal of a bond becomes due and payable in full.

Municipal(s): (As used in the bond trade) "Municipal" refers to any state or subordinate governmental unit. "Municipals"

(i.e., municipal bonds) include not only the bonds of all political subdivisions, such as cities, towns, school districts, special

districts, counties but also bonds of the state and agencies of the state.

Net Income: The difference between an organization's revenues and expenses, representing its profit or loss for a specific

period.

Note: A short-term loan, typically with a maturity date of a year or less.

Objects of Expenditures: A classification of expenditures that is used for coding any department disbursement, such as

“personal services,” “expenses,” or “capital outlay.”

Official Statement: A document prepared for potential investors that contains information about a prospective bond or

note issue and the issuer. The official statement is typically published with the notice of sale. It is sometimes called an

offering circular or prospectus.

Operating Budget: A plan of proposed expenditures for personnel, supplies, and other expenses for the coming fiscal

year.

Overlapping Debt: A community's proportionate share of the debt incurred by an overlapping government entity, such as

a regional school district, regional transit authority, etc.

Performance Budget: A budget that stresses output both in terms of economy and efficiency.

Principal: The face amount of a bond, exclusive of accrued interest.

Program: A combination of activities to accomplish an end.
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Program Budget: A budget that relates expenditures to the programs they fund. The emphasis of a program budget is on

output.

Proprietary Funds: Funds used to record the financial transactions of governmental entities when they engage in

activities that are intended to recover the cost of providing goods or services to the general public on a user-fee basis.

Purchased Services: The cost of services that are provided by a vendor.

Refunding of Debt: Transaction where one bond issue is redeemed and replaced by a new bond issue under conditions

generally more favorable to the issuer.

Reserve Fund: An amount set aside annually within the budget of a town to provide a funding source for extraordinary or

unforeseen expenditures. 

Revaluation: The assessors of each community are responsible for developing a reasonable and realistic program to

achieve the fair cash valuation of property in accordance with constitutional and statutory requirements. The nature and

extent of that program will depend on the assessors’ analysis and consideration of many factors, including, but not limited

to, the status of the existing valuation system, the results of an in-depth sales ratio study, and the accuracy of existing

property record information. 

Revenues: Inflows of resources or other enhancements of assets of an organization, usually from sales of goods or

services.

Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN): A short-term loan issued to be paid off by revenues, such as tax collections and state

aid. RANs are full faith and credit obligations.

Revenue Bond: A bond payable from and secured solely by specific revenues and thereby not a full faith and credit

obligation.

Revolving Fund: Allows a community to raise revenues from a specific service and use those revenues without

appropriation to support the service. 

Sale of Real Estate Fund: A fund established to account for the proceeds of the sale of municipal real estate other than

proceeds acquired through tax title foreclosure.

Stabilization Fund: A fund designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other future spending purposes, although it

may be appropriated for any lawful purpose.

Surplus Revenue: The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

Tax Rate: The amount of property tax stated in terms of a unit of the municipal tax base; for example, $14.80 per $1,000 of

assessed valuation of taxable real and personal property.

Tax Title Foreclosure: The procedure initiated by a municipality to obtain legal title to real property already in tax title and

on which property taxes are overdue.

Trust Fund: In general, a fund for money donated or transferred to a municipality with specific instructions on its use. As

custodian of trust funds, the treasurer invests and expends such funds as stipulated by trust agreements, as directed by

the commissioners of trust funds or by the community's legislative body. Both principal and interest may be used if the

trust is established as an expendable trust. For nonexpendable trust funds, only interest (not principal) may be expended

as directed.

Uncollected Funds: Recently deposited checks included in an account’s balance but drawn on other banks and not yet

credited by the Federal Reserve Bank or local clearinghouse to the bank cashing the checks. (These funds may not be
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loaned or used as part of the bank’s reserves and they are not available for disbursement.)

Undesignated Fund Balance: Monies in the various government funds as of the end of the fiscal year that are neither

encumbered nor reserved, and are therefore available for expenditure once certified as part of free cash.

Unreserved Fund Balance (Surplus Revenue Account): The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets

exceed liabilities and restricted reserves. It is akin to a "stockholders’ equity" account on a corporate balance sheet. It is not,

however, available for appropriation in full because a portion of the assets listed as "accounts receivable" may be taxes

receivable and uncollected. (See Free Cash)

Valuation (100 Percent): The legal requirement that a community’s assessed value on property must reflect its market, or

full and fair cash value.
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Engineering
Public Infrastructure Construction - Engineering Plan Review &
Inspection

Development Type Plan Review Construction Inspection*

Residential $500 + $65 per lot $250 per week

Non-Residential $1 / LF of public utility
lines

$500 + $250 per week of
public infrastructure

$1.25 / SY of public
pavement

*75% based on estimated duration due at the time of permitting. Remainder based
on actual construction duration due prior to acceptance.
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Fire/EMS
Ambulance Services

Service Fee

ALS EMS Call
Advanced interventions required for
patient

$1,400

ALS2 EMS Call
Advanced interventions & additional
advanced procedures required for
patient

$1,600

BLS EMS Call
Care provided meets the basic
emergency care without advanced
interventions

$1,200

ALS Supply
Flat rate equipment/supply charge
for all ALS calls

$250

BLS Supply
Flat rate equipment/supply charge
for all BLS calls

$175

Oxygen Usage $115 (flat fee)

Ground Mileage $20 (per mile - shortest route from incident
scene to the hospital)

EMS - Public Safety Service Request

Service Fee

Ambulance Standby $125 each per hour
(2 hour minimum)

Paramedic Standby $50 each per hour
(2 hour minimum)

Incident Command Officer $75 each per hour
(2 hour minimum)
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Fire Prevention

Type of Permit Fee

Above Ground Storage Tank $100 (per tank)

Automatic Sprinkler Systems $50 for a private fire line permit (if
applicable)
AND:
1-20 heads: $50
21-150 heads: $100
151-500 heads: $200
501-1,000 heads: $300
Cost per head over 1,000: $1.00 (Also see
standpipe permit)

Blasting, Licensed Pyrotechnics $125

Chemical Extinguishing System $75 per system

Daycare Permit $75 annually

Elevator Installation $50 per elevator

Fire Alarm Installation 1-10 devices: $50
11-25 devices: $75
26-99 devices: $150
100-199 devices: $200
200+ devices: $300
Cost per device over 400: $1.00

Gate Installation $50 per physical gate location

LP Gas Installation $100 per tank

Private Fire Lines $50 per installation

Reinspection Fee $100

Standpipe Systems $50 per system

Smoke Control System $100 per installation

Special Egress Control Device
Installation

$100 for first 10 devices
$50 for each additional 10

Spray Booth Installation $75 per booth

Trench Burning (Other outdoor
burning prohibited)

$50 single-day
$200 multi-day (7 day max)

Underground Storage Tank
Installation/Removal

$100 per tank

Underground Storage Tank Misc.
Equipment or System

$50 per location
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General Administration
Excavation Permit Fee

$10

Taxicab Application Fee

$100
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Library
Overdue Library Materials

Item Fee

Books, DVDs, Audiobooks, Kits No charge

Interlibrary Loan Items No charge

Portable WIFI Hotspots $1 each per day

Lost or Destroyed Materials

Full suggested retail price, provided that the materials are commercially available,
or the full suggested retail price of suitable substitutes.

Damaged Materials

Damaged materials will be repaired and remain in use if practicable. If materials
are judged to be damaged beyond repair and further use, they will be considered
destroyed and the patron may be charged for them. Patrons must surrender such
materials to the library, but may have them returned to them upon paying for
them.

Other Fees & Charges

Item Fee

Black & White Printing $0.10 per page

Color Printing $0.25 per page

Black & White Photocopies $0.10 per page

Color Photocopies $0.25 per page

Sending a Fax $1 per page

Library Card Replacement $2 each

DVD Case $3 each

Audiobook Case $6 each

Interlibrary Loan Items Not Picked Up $3 each

Kids Backpack Replacement $10 each

Memory Kit Bag Replacement $12 each
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Municipal Court
Local Consolidated Fee - Upon Conviction of Non-Jailable
Misdemeanor Offenses

Local Consolidated Fee: $14

Allocation Dollar Amount

Municipal Court Building Security Fund $8.90

Local Youth Division Fund $5

Municipal Jury Fund $0.10
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Parks & Recreation
Athletic Field Fees

Use Sponsored Associations Non-Sponsored

Field Use Fees
Resident (76063 Zip Code)
Non-Resident

$7 per hour $25 per hour
$40 per hour

Light Use Fees
Resident
Non-Resident

$30 per hour $35 per hour
$50 per hour

Concession/Vending
Fees
Resident
Non-Resident

5% of net sales or $100,
whichever is greater

$100 per day
$150 per day

Field Maintenance Fees
Field Marking
Sponsored -
Baseball/Softball
Sponsored -
Soccer/Football
Non-Sponsored -
Resident
Non-Sponsored - Non-
Resident

Field Dragging
*Tournaments Only
*Two-Week Notice
Required
*Light Use Fees May
Apply

Included in hourly fee for
sponsored associations
during contracted season

$300 per occurrence
(regardless of the # of
fields)

$125 per field
$175 per field

$300 per occurrence
(regardless of the # of
fields)

Tournaments $7 per hour, per field
(w/ 100% association
teams)

$25 per hour, per field
(if includes non-
association teams)

*Plus applicable light fees

$350 damage deposit
Resident: $275 per field,
per day
Non-Resident: $450 per
field, per day
*Plus applicable light fees

Camps & Clinics $25 per field, per hour
*Plus applicable light fees
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Tennis / Outdoor Pickleball Court Rental Fees

Activity Resident Non-Resident

Practice/Games $10 per court, per hour $20 per court, per hour

Tournament/Camp/Clinic Hourly court fees + $350 deposit

Sand Volleyball Court Rental Fees

Activity Resident Non-Resident

Practice/Games $25 per court, per hour $40 per court, per hour

Tournament/Camp/Clinic Hourly court fees + $350 deposit

Pavilion & Amphitheater Rental Fees

Pavilion Type Period Resident Non-Resident

Small Pavilion Half Day
Full Day

$60
$100

$90
$150

Large Pavilion Half Day
Full Day

$125
$210

$175
$300

Amphitheater Half Day
Full Day

$200
$350

$300
$525

Race Event Fee

Event Fee $500 per event
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Regularly Scheduled Bootcamp & Fitness Fees

Number of Days Fee

7 Days $700

6 Days $600

5 Days $500

4 Days $400

3 Days $300

2 Days $200

1 Day $100

Nature Education Programs

Type Deposit Outreach Fee Field Trip Fee

Mansfield ISD
Schools

$75 $125 per hour $7 per student

Other Schools $75 $150 per hour $10 per student

Mansfield Activities Center - Annual Membership Fees

Age Resident Non-Resident

Day Pass $4 $6

Youth (Ages 2-17) $15 $20

Adult (Ages 18-54) $20 $25

Senior (Ages 55+) $15 $20

Family (Six Members) $50 $65

An additional $5 will be charged for each family member beyond six.
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Mansfield Activities Center - Rental Fees

Room* Resident Non-Resident

Pecan / Cypress $80 per hour $105 per hour

Cypress $60 per hour $75 per hour

Pecan $40 per hour $55 per hour

Magnolia $40 per hour $55 per hour

Oak $40 per hour $55 per hour

Kitchen** $20 per hour $25 per hour

Gymnasium - Full Court $80 per hour $110 per hour

Gymnasium - Half Court $40 per hour $55 per hour

* A deposit of $150 per rental is required.
* * Additional $50 deposit for kitchen rental.
If additional services or equipment is provided by the City, fees will be applicable.

Mansfield Activities Center - Pickleball Fees

Day/Time Resident Non-Resident

Weekday Hours between 9 am & 5 pm: 2
hr sessions

No fee with MAC Membership

Weekday Hours between 9 am & 5 pm: 3
hr sessions

$3 per participant $5 per participant

Weekday Evening & Weekend Hours $5 per participant $10 per participant

Table of ContentsCity of Mansfield Annual Budget and Service Program Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Page 579



Planning - Building Safety
Building Permits - Residential Dwellings

Occupancy Type Permit Fee Plan Review Fee

One- and Two- Family Dwelling to
Include Townhomes:
New, alterations, remodels, repairs and
additions.

$0.60/SF $100

Multi-Family:
New, alterations, remodels, repairs and
additions.

$0.52/SF $200

Patio Covers, carports, decks (that exceed
200 SF and are 30” above grade at any
point), and one-story accessory
structures (that exceed 200 SF).

$0.30/SF
(minimum fee
$75)

$100

Foundation repair, reroof, window
replacement, wind and solar energy

$150 $100

Note:
1. Permit fees calculated by the SF shall include the entire square footage of the

structure under the roof.
2. MEP fees are included in the permit fee.
3. The plan review fee per permit is required at the time of application submittal

and is non-refundable.

Building Permits - Non-Residential Dwellings Regulated by IBC &
IEBC

Occupancy Type Permit Fee Plan Review Fee

Commercial, Retail, Assembly,
Business, Educational, Institutional,
Mercantile, etc.
New structures and additions.

$0.75/SF $200

Industrial, Manufacturing, Warehouse
New structures and additions.

$0.50/SF $200

All remodels, interior finishes, repair,
alterations of non-residential structures
to include commercial, retail, assembly,
business educational, factory,
manufacturing, institutional, storage,
mercantile, etc.

2.5% of valuation
(minimum fee
$125)

$200

Note:
1. The value to be used in computing this fee shall be the total value of all

construction work for which the permit is issued, as well as all finish work,
painting, roofing, electrical, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, and any other
permanent equipment.

2. MEP fees are included in the permit fee.
3. The plan review fee per permit is required at the time of application submittal

and is non-refundable.

1,2 3

2

2

2

1,2 3

2

2
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Other Building Permits & Fees

Permit Type Fee

Building Permit for Structure Being
Moved into City (Includes MEP)

$300 each

Construction Trailer/Sales Trailer
(Includes MEP)

$200 each

Premanufactured Structure (Includes
MEP)

$300 each

In-Ground Swimming Pool (Includes
MEP)

$300 each

Prefabricated Above Ground Swimming
Pools, Spas, and Portable Hot Tubs
(Includes MEP)

$100 each

Fence $25 each

Screening Walls & Retaining Walls $100 each

Drive Approach $60 each

Demolition $100 each

Certificate of Occupancy $75 each

Building Mechanical $75

Building Plumbing $75

Building Electrical $75

Inspection Outside of Normal Business
Hours

$50 per hour
(minimum charge of two (2) hours)

Reinspection Fee $100 each

Work Commencing Before Permit
Issuance

100% of the original permit fee in
addition to the regular permit fee

Inspections, For Which No Fee Is
Specifically Indicated

$75 per hour
(minimum charge of one (1) hour)

Additional Plan Review Required by
Changes, Additions, or Revisions to
Scope of Work Submitted or Approved
Plans.

$100 per hour
(minimum charge of one (1) hour)

Miscellaneous Building Permit Fee for
Item(s) Not Listed Above

$75 each

Notice of Appeal $50
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Miscellaneous Permits & Fees

Permit Type Fee

Carnival, Temporary Amusement $300 + $600 deposit for clean-up

Development & Advertising Signs $140 each

Garage Sale Permit No fee (application only)

Pole, Ground & All Other Signs Not
Classified As Wall Signs

$100 each

Tent Permit $60 each

Wall Signs, Temporary Signs &
Promotional Displays

$75 each
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Planning - Development
Development Fee Schedule

Fees below are req. with the submission of all plats, zoning change requests, and
Board of Adjustment applications.

Type Fee

Zoning Change Request
PR, A, SF Districts

2F, MF, O-P, C-1, C-2, C-3, I-1, I-2, S
Districts

D District (Detached Single-Family
Only)

D District (All Other Permitted Uses)

$250 (max) for two or less principal
dwellings; $500 (max) for three or more
dwellings

$1,000 + $100 per acre or portion thereof
($7,500 max)

$250 (max) for two or less principal
dwellings; $500 (max) for three or more
dwellings

$1,000 + $100 per acre or portion thereof
($7,500 max)

Specific Use Permit Request $2,500 + $100 per acre of portion thereof
($7,500 max)

Specific Use Permit Request for Gas
Well Drilling & Production

$5,000

PD, Planned Development District
Request

$2,500 + $100 per acre or portion thereof
($10,000 max)

Concept Plan $2,500

Detailed Site Plan Review $2,500

Site Plan OR Building Plan Review $2,500

Board of Adjustment Appeal $250

Plats
Preliminary Plat
Final Plat
Replat
Amending Plat
Plat Vacation

$500 + $35 per acre of portion thereof
$500 + $35 per acre of portion thereof
$400 + $35 per acre of portion thereof
$300 + $35 per acre of portion thereof
$300

Easement OR Right-of-Way (ROW)
Abandonment

$200

Rescheduling Fee* $300

Mansfield 2040 Plan Future Land Use
Map Amendment

$250

*Fee applies to development cases with public hearing notice requirements that
are postponed after notice has been sent.
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Document Fee Schedule

Fees below apply to documents & copy services rendered by the Planning &
Zoning Department.

Type Fee

Full-Size Copy of Plat or Zoning Map $10

Future Land Use Plan $20

Subdivision Ordinance $20

Zoning Ordinance $20

Zoning Verification Letter $50
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Police
General Services

Service Fee

Character Letter $10

Crash Report $6

Fingerprints $10

Solicitor Permit $100 per solicitor

Alarm Permits (Managed by 3rd Party)

Permit/Purpose Fee/Fine

Residential Site (Initial issuance) $50
(persons 65 of age & older are exempt
from this fee)

Residential Site (Renewal) $25 annually
(persons 65 of age & older are exempt
from this fee)

Commercial/Church Site
(Issuance/Renewal)

$100 annually

Financial Institution Site
(Issuance/Renewal)

$200 annually

Government/Education Site No fee

Permit Received 30-Days Past Expiration $10 late fee

Operating a Non-Permitted Alarm System
(May be waived by obtaining a permit)

$100 per incident

Operating an Alarm System During Alarm
Permit Suspension

$200

Appeal Processing Fee $25

Reinstatement of Suspended Permit $25

6th & Any Subsequent False Alarm Within
the Preceding 12-Month Period

$50

Failure to Comply or Violation of Section
97.05 of the Alarm Systems Ordinance

$200 per incident

Mass Gathering Permit

$25 application fee

Sexually-Oriented Business License

$750 application fee
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Regulatory Compliance
Animal Control

Adoptions

Service Fee

Total $70

Spay/Neuter $25 (voucher) per animal

Rabies Vaccination $10 (voucher) per animal

Microchip (with Registration) $20 per animal

City License

Type Fee

Spayed/Neutered with Microchip $5 per animal, annually

Non-Spayed/Non-Neutered with
Microchip

$10 per animal, annually

Spayed/Neutered without Microchip $10 per animal, annually

Non-Spayed/Non-Neutered without
Microchip

$15 per animal, annually

Registration

Type Fee

Livestock $25 one-time

Potbellied Pig $25 one-time, per animal

Multiple-Pet Permit $25 annually
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Impoundment Fees

Type Fee

1st Impoundment (can receive a free
microchip)

$20 per animal

2nd Impoundment (within 12 months) $50 per animal

3rd Impoundment (within 12 months) $75 per animal

Livestock/Fowl $50 per animal

Boarding (Non-livestock, non-fowl) $5 per animal, per day

Boarding (Livestock, fowl) $20 per animal, per day

Behavioral Boarding $20 per animal, per day

Additional Impoundment Fees

Service Fee

Additional Officers $10 per officer

Trapping $20 per day

Chemical Capture $50 per day

Owner Relinquished

Type Fee

At Animal Shelter & Altered $30 per animal

At Animal Shelter & Unaltered $45 per animal

In-Field Pickup (For elderly,
handicapped, etc. - at AC Manager
Discretion)

$50 per animal

Rabies Quarantine

Service Fee

Boarding $20 per animal, per day

Rabies Testing $60 per animal
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Code Compliance

Code Compliance Permits/Other Services

Type Fee

Donation Box Permit Application $100

Donation Box Impound Fee $200

Donation Box Storage Fee $30 per day

PODS Permit $5

Abatements

Service Fee

Abatement Administration Fee + Cost of
Abatement

$200 admin fee

Lien Accrual 10% per annum
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Health Inspections

Childcare/Food Establishment Inspection

Type Fee

Food Service:
Less than 500 SF
500 to 1,499 SF
1,500 to 2,999 SF
3,000 to 5,999 SF
6,000+ SF

$225
$300
$450
$550
$650

Adjunct Operation: Food Service $300

Full Service Dining & Bar:
Less than 500 SF
500 to 1,499 SF
1,500 to 2,999 SF
3,000 to 5,999 SF
6,000+ SF

$350
$425
$575
$675
$770

Food Store Permit - less than 5,000 SF
Food Store Permit - more than 5,000 SF

$425
$550

Adjunct Operation:
Food Store Permit - less than 5,000 SF
Food Store Permit - more than 5,000 SF

$325
$450

Grocery Retailer Food Permit $750

Catering Operation $400

Childcare Facility with Kitchen
Childcare Facility (Prepackaged/No
Food Service)

$225
$125

Mobile Unit (Prep Food) $250

Temporary Event
Temporary Event - Late

$52
$100

Seasonal Food:
Seasonal, Snack Bar
Farmer’s Market
Egg Producer

$150
$100
$35

EXEMPT:
Child Care Facility
Grocery
Lounge
Restaurant
Restaurant-Catering
School Cafeteria
Seasonal
Seasonal Snack Bar
Snack Bar
Temporary Event

No fee
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Plan Review & Reinspections

Type Fee

Childcare Permit Reinspection $150

Food Permit Plan Review $250

Food Permit Reinspection $150

Health Permit Reinspection, Saturday or
Sunday

$200

Emergency Reinspection $200

Change of Ownership (Incl. Change of
Name)

$200

Permit Certificate Replacement or
Duplicate

$25

Pool/Spa Permits

Type Fee

Certified Pool Operator $50

Pool
Exempt: Pool

$350
No fee

Spa $350

Public Interactive Water Feature (PIWF)
Exempt: PIWF

$350
No fee

Pool Plan Review $250

Pool Reinspection
Pool Reinspection, Saturday or Sunday
Pool Reinspection, Emergency

$150
$250
$250
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Rental Inspections

Rental Inspection Registration

Type Fee

Multifamily Establishment $15 per unit

Hotel/Lodging Establishment $15 per unit

Senior/Assisted Living/Nursing
(EXEMPT)

No fee

Senior/Assisted Living $15 per unit

Late Fee $200

Reinspection Fee $150

Probation/Suspension Reinspection Fee $200

After-Hour Inspection Fee $50 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Change of Ownership $200

Reinstatement Fee $200
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Water Utilities
Landscape Irrigation Inspection Fees

Service Fee

Residential Plan Review $30

Residential Reinspection of Plans
1st
2nd
3rd & After

$25
$50
$75

Residential On-Site Inspection $70

Residential On-Site Reinspection
1st
2nd
3rd & After

$50
$75
$100

Commercial Plan Review $60

Commercial Reinspection of Plans
1st
2nd
3rd & After

$50
$75
$100

Commercial On-Site Inspection $140

Commercial On-Side Reinspection
1st
2nd
3rd & After

$50
$75
$100

Move Service

Size Fee

¾” $725

1” $760
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Reduce Meters

Size/Type Fee

Residential $320

Builders $360

Reduce 2” Service to ¾” $530

Reduce 2” Service to 1” $700

Sewer Tap Fee

$1,270

Tampering With Meters

There is a fee of $115 for tampering with a meter. If City property is damaged due to
tampering, the customer will be responsible for all repairs.

Utility Billing Fees

Type Fee

Residential Deposit $60

Residential Irrigation Deposit $50

Commercial Deposit $100

Sewer Only Deposit $30

Garbage / Drainage Only Deposit $35

Construction Meter Deposit $800

Late Fee $10 or 10%, whichever is greater

Connection/Disconnection $15

Extension $15

After Hours Restoration $30

Insufficient Funds (NSF) $22.50

Construction Meter No Read $100
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Water Meter Set Fees

Size Fee

¾” $320

1” $360

1 ½” $530

2” $700

Water Service Bullhead

Size Fee

¾” $450

1” $560

2” $700

Water Tap Fees

Size Fee

¾” $1,530

1” $1,670

1 ½” $2,075

2” $2,230

All taps over 2 inches will be calculated individually.

Water Utilities Miscellaneous Fees

Type Fee

Damaged Curbstop $125

Damaged Meter $320

Inspect Sewer Lateral $50
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